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105.4 COGNITIVELY DISABLED — A swimmer 
may be permitted to have an assistant on the 
deck when necessary. No other specific rule mod-
ifications are required other than patience and 
clarity in communicating instructions. 

105.5 PHYSICAL DISABILITIES

.1	 Start — Swimmers with physical disabilities:

A	 May take longer to assume their starting 
position;

B 	 May have difficulty holding the starting platform 
or pool end for a start;

C	 May need assistance from someone on the 
deck to maintain a starting position;

D	 May use a modified starting position on the 
blocks, deck or in the water.

E	 Shall use a forward start for freestyle, breast-
stroke and butterfly. The Referee, however, may 
allow modifications such as the following:

(1) 	 The swimmer may start from a sitting 
position on the block or on the deck;

(2) 	 The swimmer may assume a start-
ing position in the water, with or 
without assistance;

(3)	 If the swimmer cannot use a hand 
and/or foot to maintain contact with 
the wall, some other part of the 
body may be used.

(4)	 For breaststroke and butterfly, after 
the start and after each turn, a 
swimmer who is unable to push off 
with the leg(s) may perform one 
arm stroke that need not be simul-
taneous or on the horizontal plane 
to attain the breast position.

Examples of modified starting positions 
are shown in Figures 2 through 5.

.2 	 Stroke/Kick — In judging the stroke or kick 
of a swimmer with a physical disability, the 
Referee and Stroke & Turn Judge should fol-
low the general rule that: if a part of the body 
is absent or cannot be used, it is not judged; 

Figure 2 — Sitting on block or deck

Figure 3 — 
Kneeling start

105.4

Figure 4 —  
Unassisted in-the-water 

forward start

Figure 5 —  
Assisted  

in-the-water  
forward start
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if it is used during the stroke or kick, it should be judged in accordance with the USA Swim-
ming Rules and Regulations.

	 Judgments should be made based on the actual rule — not on the swimmer’s technique. For 
example, the breaststroke swimmer with one arm or leg shorter than the other, may have a 
non-symmetrical stroke or kick, but as long as the arm or leg action is simultaneous, it would 
meet that portion of the rule. No flotation devices should be permitted.

.3	 Turn/Finishes — Touches shall be judged in the same manner as strokes and kicks, i.e., on 
the basis of the arm(s) and/or hand(s) that the swimmer can use. In breaststroke and butter-
fly events, the competitor must reach forward as if attempting a simultaneous two-hand 
touch. When a swimmer has a different arm length, only the longer arm must touch the wall, 
but both arms must be stretched forward simultaneously. Swimmers with no arms or with 
upper limbs too short to stretch above the head may touch the wall with any part of the 
upper body.

.4	 Relays — Relay swimmers who cannot exit the water immediately may be allowed to 
remain in the lane until all relays have finished so long as they do not interfere with the other 
swimmers or the timing equipment.

105.5
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PART TWO
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS 

OF COMPETITION

ARTICLE 201
CLASSES OF COMPETITION

201.1    COMPETITIVE CLASSIFICATIONS — Swimming shall be conducted under the follow-
ing classifications and participation is open to athletes from any country subject to further perti-
nent regulations in these rules and elsewhere.

.1	 Senior — All athlete members of USA Swimming are eligible for the Senior Class.

.2	 Age Group/Junior Olympic — All athlete members of USA Swimming 18 years old and 
younger grouped by ages. Where a program for swimmers ages 8 and under is conducted, it 
shall be for developmental purposes only and shall be subject to LSC procedures.

.3	 Post Age Group — All athlete members of USA Swimming older than 18 years of age 
whom an LSC elects to include in its Age Group program.

.4	 Open Water — All athlete members of USA Swimming are eligible for Open Water Swim-
ming.

ARTICLE 202
SANCTIONS AND APPROVALS

202.1    JURISDICTION — As the National Governing Body for competitive swimming in the 
United States and as a Federation member of FINA, USA Swimming has the sole and exclusive 
authority to sanction or approve domestic and international swimming competition conducted 
within its jurisdiction. Each Local Swimming Committee (LSC), as the administrative arm of USA 
Swimming, is authorized to issue the sanction or approval for all swimming competition and ben-
efits, exhibitions, clinics and entertainment involving competitive swimming within its geographi-
cal boundaries. Additional requirements/conditions for sanction or approval, other than those 
listed in 202.2, 202.3 and 202.4, may be established by a vote of the LSC House of Delegates in 
accordance with LSC Bylaws. 

202.2    REQUIREMENTS FOR SANCTION — Sanctions are issued, withheld or withdrawn in 
accordance with the following regulations:

.1	 Sanctions may be issued only to USA Swimming group members or LSCs and their subdivi-
sions.

.2	 No sanction for domestic competition will be issued to any organization or person whose 
interest in swimming competition is purely commercial, or where the event is to be promoted 
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solely for the profit or the advertising value to be derived therefrom. Any income derived 
from sanctioned events must be used for the further promotion of swimming, for an 
approved charity, or for the general welfare of the promoting organization as a whole.

.3 	 Sanctions issued to one organization cannot be transferred to another. Any sanction so 
transferred shall be void for all purposes, and the LSC is empowered to deny further sanc-
tions to any organization violating this provision.

.4 	 No further sanction shall be given to any organization which has failed to satisfy expense 
obligations to athletes or to award prizes as stated on its entry blank until the obligations are 
satisfied or the prizes awarded.

.5 	 No sanction will be granted for any event for which the word “Olympic,” or any derivative 
thereof, is used in any manner in connection with said event unless consent is obtained from 
USA Swimming.

.6	 Applicants for sanction of an open water competition shall complete the application 
approved by USA Swimming. Before an open water competition is sanctioned by the LSC, 
the LSC sanction officer shall submit the completed sanction packet to USA Swimming for 
review and approval (effective 9/17/11).

.7 	 All sanctions must be signed by a designated member of the LSC, and a record thereof 
must be retained.

.8 	 The following clause will appear on all sanction application forms and on all forms upon 
which official sanctions are granted: “In granting this sanction it is understood and agreed 
that USA Swimming shall be free from any liabilities or claims for damages arising by rea-
son of injuries to anyone during the conduct of the event.”

.9 	 Application for sanction must be accompanied by a copy of complete meet announcement, 
including a statement of the nature of prizes to be awarded.

.10 	 Application for sanction must be accompanied by a complete schedule of lanes and times 
for all warm-up procedures which must be adhered to by all participants. These must be dis-
tributed with meet announcement, posted throughout the pool area, announced periodically 
and on a regular basis, before and during a meet, and are to be monitored jointly by the 
Meet Director and the Meet Referee (or their special designees).

.11 	 The issuing LSC shall receive the following information regarding finances from every orga-
nization receiving a sanction (not applicable to events sponsored by USA Swimming):

A	 The LSC shall also require the organization to which a sanction has been granted to file, 
within 45 days after the event, a financial statement setting forth all receipts and dis-
bursements in connection with the sanctioned event.

B 	 The LSC may at any time require the organization to furnish, within 15 days after writ-
ten request, all receipts and vouchers relating to the sanctioned event.

C 	 No sanction to hold any athletic event of any kind shall thereafter be issued to an orga-
nization who has failed or refused to file with the LSC any statement or affidavit 
required under any subdivision of this section, until the statement or affidavit is filed, or 
until such time as the LSC may determine.

.12	 The sanction fee shall be as established by the LSC; those for national and international 
meets shall be established by the USA Swimming Board of Directors.

202.2
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.13 	 For the sole purpose of improving competitive swimming, and with the written approval of 
the USA Swimming Rules & Regulations Committee, an LSC may sanction events or meets 
for which waivers of specific provisions of Parts One, Two, or Seven of USA Swimming Rules 
and Regulations have been granted for limited periods and under specified conditions.

.14	 LSCs may develop special administrative standards and conditions to encourage athletes 
with disabilities to participate in their meets. Such conditions shall be included in the meet 
information.

.15	 If an event is to be contested in more than one LSC’s or country’s jurisdiction, the applica-
tion for sanction shall be submitted to the LSC in which the event begins. The sanctioning 
LSC shall notify the other LSC(s) and/or the governing body of the other country in which 
the event is being contested of details of the event.

202.3.    CONDITIONS OF SANCTION — Any event for which a sanction is required according 
to 202.1 is subject to the following conditions:

.1 	 No swimmer who is not a member as provided in Article 302 will be allowed to compete or 
participate except as provided under 202.6 or USA Swimming’s “open border” policy 
included in its Registration Manual.

.2 	 At a sanctioned competitive event, USA Swimming athlete members must be under the 
supervision of a USA Swimming member coach during warm-up, competition, and warm-
down. Swimmers participating under the provisions of 202.6 or USA Swimming’s “open bor-
der” policy must be under the supervision of their own coach or a USA Swimming member 
coach. The Meet Director or Meet Referee may assist the swimmer in making arrangements 
for such supervision, but it is the swimmer’s responsibility to make such arrangements prior 
to the start of the meet.

.3 	 All referees, starters, chief judges and stroke and turn judges, serving in an official capacity 
in a sanctioned event, must be non-athlete members of USA Swimming or members of 
other FINA-member organizations. All meet directors for meets sanctioned by USA Swim-
ming must be members of USA Swimming. Except for coaches accompanying athletes par-
ticipating under the provisions of 202.6 or USA Swimming’s “open border” policy, all persons 
acting in any coaching capacity in a sanctioned event must be coach members of USA 
Swimming (effective 9/1/11).

.4	 Meet Announcement

A	 The meet announcement shall include the following statement: "Any swimmer entered in 
the meet must be certified by a USA Swimminbg member-coach as being proficient in 
performing a racing start or must start each race from within the water. When unaccom-
panied by a member-coach, it is the responsibility of the swimmer or the swimmer's 
legal guardian to ensure compliance with this requirement."

B	 Announcements and entry blanks of sanctioned events must state that no swimmer will 
be permitted to compete unless the swimmer is a member as provided in Article 302. 
The announcements and entry blanks must state whether on-deck registration will be 
permitted and under what conditions.

C 	 The meet announcement must include one of the following two statements:

(1)	 The competition course has been certified in accordance with 104.2.2C(4). The copy 
of such certification is on file with USA Swimming; or

202.2
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(2)	 The competition course has not been certified in accordance with 104.2.2C(4).

D 	 The meet announcement shall include information about water depth measured for a 
distance of 3 feet 3½ inches (1.0 meter) to 16 feet 5 inches (5.0 meters) from both end 
walls.

E	 The meet announcement shall include the following statement: "Use of audio or visual 
recording devices, including a cell phone, is not permitted in changing areas, rest rooms 
or locker rooms."

.5	 The membership (registration) number of each swimmer must be presented prior to or at the time of 
the event, and his/her affiliation must be printed before or after his/her name on the program.

.6	 Entry blanks, advertising and the program must bear conspicuously the statement: “Held 
under the sanction of USA Swimming.”

.7	 Conduct of the sanctioned event shall conform in every respect to all technical and adminis-
trative rules of USA Swimming.

.8	 All organizations which have received a sanction for any meet where prizes are stated on 
entry blanks shall be required to send to the LSC, before the date of the meet, a copy of the 
entry blank, and must state the value of the prizes to be given for each event.

202.4.    REQUIREMENTS FOR APPROVAL — Approval of competition may be issued, with-
held or withdrawn by an LSC in accordance with the following regulations:

.1	 Approvals may be issued to non-member clubs/organizations for meets conducted in accor-
dance with USA Swimming technical rules.

.2	 Applicants for approval of an open water competition shall complete the application approved 
by USA Swimming. Before an open water competition is approved by the LSC, the LSC sanc-
tion officer shall submit the completed sanction/approval packet to USA Swimming for review 
and approval (effective 9/17/11).

.3	 Approvals may be issued to member clubs for closed competition (such as YMCAs) conducted 
in accordance with USA Swimming technical rules.

.4	 Approvals may be issued to member clubs for open competition conducted in accordance with 
USA Swimming technical rules if that competition has been specifically approved by the USA 
Swimming Program Operations Vice-President or his/her designee.

.5 	 Both USA Swimming athlete members and non-USA Swimming athlete participants may com-
pete in an approved meet.

.6 	 Written application for approval shall be made not later than the period established by the LSC 
prior to the competition. The LSC may establish a fee for processing such applications. Appli-
cation for approval shall be accompanied by complete meet or event information and a state-
ment of the nature and value of prizes to be awarded. Payment of a fee or expenses to the 
assigned USA Swimming officials shall not be a requirement for approval.

.7 	 No competition shall be approved unless a sufficient number of USA Swimming officials, certi-
fied by the LSC at a minimum of Stroke and Turn level, are present to observe and certify that 
the conduct of competition and all times achieved in such competition were in conformance 
with all applicable USA Swimming technical rules including, but not limited to, the following:

202.3
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	 A � Article 101 (all)	 Start, individual stroke and relay rules
or Article 105 (Disability)
or Article 701 (Open Water)

	 B � 102.2.2 & 3	 Entry limit per day

	 C 102.8.1 A, B, C, D and E	 Swimwear restrictions

	 D � 102.24	 Timing Rules

	 E � 103.2.3, 103.3.1, 103.4	 Minimum standards for facilities
103.13 and 103.15
or Article 702 (Open Water)

.8	 The organization requesting approval shall permit USA Swimming officials to be on the deck 
at both ends of the course where they can properly view strokes and turns.

.9 	 No approval for domestic competition will be issued to any organization or person whose 
interest in swimming competition is purely commercial, or where the event is to be promoted 
solely for the profit or the advertising value to be derived therefrom. Any income derived 
from approved events must be used for the further promotion of swimming, for an approved 
charity, or for the general welfare of the promoting organization as a whole.

.10 	 Approvals issued to one organization cannot be transferred to another. Any approval so 
transferred shall be void for all purposes, and the LSC may deny further approval to any 
organization violating this provision.

.11 	 No further approval shall be given to any organization which has failed to satisfy expense 
obligations to swimmers or to award prizes as stated on its entry blank or meet announce-
ment until the obligations are satisfied or the prizes awarded.

.12 	 No approval will be granted for any competition if the word “Olympic,” “World,” “National,” 
“United States of America" or any derivative thereof is used in any manner in connection 
with such competition unless consent for such usage is obtained from USA Swimming.

.13	 The following clause will appear on all approval application forms and on all forms upon 
which official approvals are granted: “In granting this approval it is understood and agreed 
that USA Swimming shall be free and held harmless from any liabilities or claims for dam-
ages arising by reason of injuries to anyone during the conduct of the event.”

.14	 Meet Announcement

A	 The meet announcement must include one of the following two statements:

(1)	 The competition course has been certified in accordance with 104.2.2C(4).  The 
copy of such certification is on file with USA Swimming; or

(2)	 The competition course has not been certified in accordance with 104.2.2C(4).

B	 The meet announcement shall include information about water depth measured for a 
distance of 3 feet 3½ inches (1.0 meter) to 16 feet 5 inches (5.0 meters) from both end 
walls.

C	 The meet announcement shall include the following statement: "Use of audio or visual 
recording devices, including a cell phone, is not permitted in changing areas, rest rooms 
or locker rooms."

202.4
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.15 	 Complete meet results shall be submitted to the LSC within a period of time established by 
the LSC.

.16 	 All approvals must be signed by an authorized representative of the LSC and a record 
thereof kept by the LSC.

.17 	 Approval may be withheld or withdrawn by the LSC if the competition was not conducted in 
accordance with the above requirements.

.18 	 If an event is to be contested in more than one LSC’s or country’s jurisdiction, the applica-
tion for approval shall be submitted to the LSC in which the event begins. The LSC granting  
the approval shall notify the other LSC(s) and/or the governing body of the other country in 
which the event is being contested of details of the event.

202.5    REQUIREMENTS FOR OBSERVED SWIMS — Swims may be observed by assigned 
USA Swimming or YMCA officials for conformance with USA Swimming technical rules in a meet 
conducted under other than USA Swimming rules.  Official times achieved as observed swims 
may be submitted for entry into the SWIMS database if all of the following conditions are met 
(effective 9/17/11):

.1	 The meet must be a season-culminating Championship, e.g., League, Conference, District, 
Sectional, State, Regional, or be specifically approved by the USA Swimming Program 
Operations Vice President or designee. A time trial held in conjunction with the season-cul-
minating championship meet that is officiated in accordance with the same standard as the 
championship meet may also be observed.

.2 	 Requests for USA Swimming observers for certification of times from meets in the champi-
onship progression must be made to the host LSC in accordance with LSC procedures at 
least 10 days prior to the meet. Applications for observation of all other meets must be made 
to the host LSC at least 10 days prior to the meet. Authorization of such non-championship 
meets must then be approved by the USA Swimming Program Operations Vice President or 
designee.

.3	 A USA Swimming official must verify that all swims approved for USA Swimming purposes 
were in accordance with the requirements of 102.24 (Timing Rules), 103.3 (Racing Course 
Dimensions), and 103.13 (Starting Platforms).

.4 	 Where the technical rules of the stroke differ from USA Swimming as defined in Article 101, 
at least two USA Swimming observers, who shall be certified Stroke & Turn Judges 
assigned or approved by the LSC, must be present, one at each end of the course, to verify 
compliance of the swim or swims with that part of the USA Swimming rule that differs from 
the organization’s rule.  Where the technical rules as listed in Article 101 are identical to 
those of the organization under whose rules the meet is being conducted, the judgment of 
the organization officials shall be sufficient. An individual swim being observed requires noti-
fication to the observers prior to the start of the competition. The times should be entered, 
upon request, into SWIMS, the National Times Database.

202.6    INTERNATIONAL EVENTS

.1	 Within the United States

A	 Sanctions for competitions within the United States that will include swimmers with a for-
eign sport nationality as defined by FINA rule GR2.5, who will be competing represent-

202.4
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ing their sport nationality or other FINA Continental Organization, must be reported to 
the USA Swimming national office. All invitations to foreign swimmers to compete in the 
United States must be extended by USA Swimming.

B	 Any international swimming competition within the United States as defined in the 
Amateur Sports Act which is sponsored by a sports organization or person other than 
USA Swimming must be sanctioned by USA Swimming’s national office and such 
sanction must be granted unless there is clear and convincing evidence that holding or 
sponsoring the event would be detrimental to the best interest of swimming.

(1)	 Factors to be considered in the determination of whether sponsoring the event 
would be detrimental to the best interest of swimming shall include, but not be lim-
ited to, the following:

(a)	 Review of audited or notarized financial reports of similar events, if any, con-
ducted by the organization or person, including:

(i)	 Financial guarantees of athlete expenses, both U.S. and foreign;

(ii)	 Financial guarantees of any appearance money or prize money for 
athletes;

(iii) 	 Financial guarantees of acceptable accommodations and travel for 
athletes.

(b)	 Absence of substantial conflict with: (i) USA Swimming National Team pro-
grams, (ii) major USA Swimming competitions, (iii) major international swim-
ming competitions such as the Olympic Games, World Championships, Pan 
Pacific Championships, Pan American Games and World University Games and 
(iv) FINA rules and events.

(2)	 Upon determination by clear and convincing evidence that sponsoring the event 
would not be detrimental to the best interest of swimming, the sanction will be 
issued by USA Swimming upon full compliance by the organization with all the 
requirements of the Act, as it may be amended from time to time.

C	 Sanction fees for international events established by the Board of Directors of USA 
Swimming shall be paid to USA Swimming prior to the issuance of a sanction.

.2	 Outside the United States

A	 All invitations for individual swimmers to compete abroad must be extended by the rec-
ognized FINA member of the inviting country through USA Swimming.

B 	 All invitations for individual swimmers or teams who are members of USA Swimming 
must be through USA Swimming and in compliance with procedures established by the 
Olympic International Operations Committee.

C 	 Approval for teams sponsored by a sports organization or person other than USA Swim-
ming is the responsibility of USA Swimming and must be granted unless there is clear 
and convincing evidence that holding or sponsoring the event would be detrimental to 
the best interest of swimming. USA Swimming shall advise any such organization or per-
son requesting such foreign travel of the requirements for approval in accordance with 
Federal Law and the USOC Constitution.
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202.6

.3	 No team, individual or organization competing inside or outside the United States may use 
the letters “U.S.A.,” or any other designation that may indicate it as a team or individual rep-
resenting the United States, on uniforms or competitive equipment or in any other manner, 
without the express written approval of USA Swimming issued through the office of the 
Executive Director. (See FINA GR2.4)

202.7    SWIM-A-THONS — All Swim-a-thon events are held under the exclusive jurisdiction of 
USA Swimming and must conform to rules and regulations established by USA Swimming. The 
participants may or may not be members of USA Swimming. Each LSC is responsible for the 
monitoring of each Swim-a-thon event held within its geographical boundaries, including the tak-
ing of that action pursuant to the provisions of Article 401 as may be necessary to discipline any 
violation of USA Swimming Rules and Regulations.

ARTICLE 203
REPRESENTATION

203.1    In order for a swimmer to compete in USA Swimming competition as a representative of a 
club or educational institution, that organization must be a member in good standing of the LSC 
and USA Swimming or of FINA.

203.2    A swimmer need not reside within the geographical boundaries of the LSC in which the 
USA Swimming club he/she represents is located, but he/she must be registered in that LSC; a 
swimmer who has been released by his/her club pursuant to 203.4 to represent a secondary 
school, college or university, wherever located, during the school season, may retain member-
ship in the LSC in which the swimmer’s club is located.

203.3    For a swimmer to represent a USA Swimming club in a competitive event, one hundred 
twenty (120) consecutive days must have elapsed without the swimmer having represented any 
other USA Swimming club in USA Swimming competition. This 120-day rule does not apply to 
representation in closed competition even if it is sanctioned or approved by the LSC.

203.4    A swimmer registered with a USA Swimming non-school club who wishes to compete for 
a secondary school, college or university shall be automatically released without notice by his/
her club upon commencement of his/her season to compete for that school in school competi-
tion, and upon termination of such school swimming season he/she shall be immediately eligible 
to represent the USA Swimming non-school club of his/her choice (subject to the 120-day rule in 
203.3.). It is the swimmer’s responsibility to ascertain his/her compliance with scholastic govern-
ing bodies’ rules and regulations.

203.5    When transferring between LSCs or clubs within the same LSC, the swimmer shall sub-
mit a completed transfer form in accordance with USA Swimming procedures. LSCs may not 
establish procedures for transfers which effectively deny a swimmer the right to transfer from one 
LSC or club to another.

203.6    If a member club of an LSC has secured a court judgment against an athlete member (or 
his/her parents or custodians) for non-payment of club membership dues and fees which entitle 
the athlete to compete attached to the club that athlete shall be ineligible to represent any USA 
Swimming member club until the judgment is paid.
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203.7    An unattached competitor is a registered swimmer who represents no club, educational 
institution or other organization.

203.8    All applications for changes of registration must be accompanied by a reasonable fee to 
be determined by the local registration committee in the LSC in which the swimmer will be regis-
tered after the change of registration.

203.9

.1	 A swimmer who is a member of another Federation may compete in USA Swimming sanc-
tioned competition with written permission of his/her Federation to do so. Except as provided in 
207.9.7 and the USA Swimming Policy Manual, the swimmer may swim for a USA Swimming 
club or team with the consent of the swimmer’s Federation, in which event the swimmer shall 
remain a member of the swimmer’s Federation, under its control and supervision. The swim-
mer shall register with USA Swimming, and be subject to the Rules and Regulations of USA 
Swimming (including specifically Article 303 of the Rules and Regulations).

.2	 A swimmer who has competed for an organization within a foreign federation must provide 
official documentation from that federation confirming his/her last day representing that 
organization in competition. One hundred and twenty (120) consecutive days must elapse 
after a swimmer represents any organization before he/she can represent a USA Swimming 
club. If documentation is not provided at the time of registration, the one hundred and twenty 
(120) days will commence from the date of registration.  Foreign swimmers who are compet-
ing for a secondary school, college or university shall be automatically released, in accor-
dance with 203.4.

ARTICLE 204
SENIOR PROGRAM

204.1    OBJECTIVES — Senior Swimming is the program through which USA Swimming pro-
vides fair and open competition for its members who are striving to qualify for participation in 
National Swimming Championships. It is designed to afford maximum opportunity for participa-
tion, provide an educational experience, enhance physical and mental conditioning, and develop 
a pool of talented swimmers for international competition.

Achievement of these goals will be accomplished by drawing upon and cooperating with all agen-
cies conducting organized swimming programs, by encouraging maximum participation by 
coaches, parents, officials and community groups; and by conducting a motivational entity in the 
form of an outstanding National Championship program, to include the recognition of achieve-
ment in all facets of the program — swimmers, coaches, officials and support staff.

204.2    ELIGIBILITY — All registered swimmers are eligible for the Senior Class.

204.3    EVENTS AND PROGRAMS — Senior events and programs shall be those listed in 102.1.1.

204.4    DUAL MEETS — Dual meets are encouraged between clubs and LSCs. Suggested 
events in senior dual meets:

50, 100, 200, 400/500 freestyle; 100, 200 backstroke; 100, 200 breaststroke; 100, 200 butterfly; 
200, 400 IM; 400 medley relay; 400 freestyle relay.

203.7
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204.5    ENTRY FEES — Entry fees in senior competition shall be determined by the LSC.

204.6    AWARDS — Meet hosts and swimmers should be aware that high school or college eli-
gibility may be affected by prize cost or value.

204.7    LSC SENIOR CHAMPIONSHIP MEET — LSC Senior Championship meets should be 
conducted by each LSC. Such meets should be conducted both short course and long course, 
where such facilities are available, and shall conform to the USA Swimming Rules and Regula-
tions.

204.8    REGIONAL MEETS — The LSCs may make arrangements to compete on a regional basis.

204.9    SECTIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS

.1	 Each Zone shall designate its Sections.

.2 	 Dates of Sectional Championships shall be determined by each Section.

.3	 USA Swimming shall provide a bid form, financial and operating agreements and all other 
documents related to the responsibilities of the meet host and conduct of the event.  Each 
Section shall notify the Zone Directors of bid winners for the following year’s meets by the 
close of the annual meeting of USA Swimming’s House of Delegates.

.4	 There shall be at least two (2) Spring and one (1) Summer Sectional meets in each Zone. 

.5	 There shall be not more than sixteen (16) Spring and sixteen (16) Summer meets.

.6 	 Sectional Championship sites shall be selected by the Sections and approved by the 
respective Zone Directors.

.7 	 The meet format shall be determined by the Section.

.8 	 Sectional Championships shall be scored.

.9 	 Time standards for Sectional meets shall be established by each Section, to accommodate 
no fewer than 400 participants.

ARTICLE 205
AGE GROUP PROGRAM

205.1    AGE GROUP SWIMMING OBJECTIVES — Age Group swimming is the program 
through which USA Swimming provides fair and open competition for its registered swimmers 
ages 18 years and younger. It is designed to encourage maximum participation, provide an edu-
cational experience, enhance physical and mental conditioning, and develop a rich base of swim-
ming talent.

Achievement of these goals will be enhanced by an environment which encourages participation 
by the maximum number of competitors, coaches, qualified officials, parents, and school and 
community groups. By providing recognition for all participants, a healthy motivation for self-
improvement and advancement is attained.

204.5
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205.2    ELIGIBILITY

.1	 Eligibility to compete in a particular age group shall be determined by the swimmer’s date 
(not hour) of birth.

.2 	 Age on the first day of the meet shall determine the swimmer’s age for the entire meet 
except as follows:

A	 In a preliminaries and finals meet, when the preliminaries are separated from the finals 
by more than two days, swimmers shall compete at the age they are on the first day of 
the finals.

B 	 In a timed finals meet that covers more than one weekend, swimmers shall compete at 
the age they are on the first day of each continuous session of the meet.

.3	 When an Age Group Meet is scheduled over two weekends the younger age groups must 
compete on the first weekend.

.4 	 A swimmer must compete in the age group events corresponding to the swimmer’s age, 
except when competing in consolidated events (102.1.4), mixed classification meets 
(102.2.8), and in events combined by the Referee (102.7.2).

.5 	 USA Swimming Group Members may establish their own age group eligibility requirements 
for seasonal closed competition. Times achieved in competition conducted under different 
age group eligibility rules shall be recognized as official USA Swimming times only if 
achieved in conformance with 205.2.1 and .2.

205.3    PROGRAM AND EVENTS

.1	 In order to promote maximum achievement and recognition, competition may be separated 
by age, gender and level of ability. Meets and/or events shall be structured by the LSC to 
assure fair competition.

A	 Age Group swimming competition shall be conducted in conformance with the USA 
Swimming Technical Rules.

B 	 USA Swimming shall establish and publish national motivational times for the recog-
nized events in 102.1.2.

C 	 An LSC may establish its own age group time standards for use within its jurisdiction or 
may sanction competition without any entry time requirements.

D 	 Only swimmers whose best times correspond to the event’s time standard for their age 
shall be eligible to participate in the particular event.

E 	 Age Group meets may be designated by ability classifications.

F 	 With the exception of championship meets, the program in all other age group competi-
tion shall be planned to allow the events for swimmers 12 years and younger to be com-
pleted in four (4) hours or less for a timed finals session or in a total of eight (8) hours or 
less per day for a preliminaries and finals meet.

.2	 Programs for Age Group meets and/or those of mixed classification may be tailored to meet 
local requirements and conditions. Recommended events are those listed in 102.1.2. An 
LSC, at its option, may open its oldest Age Group at any competition to Post Age Group 
swimmers. Dual meets between clubs and LSCs are encouraged.

205.2

2



68	 2012 Rules & Regulations

205.4

205.4    ENTRY FEES — Entry fees in Age Group swimming meets shall be determined by the LSC.

205.5    AWARDS — Official awards for Age Group events shall be established by the LSC. The 
cost per award to an individual shall not exceed $25.00. However, meet hosts and swimmers 
should be aware that high school or college eligibility may be affected by prize cost or value.

205.6    ZONE AGE GROUP PROGRAM — Each zone must conduct at least one Zone Age 
Group Championship meet, recommended to be long course if only one is conducted.

.1	 The meet shall be restricted to age group competition.

.2 	 Those events in 102.1.2 are recommended for use for zone meets. Each zone shall select 
their events from the list of events in 102.1.2. A zone, at its option, may open its oldest age 
group at any competition to Post Age Group swimmers, or may include events specifically 
for those swimmers.

.3 	 Time standards or entry requirements shall be set for each zone meet in accordance with 
the needs of the swimmers of that zone by the zone committee.

.4 	 Eligibility: Participation in the zone championship meets shall be restricted to registered 
swimmers of that zone.

.5 	 Awards: Shall be provided at least 1st through 8th place, and any other as designated by the 
national sponsor if any.

205.7    ZONE SENIOR PROGRAM — Each zone may offer one Zone Senior Championship 
meet at the end of every summer, to be held either during the week of the National Champion-
ships or the week of the Junior National Championships.  The competition will be governed by 
the zone.

.1	 The competition is for swimmers fifteen (15) years and older as of the first day of the meet.

.2	 Swimmers at this meet will represent their clubs or swim unattached.

205.8    LSC AGE GROUP CHAMPIONSHIP MEETS

.1	 LSC Age Group/Junior Olympic meets shall be in conformance with the contractual obliga-
tions of USA Swimming, including the time periods, format and number, sponsorship identifi-
cation and publicity requirements that may be in effect at the time, and about which the LSC 
shall be notified.

.2 	 Two meets shall be conducted annually, short course and long course (where such facilities 
are available).

.3 	 Age group championship meet events shall be selected from the recognized events in 
102.1.2.

.4 	 An LSC, at its option, may open its oldest age group to Post Age Group swimmers.

.5 	 An LSC, at its option, may conduct Open Water Age Group Championships in accordance 
with Part Seven / Open Water Swimming.

205.9    NATIONAL AGE GROUP RECOGNITION PROGRAM

.1	 Times submitted for recognition shall be achieved in the recognized events in 102.1.2 and in 
accordance with 102.24.1C in any USA Swimming Sanctioned or Approved competition, 
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USA Swimming Observed Swims, or meets sanctioned by FINA or FINA members and 
accepted for national times reporting by USA Swimming. These meets must be conducted 
between September 1 of one calendar year and August 31 of the next calendar year.

.2 	 A swimmer must be a USA Swimming athlete member at the time of the swim.

.3 	 The Vice President of Program Operations or designee shall establish and distribute the 
specifications of the Recognition Program to the LSCs before the start of the subsequent 
reporting period. These procedures will include the reporting period, deadlines, awards to be 
given, and the expected publication date.

.4	 If the times are achieved in a meet conducted in a continuous session overlapping the start 
of a reporting period, the last day of the meet shall be the last day of the reporting period for 
that meet.

.5	 Each LSC shall be responsible for submitting all official times achieved within its boundaries 
for consideration. 

.6 	 An Awards list shall be published for both short and long course competition.

.7 	 No club’s relay team may be listed more than once, unless that club has an additional relay 
or relays comprised of four different swimmers. If the club has an additional relay entitled to 
listing with a change of one, two or three individual swimmers from a higher listed relay, 
those additional swimmers will be listed after the club’s higher ranked team members.

.8 	 Each swimmer achieving the fastest reported time in each individual event and each mem-
ber of the relay team achieving the fastest time in a relay event shall be awarded an appro-
priate certificate and an emblem, pin or similar memento by USA Swimming. Other awards 
will be determined and announced to the LSCs by the Vice President of Program Opera-
tions.

205.10 SWIMWEAR IN AGE GROUP COMPETITION

.1	 For age group competitions, it is permissible for the swimmer to wear a single set of gar-
ments underneath his or her competition swimsuit for modesty and/or privacy reasons.

ARTICLE 206
AWARDING USA SWIMMING CHAMPIONSHIPS  

AND INTERNATIONAL COMPETITIONS

206.1    GENERAL — USA Swimming Championships shall be conducted annually.

.1	 A winter National Championships shall be conducted the week following Thanksgiving 
(effective 9/17/11).

.2	 A long course National Championship meet shall be conducted every summer, except when 
there is a Trials Class meet in the summer and that Trials Class meet is not in accordance 
with 206.4.2 (at the traditional time at the end of summer).  The end of summer meet during 
those summers shall be called the U.S. Open. 

.3 	 USA Swimming Open Water Individual and Team Championships shall be held in the 5 kilo-
meter and 10 kilometer distances (effective 9/17/11).

205.9
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206.2    FACILITIES

.1	 Facilities awarded USA Swimming Championships and International competition must meet 
the mandatory standards of Article 103 and shall have a separate warm-up pool. 
Facilities where competition to select USA Swimming National Teams for certain interna-
tional competition is held shall also conform to the requirements stated in 103.19.3E.

.2	 Facilities awarded USA Swimming Championships and international competition must have 
been certified in accordance with 104.2.2C(4). A copy of such certification must be on file 
with USA Swimming. For pools with a movable bulkhead, the facilities host shall, prior to 
each session of competition, examine the bulkhead and shall confirm to the Meet Referee 
that the bulkhead is stable, straight and properly positioned and anchored.

.3 	 Open water venues must meet the mandatory standards of Article 702.

206.3    AWARD OF EVENTS

.1	 USA Swimming National Championships, Trials class, U.S. Open, Open Water Champion-
ships and Disability Championships shall be contracted for by the USA Swimming Executive 
Director or his/her designee in accordance with Article 206 and Article 207, after approval 
by the Board of Directors.

.2	 The National Team Director may elect not to conduct one or more USA Swimming Champi-
onships in any year upon approval by the Board of Directors.

206.4    DATES — Unless otherwise determined and announced by the National Team Director 
at the previous year’s annual meeting, the dates shall be as follows:

.1	 Short Course Yards National Championships — To start the Thursday following Thanksgiving.

.2	 �Summer National Championships and U.S. Open (when held) — To end no later than 
the second Saturday in August;

.3	 �Open Water Championships — Each event to be scheduled annually by Program Opera-
tions in conjunction with the Steering Committee.

206.5    METHOD OF GRANTING AWARD

.1	 A USA Swimming Championship may be awarded either to an LSC in good standing or to 
an organization approved by the Board of Directors of the LSC for the purpose of assuming 
full responsibility to conduct the USA Swimming Championship as agreed to in writing. The 
LSC may also assign the contract to conduct the championship to a member in good stand-
ing of that LSC who shall then assume the full responsibility for the championship as agreed 
to in writing.

.2 	 The award process shall be conducted by the Executive Director in accordance with the pro-
visions of the USA Swimming Policy Manual.

206.2



2012 Rules & Regulations	 71

2

ARTICLE 207
USA SWIMMING CHAMPIONSHIPS

207.1    GENERAL — USA Swimming may conduct USA Swimming National Championships, 
Trials class meets, U.S. Open Championships, and Open Water Championships.  The designa-
tion of each of these championships shall include the name of the national sponsor, if any, for 
that meet.

207.2    USA SWIMMING U.S. OPEN CHAMPIONSHIPS — The USA Swimming U.S. Open 
Championships shall be governed by the Senior Development Committee and conducted by Pro-
gram Operations. All USA Swimming member athletes who have achieved the qualifying time 
standards for one or more specific events are eligible to participate.  The meet shall be con-
ducted in years designated by the National Team Director.

207.3    USA SWIMMING NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS AND OPEN WATER CHAMPION-
SHIPS — The USA Swimming National Championship meets and Open Water Championship 
meets shall be governed and conducted by Program Operations. All USA Swimming member-
athletes who have achieved the qualifying time standards for one or more specific events are eli-
gible to participate.

If the following USA Swimming team selection trials are held in conjunction with the USA 
Swimming National Championships, only United States citizens eligible to represent the United 
States in international competition will be allowed to compete in the A (championship) finals 
from which team selections are chosen: Pan American Games Trials and Pan Pacific Champi-
onship Trials. Foreign swimmers may compete in all relays, but in individual preliminary events 
and B and C (consolation and bonus) finals only. When the selection of more than one of the 
above teams necessitates picking swimmers from beyond eighth (8) place in a specific event, 
this rule also applies to the B and C (consolation and bonus) final in that event. Finals will be 
seeded accordingly.

207.4    USA SWIMMING JUNIOR NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS — The USA Swimming Junior 
National Championship meet shall be governed and conducted by Program Operations.

.1	 The Junior National Championships will be swum long course during the summer season 
and short course during the winter season. The dates and place of competition will be deter-
mined by the Senior Development Committee. The meets should be scheduled to be held 
after the summer National Championships/U.S. Open and after the winter National Champi-
onships respectively.

.2 	 All USA Swimming athlete members eighteen (18) years of age and under who have met 
the qualifying time standard for a specific event, are eligible to participate.

.3 	 The Junior National Championships program will be determined annually by the Senior 
Development Committee.

207.5    TRIALS CLASS MEETS — Trials Class shall be the selection meets for United States 
teams for the Long Course World Championships and Olympic Games and may be held in con-
junction with the USA Swimming National Championships. The Trials class meets shall be gov-
erned by the National Team Director and conducted by Program Operations. The event format 
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will be established by the National Team Director and may emulate the Olympic Games or Long 
Course World Championship program. The men’s 800-meter freestyle and women’s 1500-meter 
freestyle will be conducted if the Trials are held in conjunction with the National Championships. 
There shall be no relays or scoring in the Olympic Team Selection Meet. Touch pads shall con-
form to 103.19.3E. Only United States citizens eligible to represent the United States on the 
Olympic or Long Course World Championship teams may compete in these Trials.

207.6    QUALIFYING TIME STANDARDS

.1	 The time standards shall be established by the Senior Development Committee in consulta-
tion with the National Team Director. Time standards shall be designed to allow 900-1000 
swimmers in individual events at the USA Swimming Short Course Championships, the U.S. 
Open and the National Championships.

.2	 The Senior Development Committee shall develop, one (1) year in advance, the qualifying time 
standards for all National Championships/U.S. Opens which will be reported to the House of 
Delegates by the Technical Vice President during the annual meeting or to the Board of Direc-
tors when established at a time other than the annual meeting. Qualifying time standards shall 
be specified in hundredths of a second, with nine one-hundredths being the constant.

207.7    PROOF OF ENTERED TIME — Procedures for obtaining proof of time shall conform to 
the current edition of the USA Swimming SWIMS Time Module Policy Manual. Official times 
achieved in accordance with the requirements of 102.24.1 may be used to enter the meet.

.1	 Individual Events — All individual entry times must be made during the correct qualifying 
period and must be proven prior to the scratch deadline for that event through the SWIMS 
database.

.2	 Relay Events — Times for each entered relay team must be submitted with the entry. This 
entered time must be proven prior to the scratch deadline for each entered relay team, in 
aggregate or as a team, through the SWIMS database. For the purpose of proving times, a 
club may name a swimmer on only one of its relay teams in each event. Once the relay team 
or teams have been proven, any swimmer listed by that organization on the entry form is eli-
gible to compete on that relay team.

.3	 Responsibility Clause

A	 The coach, swimmer, or swimmer representative who enters a USA Swimming champi-
onship thereby attests that all times on the entry are true and correct achieved qualifying 
times for each event entered. He/she assumes all responsibility for false or incorrect 
times or times which are unacceptable under USA Swimming rules and shall be 
assessed a $100 penalty payable to USA Swimming for each such time entered, unless 
absolved of the fine by the Vice President of Program Operations or designee or Board 
of Review. Additional action or penalty may be taken or levied as deemed appropriate by 
USA Swimming.

B 	 Such penalty shall also be levied against any USA Swimming verification officer who 
knowingly entered such a false time(s) into the SWIMS database.

C 	 Appeal of fines are to be made to the Vice President of Program Operations or designee 
and/or Board of Review. Any appeal of the decision of the Vice President of Program 
Operations or designee shall be in accordance with the provisions of Part Four, specifi-
cally Article 407.

207.5
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207.8    ENTRY FORMS AND MEET ANNOUNCEMENT

.1	 The entry forms and announcement shall be prepared under joint direction of the Program 
Operations Vice President, the Rules Chairman, the Meet Director, and the Executive Director.

.2 	 The meet announcement shall state qualifying times and procedures necessary for proof of 
entry times. (See 207.6)   For a USA Swimming Championship meet, Program Operations 
may permit bonus events.  For each qualifying time achieved in an individual event, addi-
tional bonus events may be allowed.  Requirements for bonus events will be specified in the 
meet announcement.

207.9    ENTRIES

.1	 A swimmer and/or relay team will be officially entered when the entries are received by USA 
Swimming prior to the meet entry deadline. The method and procedure for submission of 
entries will be stated in the meet announcement.

.2 	 An unattached swimmer shall be identified with the LSC in which the swimmer is registered.

.3 	 In National Championships a swimmer may enter and compete, except as provided in 102.2.2, 
individual events in which the qualifying time standards have been met.

.4	 Entry times for individual and relay events shall:

A	 Be the best competitive times of swimmers except as otherwise provided in this Article 
207 or the USA Swimming Policy Manual.

B	 Be achieved in accordance with 102.24.1, Requirements for Official Time.

C	 Be submitted to hundredths of a second. 

D 	 Swimmers who have qualified for the Olympic Trials within the current quadrennium in a 
specific event may swim that event in all USA Swimming National Championships and 
U.S. Open events preceding the next Olympic Trials, even if they have not re-qualified for 
the USA Swimming National Championships or U.S. Open in that specific event.

.5 	 Only swimmers and relay teams entered using the procedures stated in the meet announce-
ment shall be eligible to compete. Submitted times may be updated up to the entry deadline.   
No corrections or changes of events entered or additional entries will be accepted after the 
entry deadline.  Typographical or transcription errors which can be readily verified by entry 
data or National Times Database data may be corrected if attested to by the swimmer, 
coach, or the swimmer’s representative prior to the scratch deadline.

.6 	 Program Operations reserves the right to challenge any submitted time.

.7 	 In order to score at USA Swimming National Championships, a swimmer must be eligible to 
represent the United States in international competition.

.8	 Relay Entries

A	 A club may enter no more than two relay teams in each relay event.

B 	 Only swimmers entered in accordance with the meet announcement shall be eligible to 
compete for that organization in relay events.
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207.10    PROGRAMS

.1	 Time Trials — At all USA Swimming National Championships and Trials Class meets, time 
trials will be conducted on a time available basis for swimmers participating in the meet. 
These time trials shall be held under a separate sanction of the LSC where the meet is held 
and shall conform to the following conditions and format, subject to the time limitations spec-
ified in 207.10 and 207.11:

A	 A swimmer is limited to a maximum of two time trials during the course of the 
championships.

B 	 At the USA Swimming National Championships and Trials Class meets, a swimmer must 
be entered in the meet with a proved time (individual event or relay) to be eligible to par-
ticipate in the time trials.

C	 Entry fees for time trials shall be the same as those established for the corresponding 
National Championships.

.2	 International Program — Upon the recommendation of the National Team Director with the 
approval  of the OIOC and Program Operations, the USA Swimming National Champion-
ships may be conducted in a format with the order of events simulating the World Champi-
onship or Olympic program. The men’s 800 and women’s 1500-freestyle may be included in 
this format. All relays shall be conducted on a timed finals basis with all heats swum in the 
finals session.

207.11    ADMINISTRATIVE CONDUCT OF USA SWIMMING CHAMPIONSHIPS — The admin-
istrative rules for the conduct of the National Championships and Open Water Championships 
are specified herein. Additional rules for Open Water Championships are listed in Article 704.

.1	 General Meeting

A	 A general meeting, chaired by the Program Operations Vice President or a designee, 
shall be held at all USA Swimming championship meets prior to the first day’s competi-
tion.  All participating coaches, meet officials, Program Operations Division committee 
chairs and coordinators, and representatives of each participating club are obligated to 
attend or be represented at this meeting.

B	 Only business pertinent to the administrative conduct of that championship meet and its 
events may be considered and finalized at this meeting by a vote of those in attendance 
and no changes shall be made thereafter.  

C	 It is the obligation of every swimmer entered in the meet to attend or be represented at 
this meeting and to become acquainted with the changes, if any, and the decisions 
made at this meeting.

.2	 Schedule

A	 Except as otherwise stated in the USA Swimming Policy Manual, a minimum of two (2) 
hours must elapse between the end of the last preliminary heat and the start of the first 
race in the finals on any one day, during which time the pool must be available for warm-
up. Starting times for the preliminary and finals sessions shall be published in the meet 
announcement and reviewed at the general meeting. Starting times shall be as consis-

207.10



2012 Rules & Regulations	 75

2

tent as possible throughout the meet. At the general meeting a schedule shall be made 
available for the first day’s competition, including starting times for the first race in each 
preliminary event and for each race in the finals. Each day a schedule shall be made 
available for the following day’s competition including all the same information. No event 
shall start prior to the time established for that event or race.

B 	 At the discretion of the Program Operations Vice President, the preliminary sessions 
may be conducted in two courses.

.3	 Warm-up Schedule — A schedule of lanes, times and warm-up procedures which must be 
adhered to shall be established and must be distributed during the general meeting.

.4	 Eligibility Protests

A	 An Eligibility Jury composed of three persons in attendance at each National Champion-
ships shall be appointed by the Program Operations Vice President or designee prior to 
the start of the meet to consider protests pertaining to the eligibility of any swimmer to 
compete or to represent an organization. The Eligibility Jury shall consist of a swimmer, 
a coach and an official.

B 	 All protests made prior to or during the championship shall be submitted to the Eligibility 
Jury on a form prescribed by USA Swimming and accompanied by a $50 fee, which 
shall be returned if the protest is upheld. The $50 fee shall not be required for protests 
submitted by the Registration Committee or LSC Registration Chairpersons.

C 	 Protests shall be heard by the jury and, if possible, decisions rendered before the start 
of events on the day in which the protested swimmer competes, but no later than the last 
night of the championships. The opportunity to be heard shall be given to both the party 
lodging the protest and the party or parties charged.

D 	 Until the Eligibility Jury renders a decision, the swimmer may compete under protest. An 
announcement to this effect shall be made prior to the race. The results of any race con-
ducted under protest shall not be announced, nor prizes awarded, nor points scored 
until the jury has determined if and how their decision may affect the final scoring or 
awards.

E 	 The decision of the jury may be appealed by either party to the National Board of 
Review, pursuant to Part 4. Protests submitted after the last day of the championships 
shall be submitted directly to the National Board of Review.

F 	 Any such decision of the National Board of Review shall be published on the USA Swim-
ming website.

.5	 Technical Rules Protests — Prior to the start of the meet the Program Operations Vice 
President or designee shall appoint a Technical Jury composed of at least one swimmer rep-
resentative, at least one coach, and at least one, but not more than three other persons. 
Written protests involving technical rules, except disqualifications due to judgment decisions 
by the deck officials, shall be made to the Meet Referee within 30 minutes of the protested 
act or occurrence. Decisions of the Meet Referee regarding these protests may be appealed 
to the Technical Jury, whose decision must be made the day of the protest and shall be final.

	 The jury cannot adjudicate judgment decisions, which can only be considered by the Ref-
eree under 102.11.
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.6	 Scratch Procedures

A	 Swimmers may scratch from an event in which they are entered by following the proce-
dures set forth in the meet announcement.

B 	 The scratch deadline for the first day’s events shall be fifteen (15) minutes after the gen-
eral meeting is adjourned. The scratch deadline for all subsequent days’ events shall be 
thirty (30) minutes after the time established for the start of the finals sessions.

C 	 In all events where preliminary heats are necessary, after the heats have been seeded, 
any swimmer who fails to compete in an individual event heat in which such swimmer 
entered and has not been scratched in accordance with sub-paragraphs A and B above 
will be barred from all further individual and relay events of that day. The application of 
this penalty shall pertain to the order in which the event/heats are swum, not the numeri-
cal order of the events.  Additionally that swimmer shall not be seeded in any individual 
events on succeeding days unless that swimmer declares an intent to swim prior to the 
close of the scratch box for that day’s events.

D 	 Scratching from finals:

(1)	 Any swimmer qualifying for a C, B, or A (bonus and consolation final or) final race in 
an individual event who fails to compete in said final shall be barred from further 
competition for the remainder of the meet, except as noted in paragraph E. A 
declared false start under 101.1.3F or deliberate delay of meet under 101.1.5 is not 
permitted and will be regarded as a failure to compete.

(2) 	 In the event of withdrawal or barring of a swimmer from competition the Referee 
shall fill the C, B, or A (bonus and consolation final or) final, when possible, with the 
next qualified swimmer(s). First and second alternates shall be announced along 
with the final qualifiers. These alternates shall not be penalized if unavailable to 
compete in the finals.

(3) 	 Where C and B (bonus and consolation) finals have not been swum and a barring or 
withdrawal is known to the Referee, the Referee shall reseed the C, B and A (bonus 
final and consolation final and the) final, if necessary, to insert the alternate(s) in the 
appropriate lane(s), filling all lanes in the final.

(4) 	 If the C and B (bonus and consolation) finals have already been contested, the 
(championship) final shall be swum without reseeding for the empty lane(s).

E	 Exceptions for Failure to compete — No penalty shall apply for failure to withdraw or 
compete in an individual event if:

(1)	 The Referee is notified in the event of illness or injury and accepts the proof  thereof.

(2)	 A swimmer qualifying for a C, B, or A (bonus or consolation final or) final race based 
upon the results of the preliminaries notifies the Referee within thirty (30) minutes 
after announcement of the qualifiers for that race that they may not intend to com-
pete and further declares their final intentions within thirty (30) min-utes following 
their last individual preliminary event.

(3) 	 It is determined by the Referee that failure to compete is caused by circumstances 
beyond the control of the swimmer.

F	 Notwithstanding the provisions of 207.11.6, the scratch procedures for a selection meet 
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for the United States teams for the Olympic Games, the FINA World Championships, the 
Pan Pacific Championships, the Pan American Games or the World Student Games 
shall be established by the Steering Committee and the Vice President of Program 
Operations.

.7	 Seeding

A	 Swimmers in the 1000yd/800m and 1650yd/1500m freestyle must check in and confirm 
their intention to compete prior to the scratch deadline in order to be seeded. Seeded 
heat sheets shall be published at the conclusion of the finals the evening before, except 
that in the five-day format, seeded heat sheets for the 800m freestyle shall be published 
two hours prior to the scheduled starting time for that event.

B 	 Seeding individual events when using non-conforming and bonus times shall be as follows:

(1)	 All conforming times will be arranged in time order.

(2) 	 In a long course championship meet, non-conforming short course meter times will be 
arranged in time order followed by non-conforming yard times; in a short course meet, 
non-conforming long course times shall precede non-conforming short course times.

(3) 	 Conforming bonus times, if permitted, will be arranged in time order after the times 
that meet the qualifying standards, in the precedence specified in (2) above.

(4) 	 Non-conforming bonus times, if permitted, will be arranged in time order after the 
times that meet the qualifying standard and after conforming bonus times, in the pre-
cedence specified in (2) above.

(5) 	 After arranging the times as provided above, the event will be seeded in normal 
fashion.

.8	 Finals — Except for the relay events, the 1000 and 1650-yard and 800 and 1500-meter 
freestyle events, there shall be C, B, and A (bonus, consolation and championship) final 
heats, with the consolation heats preceding the championship heat, in both short course 
and long course National Championships. The order of final heats for each meet shall be 
approved by the Program Operations Vice President.

.9	 Scoring — Except for Trials Class meets, scoring at the USA Swimming National Champi-
onships shall be mandatory.

A	 Foreign national teams entered in the National Championships will not be scored for 
team awards.

B	 Foreign swimmers may not score points for a USA Swimming team at the USA Swim-
ming National Championships, but, subject to USA Swimming representation require-
ments, may represent that team and receive awards.

C	 Scoring at the USA Swimming National Championships will be on a sixteen (16) place 
basis. Individual events: 20, 17, 16, 15, 14, 13, 12, 11, 9, 7, 6, 5, 4, 3, 2, 1. When a 
10-lane pool is used for finals at the National Championships, the scoring shall be on a 
twenty (20) place basis with the values for individual events as follows:  24, 21, 20, 19, 
18, 17, 16, 15, 14, 13, 11, 9, 8, 7, 6, 5, 4, 3, 2, 1. Relay events receive double these 
point values.

D 	 To be eligible for Combined Men’s and Women’s Team Awards, a team must have 

207.11
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scored points in both the Men’s Team and Women’s Team Categories.

207.12    AWARDS

.1	 Team Awards

	 Women’s Team Champion	 (high point women’s team)

Women’s Team Runner-up Champion 	 (second highest)

Women’s Team Top Ten 	 (third through tenth)

Men’s Team Champion 	 (high point men’s team)

Men’s Team Runner-up Champion 	 (second highest)

Men’s Team Top Ten 	 (third through tenth)

Men’s & Women’s Team Champion 	 (high combined points)

Men’s & Women’s Runner-up Team Champion 	 (second highest)

Men’s & Women’s Combined Team Top 10 	 (third through tenth)

	 USA Swimming National Championships only:

William A. Lippman, Jr., USA Swimming — Combined Team Champion Cup  
(perpetual trophy)

.2	 Individual and Relay Awards

A	 Medals shall be awarded to all place winners in the A (championship) final and to the 
top eight (8) place winners in timed final events of any USA Swimming National Champi-
onships. When ten (10) lanes are used at a USA Swimming Championships, the top ten 
(10) place winners in timed final events will receive medals.

B	 First-place medal to be awarded to the 18 & under swimmer placing highest in each indi-
vidual event at each USA Swimming National Championships. If no 18 & under swimmer 
scores in the A, B, or C finals, the highest placing 18 & under swimmer from preliminar-
ies will be recognized as the National 18 & under Champion for that event.

C	 In each USA Swimming National Championships, the Robert J. Kiphuth High Point 
Award shall be awarded to the man and woman swimmer scoring the greatest number 
of points in individual events.

D	 The Conoco Phillips Performance of the Meet Award shall be presented at each USA 
Swimming National Championships. The recipient of this award shall be chosen by rep-
resentatives of the media who are present at the meet.

207.11
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APPENDIX 2-A
2012 CHAMPIONSHIP MEET SITES AND DATES

U.S. Olympic Team Trials
June 25-July 2
Omaha, Nebraska

U.S. Open (LCM)
August 7-11
Indianapolis, Indiana

Speedo Junior National Championships (LCM)
August 13-17
Indianapolis, Indiana

AT&T National Championships (SCY)
November 29-December 1
Austin, Texas

Speedo Junior National Championships (SCY)
December 6-8
Knoxville, Tennessee
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TIME STANDARDS
2012 U.S. OPEN

August 7-11
Indianapolis, Indiana

		  WOMen 		men 
		  LCM	 Event	 LCM
		  26.39	 50 Fr	 23.49
		  57.19	 100 Fr	 51.49
		  2:03.19	 200 Fr	 1:52.89
		  4:19.39	 400 Fr	 3:59.99
		  8:50.49	 800 Fr	 8:18.59
		  16:56.59	 1500 Fr	 15:53.59
		  1:03.99	 100 Bk	 57.59
		  2:17.99	 200 Bk	 2:04.99
		  1:12.19	 100 Br	 1:04.69
		  2:35.99	 200 Br	 2:20.79
		  1:01.99	 100 Fl	 55.29
		  2:16.49	 200 Fl	 2:03.99
		  2:19.49	 200 IM	 2:06.59
		  4:55.89	 400 IM	 4:30.49
		  3:52.69	 4x100 Fr	 3:29.29
		  8:22.19	 4x200 Fr	 7:42.79
		  4:18.29	 4x100 Med	 3:50.09

				    BONUS STANDARDS
		  WOMen 		men 
		  LCM	 Event	 LCM
		  26.39	 50 Fr	 23.49
		  57.19	 100 Fr	 51.49
		  2:03.19	 200 Fr	 1:52.89
		  4:19.39	 400 Fr	 3:59.99
		  8:50.49	 800 Fr	 8:18.59
		  16:56.59	 1500 Fr	 15:53.59
		  1:03.99	 100 Bk	 57.59
		  2:17.99	 200 Bk	 2:04.99
		  1:12.19	 100 Br	 1:04.69
		  2:35.99	 200 Br	 2:20.79
		  1:01.99	 100 Fl	 55.29
		  2:16.49	 200 Fl	 2:03.99
		  2:19.49	 200 IM	 2:06.59
		  4:55.89	 400 IM	 4:30.49
		  3:52.69	 4x100 Fr	 3:29.29
		  8:22.19	 4x200 Fr	 7:42.79
		  4:18.29	 4x100 Med	 3:50.09

Qualification Period: January 1, 2011 to entry close
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2012 SPEEDO JUNIOR NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS
August 13-17

Indianapolis, Indiana

				    MEET STANDARDS

	 GIRLS	 BOYS
	 SCY	 LCM	 EVENT	 LCM	 SCY
	 23.09	 26.89	 50 Fr	 24.29	 20.69
	 50.29	 58.19	 100 Fr	 52.59	 44.99
	 1:48.59	 2:05.49	 200 Fr	 1:55.49	 1:39.49
	 4:51.09	 4:23.79	 400/500 Fr	 4:05.19	 4:30.19
	 10:02.79	 9:03.49	 800/1000 Fr	 8:27.89	 9:15.19
	 16:42.49	 17:20.49	 1500/1650 Fr	 16:14.29	 15:44.29
	 55.09	 1:04.99	 100 Bk	 59.39	 50.29
	 1:58.89	 2:19.49	 200 Bk	 2:08.19	 1:49.19
	 1:03.49	 1:13.89	 100 Br	 1:06.69	 56.39
	 2:16.69	 2:39.49	 200 Br	 2:24.49	 2:02.39
	 54.59	 1:02.99	 100 Fl	 57.09	 49.59
	 2:00.19	 2:18.19	 200 Fl	 2:06.29	 1:49.09
	 2:01.79	 2:22.19	 200 IM	 2:09.49	 1:50.09
	 4:16.79	 4:59.69	 400 IM	 4:35.49	 3:54.79
		  3:56.49	 4x100 Fr	 3:34.89
		  8:32.79	 4x200 Fr	 7:47.69
		  4:23.69	 4x100 Med	 3:56.99

				    BONUS STANDARDS

	 GIRLS	 BOYS
	 SCY	 LCM	 EVENT	 LCM	 SCY
	 23.79	 27.49	 50 Fr	 24.79	 21.39
	 51.39	 58.89	 100 Fr	 53.49	 45.99
	 1:50.59	 2:06.89	 200 Fr	 1:57.69	 1:41.29
	 4:55.19	 4:26.29	 400/500 Fr	 4:07.89	 4:33.09
	 10:11.19	 9:09.89	 800/1000 Fr	 8:32.49	 9:25.39
	 16:54.99	 17:38.69	 1500/1650 Fr	 16:36.39	 15:56.29
	 56.69	 1:06.19	 100 Bk	 1:00.29	 51.09
	 2:01.89	 2:22.09	 200 Bk	 2:10.89	 1:50.89
	 1:04.49	 1:14.89	 100 Br	 1:07.69	 57.19
	 2:20.09	 2:41.69	 200 Br	 2:26.29	 2:04.09
	 56.29	 1:04.19	 100 Fl	 58.29	 50.49
	 2:03.39	 2:20.49	 200 Fl	 2:08.49	 1:51.09
	 2:05.19	 2:23.59	 200 IM	 2:11.29	 1:51.89
	 4:24.49	 5:02.89	 400 IM	 4:39.69	 3:58.99

Qualification Period: January 1, 2011 to entry close
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2011-2012 SCHOLASTIC ALL AMERICA
	 Women	 Men
	 LCM	 SCM	 SCY	 Events	 SCY	 SCM	 LCM
	 27.59 	 26.79 	 24.09 	 50 Fr	 21.59	 23.99	 24.79
	 59.29	 57.69	 52.19	 100 Fr	 46.89	 52.39	 53.99
	 2:07.59	 2:04.39	 1:52.09	 200 Fr	 1:42.49	 1:54.89	  1:58.09
	 4:26.59	 4:20.19	 4:57.09	 400/500 Fr	  4:36.59	  4:03.39 	 4:09.79
	 9:09.89	 8:57.09	 10:14.39	 800/1000 Fr	  9:36.29 	 8:27.39	 8:40.19
	17:38.69	 17:14.69	 17:00.99	 1500/1650 Fr	 16:03.49	  16:13.59	 16:37.59
	 1:06.89	 1:05.69	  57.79	 100 Bk	 52.19	 57.89	 1:00.99
	 2:23.59	 2:21.19	 2:04.19	 200 Bk	 1:53.09	 2:05.79	 2:12.29
	 1:15.29	 1:13.29	 1:05.29	 100 Br	 58.69	 1:06.79	 1:08.79
	 2:42.19	 2:38.19	  2:21.39	 200 Br	 2:07.99	  2:25.39	 2:29.39
	 1:04.79	 1:03.39	 57.27	 100 Fl	  51.19	  57.19	 58.59
	 2:21.99	 2:19.19	 2:05.69	 200 Fl	 1:53.99	  2:07.79	  2:10.59
	 2:24.49	 2:21.29	 2:06.89	 200 IM	 1:54.59	 2:09.99	 2:13.19
	 5:05.29	 4:59.89	 4:28.49	 400 IM	  4:04.09	 4:36.79	 4:43.19

Qualification Period: July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012

2012 OLYMPIC TRIALS
June 25-July 2, 2012

Omaha, Nebraska

		  WOMen 		men 
		  LCM	 Event	 LCM
		  23.49	 50 Fr	 26.39
		  51.49	 100 Fr	 57.19
		  1:52.89	 200 Fr	 2:03.19
		  3:59.99	 400 Fr	 4:19.39
			   800 Fr	 8:50.49
		  15:53.59	 1500 Fr	
		  57.59	 100 Bk	 1:03.99
		  2:04.99	 200 Bk	 2:17.99
		  1:04.69	 100 Br	 1:12.19
		  2:20.79	 200 Br	 2:35.99
		  55.29	 100 Fl	 1:01.99
		  2:03.99	 200 Fl	 2:16.49
		  2:06.59	 200 IM	 2:19.49
		  4:30.49	 400 IM	 4:55.89

Qualification Period: October 1, 2009 to entry close
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                                   2009-2012 National Age Group Motivational Times                            10/22/2008
Long Course Meters

	 B Min	 BB Min	 A Min	 AA Min	 AAA 	 AAAA 		  AAAA 	       AAA 	    AA Min	   A Min	    BB Min	     B Min
			               10 & Under Girls						                  10 & Under Boys
	 45.09*	 40.79*	 36.39*	 34.99*	 33.49*	 32.09*	 50 M Free	 31.99*	 33.29*	 34.69*	 36.09*	 40.19*	 44.29*
	 1:43.99	 1:32.99	 1:21.89	 1:18.19	 1:14.49	 1:10.79	 100 M Free	 1:10.19	 1:13.69	 1:17.19	 1:20.59	 1:31.09	 1:41.59
	 3:48.59*	 3:23.59*	 2:58.49*	 2:50.19*	 2:41.89*	 2:33.49*	 200 M Free	 2:30.89	 2:38.09	 2:45.29	 2:52.39	 3:13.99	 3:35.49
	 7:37.29*	 6:51.59*	 6:05.89*	 5:50.59*	 5:35.39*	 5:20.19*	 400 M Free	 5:20.99	 5:36.29	 5:51.49	 6:06.79	 6:52.69	 7:38.49
	 55.99	 49.89	 43.69	 41.69	 39.59	 37.59	 50 M Back	 37.59*	 39.69*	 41.79*	 43.89*	 50.09*	 56.39*
	 2:02.39*	 1:48.89	 1:35.29	 1:30.69*	 1:26.19*	 1:21.69	 100 M Back	 1:20.89*	 1:25.09*	 1:29.19*	 1:33.29*	 1:45.69*	 1:58.09*
	 1:01.59	 54.89	 48.29	 46.09	 43.89	 41.59	 50 M Breast	 41.99	 44.09	 46.29	 48.49	 55.09	 1:01.59
	 2:17.49*	 2:02.29*	 1:46.99*	 1:41.89*	 1:36.79*	 1:31.69*	 100 M Breast	 1:32.19	 1:36.79	 1:41.39	 1:45.99	 1:59.79	 2:13.59
	 55.09	 48.59	 42.09	 39.89	 37.69*	 35.59	 50 M Fly	 35.09	 36.99	 38.99	 40.99	 46.89	 52.89
	 2:12.59*	 1:55.19*	 1:37.89*	 1:32.09*	 1:26.29*	 1:20.49*	 100 M Fly	 1:19.79*	 1:25.29*	 1:30.89*	 1:36.49*	 1:53.19*	 2:09.79*
	 4:12.99*	 3:46.49*	 3:19.89*	 3:11.09*	 3:02.19*	 2:53.39*	 200 M IM	 2:52.99	 3:01.69	 3:10.29	 3:18.89	 3:44.79	 4:10.69

11-12 Girls                                                                                                                                          11-12 Boys
	 39.19	 36.39	 33.69	 32.39	 30.99	 29.69	 50 M Free	 28.49*	 29.79*	 31.19*	 32.59*	 35.29*	 37.99*
	 1:25.79*	 1:19.59*	 1:13.49*	 1:10.49*	 1:07.39*	 1:04.29*	 100 M Free	 1:02.49*	 1:05.49*	 1:08.49*	 1:11.39*	 1:17.39*	 1:23.29*
	 3:03.89*	 2:50.79*	 2:37.69*	 2:31.09*	 2:24.49*	 2:17.99*	 200 M Free	 2:15.59*	 2:21.99*	 2:28.49*	 2:34.89*	 2:47.79*	 3:00.69*
	 6:27.79	 6:00.09	 5:32.39	 5:18.49	 5:04.69	 4:50.79	 400 M Free	 4:46.29*	 4:59.89*	 5:13.49*	 5:27.09*	 5:54.39*	 6:21.69*
	 13:31.69	 12:33.69	 11:35.69	 11:06.69	 10:37.69	 10:08.79	 800 M Free	 10:04.69	 10:33.39	 11:02.19	 11:30.99	 12:28.59	 13:26.19
	 26:04.19	 24:12.39	 22:20.69	 21:24.89	 20:28.99	 19:33.09	 1500 M Free	 19:27.39	 20:22.99	 21:18.59	 22:14.19	 24:05.29	 25:56.49
	 45.49*	 42.29*	 38.99*	 37.39*	 35.79*	 34.19*	 50 M Back	 33.49	 35.19*	 36.99	 38.69*	 42.19*	 45.69*
	 1:38.89*	 1:31.09*	 1:23.29*	 1:19.39*	 1:15.49*	 1:11.59*	 100 M Back	 1:11.79*	 1:15.69*	 1:19.69	 1:23.59	 1:31.39	 1:39.19*
	 3:30.29*	 3:15.29*	 3:00.19*	 2:52.69*	 2:45.19*	 2:37.69*	 200 M Back	 2:34.29*	 2:41.69*	 2:48.99*	 2:56.39*	 3:11.09*	 3:25.79*
	 49.09	 45.59	 42.09	 40.39	 38.59	 36.89	 50 M Breast	 36.99	 38.99	 41.09	 43.09	 47.09	 51.09
	 1:49.99	 1:41.89	 1:33.79	 1:29.69	 1:25.59	 1:21.59	 100 M Breast	 1:19.99*	 1:24.19*	 1:28.29*	 1:32.49*	 1:40.89*	 1:49.19*
	 3:57.59	 3:40.59	 3:23.69	 3:15.19	 3:06.69	 2:58.19	 200 M Breast	 2:55.69*	 3:03.99*	 3:12.39*	 3:20.79*	 3:37.49*	 3:54.19*
	 42.39*	 39.39*	 36.29*	 34.79*	 33.29*	 31.79*	 50 M Fly	 30.99*	 32.69*	 34.49*	 36.19*	 39.59*	 42.99*
	 1:38.69	 1:30.79	 1:22.89	 1:18.99	 1:14.99	 1:11.09	 100 M Fly	 1:09.49*	 1:13.49*	 1:17.49*	 1:21.49*	 1:29.49*	 1:37.49*
	 3:29.09*	 3:14.19*	 2:59.29*	 2:51.79*	 2:44.29*	 2:36.89*	 200 M Fly	 2:36.19*	 2:43.69*	 2:51.09*	 2:58.49*	 3:13.39*	 3:28.29*
	 3:29.69*	 3:14.79*	 2:59.79*	 2:52.29*	 2:44.79*	 2:37.29*	 200 M IM	 2:34.49	 2:42.39	 2:50.19	 2:58.09	 3:13.89	 3:29.59
	 7:27.89*	 6:55.89*	 6:23.99*	 6:07.99*	 5:51.99*	 5:35.99*	 400 M IM	 5:32.59*	 5:48.49*	 6:04.29*	 6:20.19*	 6:51.79*	 7:23.49*

13-14 Girls                                                                                                                                           13-14 Boys
	 37.89*	 35.19*	 32.49*	 31.09*	 29.79*	 28.39*	 50 M Free	 26.49*	 27.79*	 29.09*	 30.29*	 32.79*	 35.39*
	 1:22.09*	 1:16.19*	 1:10.39*	 1:07.39*	 1:04.49*	 1:01.59*	 100 M Free	 57.79*	 1:00.49*	 1:03.29*	 1:05.99*	 1:11.49*	 1:16.99*
	 2:57.09*	 2:44.39*	 2:31.79*	 2:25.39*	 2:19.09*	 2:12.79*	 200 M Free	 2:05.39*	 2:11.29*	 2:17.29*	 2:23.29*	 2:35.19*	 2:47.09*
	 6:09.39	 5:42.99	 5:16.59	 5:03.49	 4:50.29	 4:37.09	 400 M Free	 4:24.99*	 4:37.59*	 4:50.19*	 5:02.79*	 5:27.99*	 5:53.29*
	 12:35.99	 11:41.99	 10:47.99	 10:20.99	 9:53.99	 9:26.99	 800 M Free	 9:10.69*	 9:36.89*	 10:03.19	 10:29.39	 11:21.79	 12:14.29
	 24:06.39	 22:23.09	 20:39.79	 19:48.09	 18:56.49	 18:04.79	 1500 M Free	 17:26.19	 18:16.09	 19:05.89	 19:55.69	 21:35.29	 23:14.99
	 1:30.79*	 1:24.29*	 1:17.79*	 1:14.59*	 1:11.39*	 1:08.09*	 100 M Back	 1:05.09*	 1:08.19*	 1:11.39*	 1:14.49*	 1:20.59*	 1:26.89*
	 3:15.29*	 3:01.29*	 2:47.39*	 2:40.39*	 2:33.49*	 2:26.49*	 200 M Back	 2:20.59*	 2:27.29*	 2:33.99*	 2:40.69*	 2:54.09*	 3:07.49*
	 1:43.89*	 1:36.39*	 1:28.99*	 1:25.29*	 1:21.59*	 1:17.89*	 100 M Breast	 1:11.19*	 1:14.59*	 1:17.89*	 1:21.29*	 1:28.09*	 1:34.89*
	 3:43.99	 3:27.99	 3:11.99	 3:03.99	 2:55.99	 2:47.99	 200 M Breast	 2:39.29*	 2:46.89*	 2:54.39*	 3:01.99*	 3:17.19*	 3:32.39*
	 1:29.19*	 1:22.89*	 1:16.49*	 1:13.29*	 1:10.09*	 1:06.89*	 100 M Fly	 1:02.19*	 1:05.09*	 1:08.09*	 1:11.09*	 1:16.99*	 1:22.89*
	 3:16.29*	 3:02.29*	 2:48.29*	 2:41.29*	 2:34.19*	 2:27.19*	 200 M Fly	 2:18.89*	 2:25.49*	 2:32.19*	 2:38.79*	 2:51.99*	 3:05.19*
	 3:19.99*	 3:05.69*	 2:51.49*	 2:44.29*	 2:37.19*	 2:29.99*	 200 M IM	 2:22.09*	 2:28.89*	 2:35.69*	 2:42.39*	 2:55.99*	 3:09.49*
	 7:01.19*	 6:31.09*	 6:00.99*	 5:45.99*	 5:30.99*	 5:15.89*	 400 M IM	 5:01.39*	 5:15.79*	 5:30.09*	 5:44.49*	 6:13.19*	 6:41.89*

15-16 Girls                                                                                                                                          15-16 Boys
	 37.09*	 34.49*	 31.79*	 30.49*	 29.19*	 27.79*	 50 M Free	 25.19*	 26.39*	 27.59*	 28.79*	 31.19*	 33.59*
	 1:20.09*	 1:14.39*	 1:08.59*	 1:05.79*	 1:02.89*	 1:00.09*	 100 M Free	 55.19*	 57.89*	 1:00.49*	 1:03.09*	 1:08.39*	 1:13.59*
	 2:51.79*	 2:39.49*	 2:27.19*	 2:21.09*	 2:14.99*	 2:08.79*	 200 M Free	 1:59.99*	 2:05.79*	 2:11.49*	 2:17.19*	 2:28.59*	 2:39.99*
	 6:00.39*	 5:34.69*	 5:08.89*	 4:55.99*	 4:43.19*	 4:30.29*	 400 M Free	 4:13.99*	 4:26.09*	 4:38.09*	 4:50.19*	 5:14.39*	 5:38.59*
	 12:23.29	 11:30.19	 10:37.09	 10:10.59	 9:44.09*	 9:17.49*	 800 M Free	 8:46.69*	 9:11.79*	 9:36.89*	 10:01.89	 10:52.09	 11:42.19
	 23:53.09	 22:10.69	 20:28.39	 19:37.19	 18:45.99	 17:54.79	 1500 M Free	 16:49.19	 17:37.29	 18:25.29	 19:13.39	 20:49.49	 22:25.59
	 1:28.99*	 1:22.69*	 1:16.29*	 1:13.09*	 1:09.89*	 1:06.79*	 100 M Back	 1:01.79*	 1:04.79*	 1:07.69*	 1:10.59*	 1:16.49*	 1:22.39*
	 3:11.69*	 2:57.99*	 2:44.29*	 2:37.49*	 2:30.69*	 2:23.79*	 200 M Back	 2:12.39*	 2:18.69*	 2:24.99*	 2:31.29*	 2:43.89*	 2:56.49*
	 1:41.09*	 1:33.89*	 1:26.69*	 1:23.09*	 1:19.49*	 1:15.79*	 100 M Breast	 1:09.79*	 1:13.09*	 1:16.39*	 1:19.69*	 1:26.39*	 1:32.99*
	 3:36.59*	 3:21.19*	 3:05.69*	 2:57.99*	 2:50.19*	 2:42.49*	 200 M Breast	 2:32.49	 2:39.69	 2:46.99	 2:54.29	 3:08.79	 3:23.29
	 1:26.59*	 1:20.39*	 1:14.19*	 1:11.19*	 1:08.09*	 1:04.99*	 100 M Fly	 59.29*	 1:02.09*	 1:04.89*	 1:07.69*	 1:13.39*	 1:18.99*
	 3:09.69*	 2:56.19*	 2:42.69*	 2:35.89*	 2:29.09*	 2:22.29*	 200 M Fly	 2:11.79*	 2:18.09*	 2:24.29*	 2:30.59*	 2:43.19*	 2:55.69*
	 3:15.19*	 3:01.19*	 2:47.29*	 2:40.29*	 2:33.39*	 2:26.39*	 200 M IM	 2:16.39*	 2:22.89*	 2:29.39*	 2:35.89*	 2:48.89*	 3:01.79*
	 6:48.99*	 6:19.79*	 5:50.59*	 5:35.99*	 5:21.39*	 5:06.79*	 400 M IM	 4:46.19*	 4:59.89*	 5:13.49*	 5:27.09*	 5:54.39*	 6:21.59*

17-18 Girls                                                                                                                                      17-18 Boys
	 36.79*	 34.09*	 31.49*	 30.19*	 28.89*	 27.59*	 50 M Free	 24.49*	 25.69*	 26.79*	 27.99*	 30.29*	 32.59*
	 1:19.79*	 1:14.09*	 1:08.39*	 1:05.59*	 1:02.69*	 59.89*	 100 M Free	 54.09*	 56.59*	 59.19*	 1:01.79*	 1:06.89*	 1:12.09*
	 2:51.09*	 2:38.89*	 2:26.69*	 2:20.59*	 2:14.39*	 2:08.29*	 200 M Free	 1:57.99*	 2:03.59*	 2:09.19*	 2:14.79*	 2:26.09*	 2:37.29*
	 6:00.99	 5:35.19	 5:09.39	 4:56.49	 4:43.59	 4:30.69	 400 M Free	 4:11.29*	 4:23.29*	 4:35.19*	 4:47.19*	 5:11.09*	 5:34.99*
	 12:19.59	 11:26.79	 10:33.99	 10:07.59	 9:41.09	 9:14.69	 800 M Free	 8:44.19	 9:09.19	 9:34.09	 9:59.09	 10:48.99	 11:38.89
	 23:39.89	 21:58.49	 20:17.09	 19:26.39	 18:35.59	 17:44.89	 1500 M Free	 16:38.19	 17:25.69	 18:13.29	 19:00.79	 20:35.79	 22:10.89
	 1:29.49*	 1:23.09*	 1:16.69*	 1:13.49*	 1:10.39*	 1:07.19*	 100 M Back	 1:00.49*	 1:03.39*	 1:06.29*	 1:09.19*	 1:14.89*	 1:20.69*
	 3:11.89*	 2:58.19*	 2:44.49*	 2:37.69*	 2:30.79*	 2:23.99*	 200 M Back	 2:12.19	 2:18.49	 2:24.79	 2:30.99*	 2:43.59*	 2:56.19*
	 1:39.59*	 1:32.49*	 1:25.29*	 1:21.79*	 1:18.19*	 1:14.69*	 100 M Breast	 1:08.59	 1:11.89	 1:15.19	 1:18.39	 1:24.99	 1:31.49
	 3:36.19*	 3:20.79*	 3:05.29*	 2:57.59*	 2:49.89*	 2:42.19*	 200 M Breast	 2:28.79*	 2:35.89*	 2:42.99*	 2:50.09*	 3:04.19*	 3:18.39*
	 1:25.59*	 1:19.49*	 1:13.39*	 1:10.29*	 1:07.29*	 1:04.19*	 100 M Fly	 58.29*	 1:01.09*	 1:03.89*	 1:06.59*	 1:12.19*	 1:17.69*
	 3:08.49*	 2:55.09*	 2:41.59*	 2:34.89*	 2:28.09*	 2:21.39*	 200 M Fly	 2:08.29*	 2:14.39*	 2:20.49*	 2:26.69*	 2:38.89*	 2:51.09*
	 3:13.49*	 2:59.69*	 2:45.89*	 2:38.99*	 2:31.99*	 2:25.09*	 200 M IM	 2:12.39*	 2:18.69*	 2:24.99*	 2:31.29*	 2:43.89*	 2:56.49*
	 6:50.69*	 6:21.29*	 5:51.99*	 5:37.29*	 5:22.69*	 5:07.99*	 400 M IM	 4:41.59*	 4:54.99*	 5:08.39*	 5:21.79*	 5:48.69*	 6:15.49*

APPENDIX 2-B
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                              2009-2012 National Age Group Motivational Times                              10/22/2008
Short Course Yards

	 B Min	 BB Min	 A Min	 AA Min	 AAA 	 AAAA 		  AAAA 	       AAA 	    AA Min	   A Min	    BB Min	     B Min
			               10 & Under Girls						                  10 & Under Boys
	 39.79*	 35.99*	 32.19*	 30.89*	 29.59*	 28.29*	 50 Y Free	 27.99*	 29.19*	 30.39*	 31.59*	 35.19*	 38.89*
	 1:31.29*	 1:21.59*	 1:11.89*	 1:08.69*	 1:05.39*	 1:02.19*	 100 Y Free	 1:01.49	 1:04.59	 1:07.69	 1:10.79	 1:19.99	 1:29.19
	 3:20.19	 2:58.29	 2:36.39	 2:29.09	 2:21.79	 2:14.39	 200 Y Free	 2:12.89	 2:19.29	 2:25.59	 2:31.89	 2:50.89	 3:09.89
	 8:30.49	 7:39.49	 6:48.39	 6:31.39	 6:14.39	 5:57.39	 500 Y Free	 5:54.09	 6:10.89	 6:27.79	 6:44.59	 7:35.19	 8:25.79
	 48.79*	 43.49	 38.09*	 36.39	 34.59	 32.79	 50 Y Back	 32.79*	 34.59*	 36.49*	 38.29*	 43.69*	 49.19*
	 1:45.69	 1:33.99	 1:22.19	 1:18.29	 1:14.39	 1:10.49	 100 Y Back	 1:10.49*	 1:14.09*	 1:17.69*	 1:21.29*	 1:32.09*	 1:42.89*
	 53.59	 47.79	 41.99	 40.09	 38.19	 36.29	 50 Y Breast	 36.49*	 38.39*	 40.29*	 42.19*	 47.89*	 53.59*
	 1:59.99	 1:46.69	 1:33.39	 1:28.89	 1:24.49	 1:19.99	 100 Y Breast	 1:19.79*	 1:23.79*	 1:27.79*	 1:31.79*	 1:43.69*	 1:55.69*
	 48.79	 42.99	 37.29	 35.29	 33.39	 31.49	 50 Y Fly	 31.29	 33.09	 34.89	 36.69	 41.99	 47.29
	 1:57.49	 1:42.09	 1:26.69	 1:21.59	 1:16.49	 1:11.29	 100 Y Fly	 1:10.79*	 1:15.69*	 1:20.59*	 1:25.59*	 1:40.39*	 1:55.19*
	 1:44.99*	 1:33.79*	 1:22.59*	 1:18.89*	 1:15.19*	 1:11.49*	 100 Y IM	 1:10.89*	 1:14.29*	 1:17.69*	 1:21.09*	 1:31.19*	 1:41.29*
	 3:42.69	 3:19.39	 2:55.99	 2:48.19	 2:40.39	 2:32.69	 200 Y IM	 2:32.49	 2:40.09	 2:47.69	 2:55.29	 3:18.09	 3:40.89

11-12 Girls                                                                                                                                          11-12 Boys
	 34.29*	 31.89*	 29.49*	 28.29*	 27.09*	 25.99*	 50 Y Free	 25.09	 26.19	 27.39	 28.59	 30.99	 33.39
	 1:13.59	 1:08.29	 1:03.09	 1:00.49	 57.79	 55.19	 100 Y Free	 54.79*	 57.39*	 59.99*	 1:02.69*	 1:07.89*	 1:13.09*
	 2:43.19*	 2:31.49*	 2:19.89*	 2:14.09*	 2:08.19*	 2:02.39*	 200 Y Free	 1:59.19*	 2:04.89*	 2:10.49*	 2:16.19*	 2:27.49*	 2:38.89*
	 7:10.79	 6:40.09	 6:09.29	 5:53.89	 5:38.49	 5:23.09	 500 Y Free	 5:19.09	 5:34.29	 5:49.49	 6:04.69	 6:35.09	 7:05.49
	 15:00.29	 13:55.99	 12:51.69	 12:19.49	 11:47.39	 11:15.19	 1000 Y Free	 11:07.59	 11:39.29	 12:11.09	 12:42.89	 13:46.49	 14:50.09
	 25:16.19	 23:27.89	 21:39.59	 20:45.49	 19:51.29	 18:57.19	 1650 Y Free	 18:43.09	 19:36.59	 20:30.09	 21:23.59	 23:10.49	 24:57.49
	 39.59*	 36.79*	 33.89*	 32.49*	 31.09*	 29.69*	 50 Y Back	 28.99*	 30.49*	 31.99*	 33.49*	 36.49*	 39.49*
	 1:27.99*	 1:21.09*	 1:14.19*	 1:10.69*	 1:07.29*	 1:03.79*	 100 Y Back	 1:02.19	 1:05.59	 1:08.89	 1:12.29	 1:19.09	 1:25.79
	 3:01.89*	 2:48.89*	 2:35.89*	 2:29.39*	 2:22.99*	 2:16.49*	 200 Y Back	 2:13.79*	 2:20.19*	 2:26.49*	 2:32.89*	 2:45.59*	 2:58.39*
	 44.09*	 40.89*	 37.79*	 36.19*	 34.59*	 33.09*	 50 Y Breast	 32.09*	 33.79*	 35.59*	 37.29*	 40.79*	 44.29*
	 1:36.39	 1:29.29	 1:22.19	 1:18.59	 1:15.09	 1:11.49	 100 Y Breast	 1:09.69*	 1:13.29*	 1:16.89*	 1:20.49*	 1:27.79*	 1:35.09*
	 3:26.39*	 3:11.69*	 2:56.89*	 2:49.59*	 2:42.19*	 2:34.79*	 200 Y Breast	 2:31.29*	 2:38.49*	 2:45.69*	 2:52.89*	 3:07.29*	 3:21.69*
	 37.79*	 35.09*	 32.39*	 31.09*	 29.69*	 28.39*	 50 Y Fly	 27.59*	 29.09*	 30.59*	 32.09*	 35.19*	 38.19*
	 1:27.19*	 1:20.19*	 1:13.19*	 1:09.79*	 1:06.29*	 1:02.79*	 100 Y Fly	 1:01.09*	 1:04.59*	 1:08.19*	 1:11.69*	 1:18.69*	 1:25.79*
	 3:04.99*	 2:51.79*	 2:38.59*	 2:31.99*	 2:25.39*	 2:18.79*	 200 Y Fly	 2:15.89*	 2:22.39*	 2:28.79*	 2:35.29*	 2:48.29*	 3:01.19*
	 1:26.29*	 1:20.09*	 1:13.99*	 1:10.89*	 1:07.79*	 1:04.69*	 100 Y IM	 1:02.39*	 1:05.39*	 1:08.49*	 1:11.49*	 1:17.59*	 1:23.69*
	 3:03.79*	 2:50.69*	 2:37.59*	 2:30.99*	 2:24.39*	 2:17.89*	 200 Y IM	 2:14.99*	 2:21.79*	 2:28.69*	 2:35.59*	 2:49.39*	 3:03.09*
	 6:32.19*	 6:04.19*	 5:36.09*	 5:22.09*	 5:08.09*	 4:54.09*	 400 Y IM	 4:47.79*	 5:01.49*	 5:15.19*	 5:28.89*	 5:56.29*	 6:23.69*

13-14 Girls                                                                                                                                           13-14 Boys
	 33.39	 30.99	 28.69	 27.49	 26.29	 25.09	 50 Y Free	 22.99*	 24.09*	 25.19*	 26.29*	 28.49*	 30.69*
	 1:12.49*	 1:07.39	 1:02.19	 59.59	 56.99*	 54.39*	 100 Y Free	 50.29*	 52.69*	 55.09*	 57.39*	 1:02.19*	 1:06.99*
	 2:36.09*	 2:24.99*	 2:13.79*	 2:08.19*	 2:02.69*	 1:57.09*	 200 Y Free	 1:49.59*	 1:54.79*	 1:59.99*	 2:05.29*	 2:15.69*	 2:26.09*
	 6:51.79	 6:22.39	 5:52.99	 5:38.29	 5:23.49	 5:08.79	 500 Y Free	 4:53.29*	 5:07.29*	 5:21.29*	 5:35.19*	 6:03.19*	 6:31.09*
	 14:08.89	 13:08.29	 12:07.59	 11:37.29	 11:06.99	 10:36.69 	 1000 Y Free	 10:09.39	 10:38.39	 11:07.39	 11:36.39	 12:34.39	 13:32.49
	 23:34.19	 21:53.19	 20:12.19	 19:21.69	 18:31.19	 17:40.69 	 1650 Y Free	 16:51.29	 17:39.39	 18:27.59	 19:15.69	 20:51.99	 22:28.29
	 1:19.89*	 1:14.19*	 1:08.49*	 1:05.59*	 1:02.79*	 59.89*	 100 Y Back	 56.19*	 58.89*	 1:01.49*	 1:04.19*	 1:09.59*	 1:14.89*
	 2:51.79	 2:39.59	 2:27.29	 2:21.19	 2:14.99	 2:08.89	 200 Y Back	 2:00.99*	 2:06.69*	 2:12.49*	 2:18.19*	 2:29.79*	 2:41.29*
	 1:30.59*	 1:24.09*	 1:17.59*	 1:14.39*	 1:11.19*	 1:07.89*	 100 Y Breast	 1:03.09*	 1:06.09*	 1:09.09*	 1:12.09*	 1:18.09*	 1:24.09*
	 3:14.59*	 3:00.69*	 2:46.79*	 2:39.79*	 2:32.89*	 2:25.89*	 200 Y Breast	 2:16.79	 2:23.29	 2:29.79	 2:36.29	 2:49.39	 3:02.39
	 1:19.09*	 1:13.49*	 1:07.79*	 1:04.99*	 1:02.19*	 59.39*	 100 Y Fly	 54.99*	 57.59*	 1:00.29*	 1:02.89*	 1:08.09*	 1:13.29*
	 2:53.39	 2:40.99	 2:28.59	 2:22.39	 2:16.29	 2:10.09	 200 Y Fly	 2:02.79*	 2:08.59*	 2:14.39*	 2:20.29*	 2:31.99*	 2:43.69*
	 2:55.49*	 2:42.99*	 2:30.49*	 2:24.19*	 2:17.89*	 2:11.69*	 200 Y IM	 2:02.79*	 2:08.59*	 2:14.39*	 2:20.29*	 2:31.99*	 2:43.69*
	 6:10.79*	 5:44.29*	 5:17.79*	 5:04.59*	 4:51.29*	 4:38.09*	 400 Y IM	 4:22.89*	 4:35.49*	 4:47.99*	 5:00.49*	 5:25.49*	 5:50.59*

15-16 Girls                                                                                                                                          15-16 Boys
	 32.69*	 30.39*	 27.99*	 26.89*	 25.69*	 24.49*	 50 Y Free	 22.19	 23.19*	 24.29	 25.29*	 27.39*	 29.49*
	 1:10.89*	 1:05.79*	 1:00.79*	 58.19*	 55.69*	 53.19*	 100 Y Free	 48.29*	 50.59*	 52.89*	 55.19*	 59.79*	 1:04.39*
	 2:32.09*	 2:21.19*	 2:10.39*	 2:04.89*	 1:59.49*	 1:54.09*	 200 Y Free	 1:45.09*	 1:50.09*	 1:55.09*	 2:00.09*	 2:10.09*	 2:20.09*
	 6:45.29*	 6:16.29*	 5:47.39*	 5:32.89*	 5:18.49*	 5:03.99*	 500 Y Free	 4:43.79*	 4:57.29*	 5:10.79*	 5:24.29*	 5:51.29*	 6:18.39*
	 13:55.19	 12:55.49	 11:55.89	 11:25.99	 10:56.19	 10:26.39	 1000 Y Free	 9:48.19	 10:16.19	 10:44.19	 11:12.19	 12:08.19	 13:04.19
	 23:18.79	 21:38.89	 19:58.89	 19:08.99	 18:18.99	 17:29.09	 1650 Y Free	 16:26.99	 17:13.99	 18:00.99	 18:47.99	 20:21.89	 21:55.89
	 1:17.69*	 1:12.09*	 1:06.59*	 1:03.79*	 1:00.99*	 58.29*	 100 Y Back	 53.49*	 55.99*	 58.59*	 1:01.09*	 1:06.19*	 1:11.29*
	 2:47.89*	 2:35.89*	 2:23.89*	 2:17.89*	 2:11.89*	 2:05.89*	 200 Y Back	 1:55.79*	 2:01.29*	 2:06.79*	 2:12.39*	 2:23.39*	 2:34.39*
	 1:28.29*	 1:21.99*	 1:15.69*	 1:12.49*	 1:09.39*	 1:06.19*	 100 Y Breast	 1:00.29*	 1:03.19*	 1:05.99*	 1:08.89*	 1:14.69*	 1:20.39*
	 3:09.99*	 2:56.39*	 2:42.79*	 2:35.99*	 2:29.29*	 2:22.49*	 200 Y Breast	 2:11.39	 2:17.59	 2:23.89	 2:30.09	 2:42.59	 2:55.09
	 1:17.39*	 1:11.79*	 1:06.29*	 1:03.59*	 1:00.79*	 57.99*	 100 Y Fly	 52.59*	 55.09*	 57.59*	 1:00.09*	 1:05.09*	 1:10.09*
	 2:48.59*	 2:36.49*	 2:24.49*	 2:18.49*	 2:12.39*	 2:06.39*	 200 Y Fly	 1:56.69*	 2:02.29*	 2:07.79*	 2:13.39*	 2:24.49*	 2:35.59*
	 2:51.49*	 2:39.29*	 2:26.99*	 2:20.89*	 2:14.79*	 2:08.69*	 200 Y IM	 1:58.29*	 2:03.89*	 2:09.49*	 2:15.09*	 2:26.39*	 2:37.69*
	 6:01.49*	 5:35.69*	 5:09.89*	 4:56.99*	 4:44.09*	 4:31.19*	 400 Y IM	 4:11.89*	 4:23.89*	 4:35.79*	 4:47.79*	 5:11.79*	 5:35.79*

17-18 Girls                                                                                                                                      17-18 Boys
	 32.39*	 30.09*	 27.79*	 26.59*	 25.49*	 24.29*	 50 Y Free	 21.49*	 22.49*	 23.49*	 24.49*	 26.59*	 28.59*
	 1:09.89*	 1:04.89*	 59.89*	 57.39*	 54.89*	 52.39*	 100 Y Free	 46.89*	 49.19*	 51.39*	 53.59*	 58.09*	 1:02.59*
	 2:30.99*	 2:20.29*	 2:09.49*	 2:04.09*	 1:58.69*	 1:53.29*	 200 Y Free	 1:43.29*	 1:48.19*	 1:53.19*	 1:58.09*	 2:07.89*	 2:17.69*
	 6:42.39*	 6:13.69*	 5:44.99*	 5:30.59*	 5:16.19*	 5:01.79*	 500 Y Free	 4:37.99	 4:51.19	 5:04.49	 5:17.69	 5:44.19	 6:10.59
	 13:52.59	 12:53.09	 11:53.59	 11:23.89	 10:54.19	 10:24.39	 1000 Y Free	 9:40.89	 10:08.49	 10:36.19	 11:03.89	 11:59.19	 12:54.49
	 23:06.19	 21:27.19	 19:48.19	 18:58.69	 18:09.19	 17:19.69	 1650 Y Free	 16:08.79	 16:54.89	 17:41.09	 18:27.19	 19:59.39	 21:31.69
	 1:17.19*	 1:11.69*	 1:06.19*	 1:03.39*	 1:00.59*	 57.89*	 100 Y Back	 51.79*	 54.29*	 56.79*	 59.19*	 1:04.19*	 1:09.09*
	 2:47.29*	 2:35.39*	 2:23.39*	 2:17.39*	 2:11.49*	 2:05.49*	 200 Y Back	 1:52.99	 1:58.29	 2:03.69	 2:09.09	 2:19.89	 2:30.59
	 1:27.79*	 1:21.49*	 1:15.29*	 1:12.09*	 1:08.99*	 1:05.89*	 100 Y Breast	 59.09	 1:01.89	 1:04.79	 1:07.59	 1:13.19	 1:18.79
	 3:09.29*	 2:55.79*	 2:42.29*	 2:35.49*	 2:28.69*	 2:21.99*	 200 Y Breast	 2:08.69*	 2:14.79*	 2:20.89*	 2:27.09*	 2:39.29*	 2:51.59*
	 1:16.39*	 1:10.99*	 1:05.49*	 1:02.79*	 59.99*	 57.29*	 100 Y Fly	 51.29*	 53.79*	 56.19*	 58.69*	 1:03.59*	 1:08.39*
	 2:46.49*	 2:34.59*	 2:22.69*	 2:16.69*	 2:10.79*	 2:04.89*	 200 Y Fly	 1:53.39	 1:58.79	 2:04.19	 2:09.59	 2:20.39	 2:31.19
	 2:49.49*	 2:37.39*	 2:25.29*	 2:19.29*	 2:13.19*	 2:07.19*	 200 Y IM	 1:55.19*	 2:00.69*	 2:06.19*	 2:11.69*	 2:22.59*	 2:33.59*
	 6:01.29*	 5:35.49*	 5:09.69*	 4:56.79*	 4:43.89*	 4:30.99*	 400 Y IM	 4:07.09*	 4:18.89*	 4:30.69*	 4:42.39*	 5:05.99*	 5:29.49*
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                           2009-2012 National Age Group Motivational Times                                10/22/2008
Short Course Meters

	 B Min	 BB Min	 A Min	 AA Min	 AAA 	 AAAA 		  AAAA 	       AAA 	    AA Min	   A Min	    BB Min	     B Min
			               10 & Under Girls						                  10 & Under Boys
	 43.99*	 39.79*	 35.49*	 34.09*	 32.69*	 31.29*	 50 M Free	 30.99*	 32.29*	 33.59*	 34.89*	 38.89*	 42.89*
	 1:40.89*	 1:30.19*	 1:19.49*	 1:15.89*	 1:12.29*	 1:08.69*	 100 M Free	 1:07.99	 1:11.39	 1:14.79	 1:18.19	 1:28.29	 1:38.49
	 3:41.19	 3:16.99	 2:52.79	 2:44.69	 2:36.59	 2:28.59	 200 M Free	 2:26.89	 2:33.89	 2:40.89	 2:47.89	 3:08.89	 3:29.79
	 7:26.79	 6:42.09	 5:57.39	 5:42.49	 5:27.69	 5:12.79	 400 M Free	 5:09.89	 5:24.59	 5:39.39	 5:54.09	 6:38.39	 7:22.69
	 53.89*	 47.99*	 42.09*	 40.19	 38.19	 36.19*	 50 M Back	 36.29*	 38.29*	 40.29*	 42.29*	 48.29*	 54.29*
	 1:56.79	 1:43.79	 1:30.89	 1:26.49	 1:22.19	 1:17.89	 100 M Back	 1:17.89*	 1:21.89*	 1:25.89*	 1:29.79*	 1:41.69*	 1:53.69*
	 59.19	 52.79	 46.49	 44.29	 42.19	 40.09	 50 M Breast	 40.39*	 42.49*	 44.59*	 46.69*	 52.99*	 59.29*
	 2:12.59	 1:57.89	 1:43.19	 1:38.29	 1:33.39	 1:28.39	 100 M Breast	 1:28.19*	 1:32.59*	 1:36.99*	 1:41.39*	 1:54.59*	 2:07.79*
	 53.89	 47.49	 41.19	 38.99	 36.89	 34.79	 50 M Fly	 34.59	 36.59	 38.49	 40.49	 46.39	 52.19
	 2:09.79	 1:52.79	 1:35.79	 1:30.19	 1:24.49	 1:18.79	 100 M Fly	 1:18.19*	 1:23.69*	 1:29.09*	 1:34.59*	 1:50.89*	 2:07.29*
	 1:55.99*	 1:43.59*	 1:31.29*	 1:27.19*	 1:23.09*	 1:18.99*	 100 M IM	 1:18.39*	 1:22.09*	 1:25.79*	 1:29.59*	 1:40.69*	 1:51.89*
	 4:06.09	 3:40.29	 3:14.49	 3:05.89	 2:57.29	 2:48.69	 200 M IM	 2:48.49	 2:56.89	 3:05.29	 3:13.69	 3:38.89	 4:04.09

11-12 Girls                                                                                                                                          11-12 Boys
	 37.89*	 35.19*	 32.59*	 31.29*	 29.99*	 28.69*	 50 M Free	 27.69	 28.99	 30.29	 31.59	 34.29	 36.89
	 1:21.29	 1:15.49	 1:09.69	 1:06.79	 1:03.89	 1:00.99	 100 M Free	 1:00.59*	 1:03.49*	 1:06.29*	 1:09.19*	 1:14.99*	 1:20.79*
	 3:00.29*	 2:47.39*	 2:34.59*	 2:28.09*	 2:21.69*	 2:15.29*	 200 M Free	 2:11.69*	 2:17.99*	 2:24.19*	 2:30.49*	 2:42.99*	 2:55.59*
	 6:17.09	 5:50.09	 5:23.19	 5:09.69	 4:56.29	 4:42.79	 400 M Free	 4:39.29	 4:52.59	 5:05.89	 5:19.19	 5:45.79	 6:12.39
	 13:07.89	 12:11.59	 11:15.39	 10:47.19	 10:19.09	 9:50.89*	 800 M Free	 9:44.19*	 10:11.99	 10:39.89	 11:07.69	 12:03.29	 12:58.89
	 25:07.39	 23:19.69	 21:32.09	 20:38.19	 19:44.39	 18:50.59	 1500 M Free	 18:36.59	 19:29.79	 20:22.89	 21:16.09	 23:02.49	 24:48.79
	 43.69*	 40.59*	 37.49*	 35.89*	 34.39*	 32.79*	 50 M Back	 31.99*	 33.69*	 35.29*	 36.99*	 40.29*	 43.69*
	 1:37.29*	 1:29.59*	 1:21.99*	 1:18.09*	 1:14.29*	 1:10.49*	 100 M Back	 1:08.69	 1:12.39	 1:16.19	 1:19.89	 1:27.39	 1:34.79
	 3:20.99*	 3:06.69*	 2:52.29*	 2:45.09*	 2:37.99*	 2:30.79*	 200 M Back	 2:27.79*	 2:34.89*	 2:41.89*	 2:48.89*	 3:02.99*	 3:17.09*
	 48.69*	 45.19*	 41.69*	 39.99*	 38.29*	 36.49*	 50 M Breast	 35.49*	 37.39*	 39.29*	 41.19*	 45.09*	 48.89*
	 1:46.59	 1:38.69	 1:30.79	 1:26.89	 1:22.89	 1:18.99	 100 M Breast	 1:16.99*	 1:20.99*	 1:24.99*	 1:28.99*	 1:36.99*	 1:44.99*
	 3:48.09*	 3:31.79*	 3:15.49*	 3:07.39*	 2:59.19*	 2:51.09*	 200 M Breast	 2:47.09*	 2:55.09*	 3:03.09*	 3:10.99*	 3:26.89*	 3:42.79*
	 41.79*	 38.79*	 35.79*	 34.29*	 32.79*	 31.39*	 50 M Fly	 30.39*	 32.09*	 33.79*	 35.49*	 38.89*	 42.29*
	 1:36.29*	 1:28.59*	 1:20.89*	 1:17.09*	 1:13.19*	 1:09.39*	 100 M Fly	 1:07.49*	 1:11.39*	 1:15.29*	 1:19.19*	 1:26.99*	 1:34.79*
	 3:24.39*	 3:09.79*	 2:55.19*	 2:47.89*	 2:40.59*	 2:33.29*	 200 M Fly	 2:30.19*	 2:37.29*	 2:44.49*	 2:51.59*	 3:05.89*	 3:20.19*
	 1:35.39*	 1:28.59*	 1:21.69*	 1:18.29*	 1:14.89*	 1:11.49*	 100 M IM	 1:08.89*	 1:12.29*	 1:15.69*	 1:18.99*	 1:25.69*	 1:32.39*
	 3:23.09*	 3:08.59*	 2:54.09*	 2:46.79*	 2:39.59*	 2:32.29*	 200 M IM	 2:29.09*	 2:36.69*	 2:44.29*	 2:51.89*	 3:07.09*	 3:22.29*
	 7:13.29*	 6:42.39*	 6:11.39*	 5:55.99*	 5:40.49*	 5:24.99*	 400 M IM	 5:17.99*	 5:33.09*	 5:48.29*	 6:03.39*	 6:33.69*	 7:03.99*

13-14 Girls                                                                                                                                           13-14 Boys
	 36.89	 34.29	 31.69	 30.29	 28.99	 27.69	 50 M Free	 25.49*	 26.69*	 27.89*	 29.09*	 31.49*	 33.89*
	 1:20.19	 1:14.39*	 1:08.69*	 1:05.79*	 1:02.99	 1:00.09*	 100 M Free	 55.49*	 58.19*	 1:00.79*	 1:03.49*	 1:08.79*	 1:13.99*
	 2:52.49*	 2:40.19*	 2:27.89*	 2:21.69*	 2:15.49*	 2:09.39*	 200 M Free	 2:01.09*	 2:06.89*	 2:12.59*	 2:18.39*	 2:29.89*	 2:41.49*
	 6:00.39	 5:34.59	 5:08.89	 4:55.99	 4:43.19	 4:30.29	 400 M Free	 4:16.69*	 4:28.99*	 4:41.19*	 4:53.39*	 5:17.79*	 5:42.29*
	 12:22.89	 11:29.89	 10:36.79	 10:10.29	 9:43.69	 9:17.19	 800 M Free	 8:53.29*	 9:18.69*	 9:44.09*	 10:09.49	 11:00.29	 11:50.99
	 23:25.99	 21:45.59	 20:05.09	 19:14.89	 18:24.69	 17:34.49	 1500 M Free	 16:45.39	 17:33.29	 18:21.09	 19:08.99	 20:44.69	 22:20.49
	 1:28.29*	 1:21.99*	 1:15.69*	 1:12.49*	 1:09.39*	 1:06.19*	 100 M Back	 1:02.09*	 1:04.99*	 1:07.99*	 1:10.99*	 1:16.89*	 1:22.79*
	 3:09.89	 2:56.29	 2:42.79	 2:35.99	 2:29.19	 2:22.39	 200 M Back	 2:13.69*	 2:19.99*	 2:26.39*	 2:32.79*	 2:45.49*	 2:58.19*
	 1:40.09*	 1:32.89*	 1:25.79*	 1:22.19*	 1:18.59*	 1:15.09*	 100 M Breast	 1:09.69*	 1:12.99*	 1:16.29*	 1:19.59*	 1:26.29*	 1:32.89*
	 3:34.99*	 3:19.69*	 3:04.29*	 2:56.59*	 2:48.89*	 2:41.29*	 200 M Breast	 2:31.19	 2:38.39	 2:45.59	 2:52.69	 3:07.09	 3:21.49
	 1:27.39*	 1:21.19*	 1:14.89*	 1:11.79*	 1:08.69*	 1:05.59*	 100 M Fly	 1:00.79*	 1:03.69*	 1:06.59*	 1:09.49*	 1:15.29*	 1:20.99*
	 3:11.59	 2:57.89	 2:44.19	 2:37.39	 2:30.59	 2:23.69	 200 M Fly	 2:15.59*	 2:22.09*	 2:28.49*	 2:34.99*	 2:47.89*	 3:00.79*
	 3:13.99*	 3:00.09*	 2:46.29*	 2:39.29*	 2:32.39*	 2:25.49*	 200 M IM	 2:15.59*	 2:22.09*	 2:28.49*	 2:34.99*	 2:47.89*	 3:00.79*
	 6:49.69*	 6:20.39*	 5:51.19*	 5:36.49*	 5:21.89*	 5:07.29*	 400 M IM	 4:50.49*	 5:04.39*	 5:18.19*	 5:31.99*	 5:59.69*	 6:27.39*

15-16 Girls                                                                                                                                          15-16 Boys
	 36.09*	 33.59*	 30.99*	 29.69*	 28.39*	 27.09*	 50 M Free	 24.49	 25.69	 26.79*	 27.99	 30.29*	 32.59*
	 1:18.29*	 1:12.69*	 1:07.09*	 1:04.29*	 1:01.49*	 58.69*	 100 M Free	 53.39*	 55.99*	 58.49*	 1:00.99*	 1:06.09*	 1:11.19*
	 2:47.99*	 2:35.99*	 2:23.99*	 2:17.99*	 2:11.99*	 2:05.99*	 200 M Free	 1:56.09*	 2:01.59*	 2:07.19*	 2:12.69*	 2:23.69*	 2:34.79*
	 5:54.69*	 5:29.39*	 5:03.99*	 4:51.39*	 4:38.69*	 4:25.99*	 400 M Free	 4:08.39*	 4:20.19*	 4:31.99*	 4:43.79*	 5:07.49*	 5:31.09*
	 12:10.89	 11:18.69	 10:26.49	 10:00.39	 9:34.29	 9:08.19	 800 M Free	 8:34.69	 8:59.19	 9:23.79	 9:48.29	 10:37.29	 11:26.29
	 23:10.59	 21:31.29	 19:51.99	 19:02.29	 18:12.59	 17:22.99	 1500 M Free	 16:21.19	 17:07.89	 17:54.69	 18:41.39	 20:14.79	 21:48.29
	 1:25.79*	 1:19.69*	 1:13.59*	 1:10.49*	 1:07.39*	 1:04.39*	 100 M Back	 59.09*	 1:01.89*	 1:04.69*	 1:07.49*	 1:13.19*	 1:18.79*
	 3:05.49*	 2:52.19*	 2:38.99*	 2:32.39*	 2:25.69*	 2:19.09*	 200 M Back	 2:07.99*	 2:14.09*	 2:20.19*	 2:26.29*	 2:38.39*	 2:50.59*
	 1:37.59*	 1:30.59*	 1:23.59*	 1:20.09*	 1:16.69*	 1:13.19*	 100 M Breast	 1:06.59*	 1:09.79*	 1:12.99*	 1:16.09*	 1:22.49*	 1:28.79*
	 3:29.89*	 3:14.89*	 2:59.89*	 2:52.39*	 2:44.89*	 2:37.39*	 200 M Breast	 2:25.19	 2:32.09	 2:38.99	 2:45.89	 2:59.69	 3:13.49
	 1:25.49*	 1:19.39*	 1:13.29*	 1:10.19*	 1:07.19*	 1:04.09*	 100 M Fly	 58.09*	 1:00.89*	 1:03.69*	 1:06.39*	 1:11.99*	 1:17.49*
	 3:06.19*	 2:52.89*	 2:39.59*	 2:32.99*	 2:26.29*	 2:19.69*	 200 M Fly	 2:08.99*	 2:15.09*	 2:21.29*	 2:27.39*	 2:39.69*	 2:51.99*
	 3:09.49*	 2:55.99*	 2:42.49*	 2:35.69*	 2:28.89*	 2:22.19*	 200 M IM	 2:10.69*	 2:16.89*	 2:23.09*	 2:29.29*	 2:41.79*	 2:54.19*
	 6:39.49*	 6:10.99*	 5:42.39*	 5:28.19*	 5:13.89*	 4:59.59*	 400 M IM	 4:38.29*	 4:51.59*	 5:04.79*	 5:18.09*	 5:44.59*	 6:11.09*

17-18 Girls                                                                                                                                      17-18 Boys
	 35.79*	 33.19*	 30.69*	 29.39*	 28.09*	 26.89*	 50 M Free	 23.69*	 24.79*	 25.99*	 27.09*	 29.29*	 31.59*
	 1:17.19*	 1:11.69*	 1:06.19*	 1:03.39*	 1:00.69*	 57.89*	 100 M Free	 51.89*	 54.29*	 56.79*	 59.29*	 1:04.19*	 1:09.09*
	 2:46.89*	 2:34.99*	 2:23.09*	 2:17.09*	 2:11.09*	 2:05.19*	 200 M Free	 1:54.19*	 1:59.59*	 2:04.99*	 2:10.49*	 2:21.29*	 2:32.19*
	 5:52.19*	 5:27.09*	 5:01.89*	 4:49.29*	 4:36.69*	 4:24.19*	 400 M Free	 4:03.29	 4:14.89	 4:26.49	 4:37.99	 5:01.19	 5:24.39
	 12:08.59	 11:16.59	 10:24.49	 9:58.49	 9:32.49	 9:06.49	 800 M Free	 8:28.39	 8:52.59	 9:16.79	 9:40.99	 10:29.39	 11:17.79
	 22:58.19	 21:19.69	 19:41.29	 18:52.09	 18:02.79	 17:13.59	 1500 M Free	 16:03.19	 16:48.99	 17:34.89	 18:20.69	 19:52.49	 21:24.19
	 1:25.29*	 1:19.19*	 1:13.09*	 1:10.09*	 1:06.99*	 1:03.99*	 100 M Back	 57.29*	 59.99*	 1:02.69*	 1:05.49*	 1:10.89*	 1:16.39*
	 3:04.89*	 2:51.69*	 2:38.49*	 2:31.89*	 2:25.29*	 2:18.69*	 200 M Back	 2:04.79	 2:10.79	 2:16.69	 2:22.59	 2:34.49	 2:46.39
	 1:36.99*	 1:30.09*	 1:23.19*	 1:19.69*	 1:16.19*	 1:12.79*	 100 M Breast	 1:05.29	 1:08.39	 1:11.59	 1:14.69	 1:20.89	 1:27.09
	 3:29.19*	 3:14.19*	 2:59.29*	 2:51.79*	 2:44.29*	 2:36.89*	 200 M Breast	 2:22.19*	 2:28.99*	 2:35.69*	 2:42.49*	 2:55.99*	 3:09.59*
	 1:24.39*	 1:18.39*	 1:12.39*	 1:09.39*	 1:06.29*	 1:03.29*	 100 M Fly	 56.69*	 59.39*	 1:02.09*	 1:04.79*	 1:10.19*	 1:15.59*
	 3:03.89*	 2:50.79*	 2:37.69*	 2:31.09*	 2:24.49*	 2:17.99*	 200 M Fly	 2:05.29	 2:11.29	 2:17.29	 2:23.19	 2:35.19	 2:47.09
	 3:07.29*	 2:53.99*	 2:40.59*	 2:33.89*	 2:27.19*	 2:20.49*	 200 M IM	 2:07.29*	 2:13.39*	 2:19.39*	 2:25.49*	 2:37.59*	 2:49.69*
	 6:39.19*	 6:10.69*	 5:42.19*	 5:27.99*	 5:13.69*	 4:59.39*	 400 M IM	 4:33.09*	 4:46.09*	 4:59.09*	 5:12.09*	 5:38.09*	 6:04.09*
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PART THREE
RIGHTS, PRIVILEGES,  
CODE OF CONDUCT

ARTICLE 301 

MEMBER RIGHTS

301.1    Except as provided in 301.2, no individual or organizational member of USA Swimming, 
nor any organization affiliated with USA Swimming, may deny or threaten to deny any eligible 
swimmer, coach, trainer, manager, official or administrator the opportunity to participate in any 
international swimming competition approved by USA Swimming, if selected by USA Swimming 
or one of its members. In addition, except as provided in 301.2, no individual or organizational 
member of USA Swimming, nor any organization affiliated with USA Swimming, may censor or 
otherwise penalize subsequent to the event any swimmer, coach, trainer, manager, official or 
administrator for having participated in any such international swimming competition approved by 
USA Swimming.

301.2    An educational institution which a swimmer is attending at the time of such international 
competition may deny the swimmer the opportunity to participate only if said educational institu-
tion reasonably determines that such participation would either:

.1	 Prevent the swimmer from meeting the academic requirements which are applicable to all 
students who participate in the swimmer’s particular course of study.

.2 	 Jeopardize the swimmer’s or the educational institution’s performance in the established pro-
gram in the particular sport in which the swimmer competes, provided that the international 
competition occurs during the scheduled competitive season of the educational institution.

301.3    Any swimmer, coach, trainer, manager, official or administrator who alleges that he or 
she has been denied or is about to be denied, by a person or an organization affiliated with USA 
Swimming, a right as set forth in 301.1, shall immediately inform the Executive Director, who 
shall promptly cause an investigation to be made and steps to be taken to settle the controversy 
without unnecessary delay. Such steps shall include, but shall not be limited to, advising the Sec-
retary General of the U.S. Olympic Committee, and submitting the matter to the American Arbitra-
tion Association for binding arbitration.

301.4    Whenever a swimmer, or party acting on a swimmer's behalf, informs the Executive 
Director of an alleged violation of the swimmer’s right to participation as set forth in 301.1, the 
Executive Director shall review all the related evidence of the case and make a report, with a pre-
liminary recommendation, to the National Board of Review within thirty (30) days, or sooner if the 
situation requires. The Board of Review shall review the case and the preliminary recommenda-
tion of the Executive Director and take whatever action it deems appropriate. Any of the parties 
involved in the action who are dissatisfied with the decision of the National Board of Review may 
appeal said decision under the provisions set forth in Article 409.

3
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ARTICLE 302
ATHLETE REGISTRATION

302.1    REGISTRATION — All swimmers practicing with a member club or competing in events 
sanctioned by USA Swimming must be registered as athlete members of USA Swimming. Athlete 
members must meet the rules of eligibility contained in Article 303. No swimmer alleged to be 
ineligible shall be denied the right to register and compete without being afforded the opportunity 
to refute the allegations relating to possible ineligibility, pursuant to Part Four.

302.2    MEMBERSHIP — Athlete membership will consist of an annual membership, an out-
reach membership, a seasonal membership, or a single-meet open water membership.

.1	 Annual membership — Membership is for a calendar year. Non-members applying for mem-
bership on or after September 1 will be issued a membership card valid through December 
31 of the following year.

.2 	 Outreach membership — Annual membership with specially-reduced fees. Each LSC House 
of Delegates shall determine how athletes qualify for outreach membership.

.3 	 Individual seasonal membership — At the option of the LSC, membership may be offered for 
one or two periods of not more than 150 days per period within a registration year.  Sea-
sonal membership may also be offered for an unspecified but continuous period of not more 
than 150 days commencing on the date of registration.  Seasonal membership is not valid 
for competition at or above the Zone Championship level.

.4	 Single-Meet open water membership – At the option of the LSC, membership may be 
offered for the specific date(s) of an open water competition(s).  The swimmer must compete 
unattached.  Single-meet membership is not valid for competition at or above the Zone 
Championship meet.

302.3    APPLICATION/RENEWAL — Athlete membership applications and payment as set forth 
in 502.7 shall be submitted to the Registration Chair of the LSC who, upon approval, shall issue 
a membership card. The Registration Chair may designate deputy registrars to accept applica-
tions on behalf of the Chair and forward for approval.

302.4    FALSE REGISTRATION — A host LSC may impose a fine of up to $100.00 per event 
against a member coach or a member club submitting a meet entry which indicates a swimmer is 
registered with USA Swimming when that swimmer or the listed club is not properly registered. 
The host LSC will be entitled to any fines imposed.

302.1



2012 Rules & Regulations	 89

2

ARTICLE 303
ELIGIBILITY

303.1    It shall be the responsibility of all USA Swimming members to comply with the rules and regula-
tions of USA Swimming and the Rules, Constitution and Bureau decisions of FINA, as well as to avoid 
acting in any manner which brings disrepute upon USA Swimming or upon the sport of swimming.

303.2    Except as provided for in 203.9, only athlete members of USA Swimming are eligible to 
compete.

303.3    As a member National Governing Body of the United States Olympic Committee 
(USOC), and as a member Federation of Federation Internationale de Natation (FINA), USA 
Swimming is obligated to adhere to the anti-doping rules of the USOC and FINA. In addition, 
USOC Bylaw Chapter XXIII, Section 2(G) provides that, as a condition of membership in the 
USOC, each National Governing body shall comply with the procedures pertaining to drug testing 
and adjudication of related doping offenses of the independent anti-doping organization desig-
nated by the USOC to conduct drug testing. The USOC has designated the United States Anti-
Doping Agency (“USADA”) as that organization. The current anti-doping rules of the USOC, FINA 
and USADA are available at the offices of USA Swimming or on line at the following websites:

WADA	 www.wada-ama.org
FINA	 www.fina.org
USOC	 www.usoc.org
USADA	 www.usantidoping.org

As a condition of membership in USA Swimming, it is the responsibility of each athlete member 
of USA Swimming to comply with the anti-doping rules of FINA, USOC and USADA and to sub-
mit, without reservation or condition, to in-competition and out-of-competition doping controls 
conducted by either FINA or USADA. (Out-of-competition doping controls by USADA may take 
place at USA Swimming elite-level camps, training sessions at USOC facilities, or with no 
advance notice any time for athletes designated by USA Swimming and USADA for inclusion in 
USA Swimming’s no advance notice testing pool.)

Pursuant to USOC Bylaw Chapter XXIII, Section 2(G), the management of positive and elevated 
test results for USA Swimming athletes has become the responsibility of USADA. Any inconsis-
tent provisions elsewhere in USA Swimming rules are hereby superseded. USA Swimming will, 
without further process, enforce and publish any sanction communicated to USA Swimming by 
USADA resulting from adjudication of a doping control under the USADA Protocol for Olympic 
Movement Testing.

303.4    A swimmer shall cease to be eligible to compete in events conducted by USA Swimming or 
its LSCs, or by any FINA Federation, while under suspension or if expelled by USA Swimming for 
violations of this Part Three.

303.5    A swimmer may be registered for USA Swimming and Masters Swimming at the same time. 
Membership in U.S. Masters Swimming does not imply or presume membership in USA Swimming.

303.6    A swimmer declared ineligible for any reason may be reinstated pursuant to the provi-
sions of Article 404.

303.1

3
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ARTICLE 304
CODE OF CONDUCT

304.1  The mission of USA Swimming is to encourage participation and the pursuit of excellence 
in all aspects of swimming. USA Swimming grants the privilege of membership to individuals and 
organizations committed to that mission. The privilege of membership may, therefore, be with-
drawn or denied by USA Swimming at any time where USA Swimming determines that a member 
or prospective member's conduct is inconsistent with the mission of the organization or the best 
interest of the sport and those who participate in it.

In order to assist all members to better serve the interests of those who participate in swimming, 
USA Swimming has adopted this Code of Conduct.

304.2  Any member or prospective member of USA Swimming may be denied membership, cen-
sured, placed on probation, suspended for a definite or indefinite period of time with or without 
terms of probation, fined or expelled from USA Swimming if such member violates the provisions 
of the USA Swimming Code of Conduct, set forth in 304.3, or aids, abets or encourages another 
person to violate any of the provisions of the USA Swimming Code of Conduct.

304.3  The following shall be considered violations of the USA Swimming Code of Conduct:

 .1	 Violation of the right to compete provisions set forth in 301.1 through 301.4.

 .2 	 Violation of the anti-doping provisions set forth in 303.3.

 .3 	 Discrimination in violation of any part of the USA Swimming Rules and Regulations or the 
Amateur Sports Act which requires that USA Swimming must provide: "an equal opportunity 
to amateur athletes; coaches, trainers, managers, administrators, and officials to participate 
in amateur athletic competition, without discrimination on the basis of race, color, religion, 
age, gender, or national origin."

.4	 Violation of any of the Athlete Protection Policies set forth in Article 305

.5	 Violation of any of the Sexual Misconduct Reporting Requirements set forth in Article 306.

.6 	 Conviction of, imposition of a deferred sentence for, or any plea of guilty or no contest at any 
time, past or present, or the existence of any pending charges, for (i) any felony, (ii) any 
offense involving use, possession, distribution or intent to distribute illegal drugs or sub-
stances, (iii) any crime involving sexual misconduct, or (iv) any criminal offense against a 
minor.

.7	 Bullying is prohibited.  For these purposes, the term “bullying” shall mean, regardless of 
when or where it may occur, the severe or repeated use by one or more USA Swimming 
members (“Members”) of an oral, written, electronic or other technological expression, 
image, sound, data or intelligence of any nature (regardless of the method of transmission), 
or a physical act or gesture, or any combination thereof, directed at any other Member that 
to a reasonably objective person has the effect of: (i) causing physical or emotional harm to 
the other Member or damage to the other Member’s property; (ii) placing the other Member 
in reasonable fear of harm to himself/herself or of damage to his/her property; (iii) creating a 
hostile environment for the other Member at any USA Swimming activity; (iv) infringing on 
the rights of the other Member at any USA Swimming activity; or (v) materially and substan-
tially disrupting the training process or the orderly operation of any USA Swimming activity 
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(which for the purposes of this section shall include, without limitation, practices, workouts 
and other events of a member club or LSC).

.8 	 Any inappropriate sexual conduct or advance, or other oral, written, visual, or physical con-
duct of a sexual nature directed towards an athlete by (i) a coach member or other non-ath-
lete member, or (ii) any other adult participating in any capacity whatsoever in the activities 
of USA Swimming (whether such adult is a member or not). Any act of sexual harassment, 
including without limitation unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual favors, and 
other verbal or physical conduct of a sexual nature in connection with or incidental to a USA 
Swimming-related activity by any person participating in the affairs or activities of USA 
Swimming (whether such person is a member or not) directed toward any member or other 
person participating in the affairs or activities of USA Swimming.

.9	 The sale or distribution of illegal drugs or the illegal sale or distribution of any substance 
listed on FINA's recognized list of banned substances.

.10 	 The use of illegal drugs in the presence of an athlete, by a coach, official, trainer, or a per-
son who, in the context of swimming, is in a position of authority over, that athlete.

.11 	 The providing of alcohol to an athlete by a coach, official, trainer, manager or any other per-
son where the athlete is under the legal age allowed to consume or purchase alcohol in the 
state where the alcohol is provided.

.12 	 The abuse of alcohol in the presence of an athlete under the age of 18, by a coach, official, 
trainer, or a person who, in the context of swimming, is in a position of authority over that 
athlete.

.13	 Physical abuse of an athlete by any person who, in the context of swimming, is in a position 
of authority over that athlete.

.14 	 Any act of fraud, deception or dishonesty in connection with any USA Swimming-related 
activity.

.15 	 Any non-consensual physical contact, obscene language or gesture, or other threatening 
language or conduct directed towards any meet official and which is related to any decision 
made by such official in connection with a USA Swimming sanctioned competition.

.16 	 Action, other than through general advertising, by a coach, owner, officer, volunteer, repre-
sentative, or employee of a swim club, or a USA Swimming or LSC employee, either through 
direct contact with an athlete or the encouragement of others, to recruit or otherwise encour-
age an athlete who is already a member of a USA Swimming member swim club to leave 
that club, unless the acting party receives prior written approval to recruit or encourage the 
athlete to change affiliation from the designated club representative of the athlete's existing 
USA Swimming-member swim club or contact is initiated by the athlete, the athlete's parent 
or authorized representative. General advertising includes any information that is:

A	 Distributed to an identifiable general population where there is a reasonable expectation 
that the majority of that population are not current members of USA Swimming, or

B	 Placed in or on any item that is sold.

�In the event of a violation of this section, a sanction may be imposed against any coach, 
owner, officer, volunteer, representative or employee of a swim club, or against any such 
club, or any combination thereof, as appropriate.

304.3
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304.3

.17 	 Violation of any team misconduct rule as established by the USOC, USA Swimming, any 
Zone or LSC team authority.

.18 	 Any other material and intentional act, conduct or omission not provided for above, which is 
detrimental to the image or reputation of USA Swimming, a LSC or the sport of swimming.

ARTICLE 305
ATHLETE PROTECTION POLICIES

The following policies related to Athlete Protection are mandatory components of the USA Swim-
ming Code of Conduct:

305.1  Inappropriate touching between an athlete and an adult non-athlete member or Participat-
ing Non-Member (as defined in 401.1) is prohibited, including, but not limited to, excessive touch-
ing, hugging, kissing, sexually oriented behavior, sexually stimulating or otherwise inappropriate 
games, and having an athlete sit on a non-family member adult’s lap.

305.2  Any rubdown or massage performed on an athlete by any adult member or Participating 
Non-Member, excluding the spouse, parent, guardian, sibling, or personal assistant of such ath-
lete, is prohibited unless such adult is a licensed massage therapist or other certified profes-
sional.  Any rubdown or massage performed at a swim venue by a licensed professional must be 
conducted in open/public locations and must never be done with only the athlete and licensed 
massage therapist in the room.  Even if a coach is a licensed massage therapist, the coach shall 
not perform a rubdown or massage of an athlete under any circumstances.

305.3  Use of audio or visual recording devices, including a cell phone camera, is not allowed in 
changing areas, rest rooms or locker rooms.

305.4 Employees and volunteers of USA Swimming, LSCs and member clubs who interact 
directly and frequently with athletes as a regular part of their duties and individuals with any own-
ership interest in a member club must be non-athlete members of USA Swimming and satisfacto-
rily complete criminal background checks as required by USA Swimming.  This does not apply to 
volunteers such as timers, marshals, computer operators, etc. who only have limited contact with 
athletes during a meet. 

305.5  Travel

.1	 Regardless of gender, a coach shall not share a hotel room or other sleeping arrangement 
with an athlete unless the coach is the parent, guardian, sibling, or spouse of that particular 
athlete.    

.2	 Team managers and chaperones must be members of USA Swimming and have successfully 
passed a USA Swimming-required criminal background check. 

.3	 When only one athlete and one coach travel to a competition, the athlete must have his/her 
parent's (or legal guardian’s) written permission in advance to travel alone with the coach.  

.4	 Clubs and LSCs shall develop their own travel policies.  USA Swimming will provide a model 
club travel policy as an example.  Club travel policies must be signed and agreed to by all 
athletes, parents, coaches and other adults traveling with the club.
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306.1

ARTICLE 306
SEXUAL MISCONDUCT REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

306.1  It is every member’s responsibility to promptly report any incident regarding sexual 
misconduct by a member as described in Article 304.3.8 to USA Swimming’s Athlete Protection 
Officer.  Reporting must occur when an individual has firsthand knowledge of misconduct or 
where specific and credible information has been received from a victim or knowledgeable third 
party.  Various state laws may also require reporting to law enforcement or to a designated child 
protection agency.

306.2  No member shall retaliate against any individual who has made a good faith report under 
306.1.

306.3  Filing a knowingly false allegation of sexual misconduct is prohibited and may violate state 
criminal law and civil defamation laws.  Any person making a knowingly false allegation of sexual 
misconduct shall be subject to disciplinary action by USA Swimming.

306.4  Neither civil nor criminal statutes of limitation apply to reports of cases of sexual abuse.
3
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PART FOUR
HEARINGS AND APPEALS

ARTICLE 401
general

401.1    As a voluntary membership organization, where membership is a privilege and not a right, 
USA Swimming and its LSCs may censure, enjoin, place on probation, suspend for a definite or 
indefinite period of time with or without terms of probation, fine, or expel any member of USA Swim-
ming, including any athlete, coach, manager, official, and member of any committee, as well as any 
person participating in any capacity in the affairs and/or attending activities of USA Swimming or its 
LSCs, whether such person is a member of USA Swimming or not (a “Participating Non-Member”), 
who has violated any of its rules or regulations, or who aids, abets, and encourages another to vio-
late any of its rules or regulations, or who has acted in a manner which brings disrepute upon USA 
Swimming, the LSC or the sport of swimming. USA Swimming may also conduct hearings on any 
matter affecting USA Swimming as the National Governing Body for swimming.  For the purposes 
of Part Four, the term “days” shall mean calendar days; in the event that an applicable time period 
ends on a Saturday, Sunday, or any other day which is a national holiday on which United States 
Postal Service regular postal delivery is not available (collectively, a “Non-Business Day”), such 
time period shall be extended to the next day which is not a Non-Business Day.

ARTICLE 402
BOARD OF REVIEW MEMBERSHIP

402.1    LSC BOARD OF REVIEW – The selection and composition of the membership of the 
LSC Board of Review shall be governed by the Required LSC Bylaws.

402.2    NATIONAL BOARD OF REVIEW – The Chair of the National Board of Review shall be 
appointed by the President and confirmed by the Executive Committee. The term of the Chair shall 
be two years with no limit on the number of terms the Chair may serve. Each case submitted to the 
National Board of Review shall be assigned by the Chair of the National Board of Review to a panel 
of no less than three (3) members and no more than five (5) members, one of whom shall be an ath-
lete member, to hear and decide the case. The appointment of the members of each National Board 
of Review panel hearing a case shall be confirmed by the President and the General Counsel.

ARTICLE 403
jurisdiction

403.1    JURISDICTION OF THE LSC BOARD OF REVIEW – In matters involving a member or 
members of only one LSC, matters arising in regional or zone competition and any complaint alleging 
violations of 304.3.14 through 304.3.18 inclusive of the USA Swimming Code of Conduct involving one 
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or more members or prospective members of the LSC, and/or one or more Participating Non-Members, 
and not brought by USA Swimming, shall be filed directly with the LSC. Any appeal of the LSC Board of 
Review’s decision shall be made to the National Board of Review pursuant to Article 408 hereof.  

The resolution of any dispute regarding jurisdiction of the LSC or the National Board of Review 
with regard to a particular case shall be determined by the Chair of the National Board of Review, 
which resolution shall be binding on all parties and non-appealable.

403.2    JURISDICTION OF THE NATIONAL BOARD OF REVIEW

.1	 Original and Exclusive Jurisdiction – The National Board of Review has original and 
exclusive jurisdiction to hear:

A	 Any complaint involving athletes or other members of USA Swimming from more than 
one LSC and/or one or more Participating Non-Members either residing within more 
than one LSC (if more than one Participating Non-Member) or within a different LSC 
from the athlete(s) or other USA Swimming member(s); or

B	 Any complaint involving athletes or other members, or Participating Non-Members, dur-
ing a national or international event; or

C	 Any complaint under 304.3.1 through 304.3.13 against any member of USA Swimming, 
including any athlete, coach, manager, official, member of any committee, or a Partici-
pating Non-Member; or

D	 Any complaint initiated by USA Swimming, which shall be prosecuted by and may be 
appealed by the Executive Director. 

.2	 Discretionary Jurisdiction

A	 Upon a majority vote of the USA Swimming Board of Directors or its Executive Commit-
tee, the National Board of Review may be assigned exclusive and immediate jurisdiction 
at any stage of any matter within the purview of this Article 403 when, in its sole discre-
tion, the best interests of USA Swimming shall be served thereby, or when compliance 
with regular USA Swimming or LSC procedures would not be likely to produce a suffi-
ciently early decision to do justice to the affected parties.  

B	 If discretionary jurisdiction is so assigned, the National Board of Review shall comply in 
every instance with all requirements of procedural due process as set forth in these 
Rules and Regulations.  The National Board of Review may set such procedural time 
limitations as it may deem necessary in order to reach a decision, which shall do justice 
to the affected parties under particular circumstances. 

C	 The National Board of Review may assess fees and costs against any party other than 
USA Swimming or any Committee thereof. 

ARTICLE 404
AUTHORITY OF BOARDS OF REVIEW

404.1    LSC BOARD OF REVIEW – The LSC Board of Review shall have the following power 
and authority:

403.1
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.1	 Remedies and Penalties – The LSC Board of Review, after conducting such hearings as it 
may determine to be necessary or helpful, may, among other remedies, with regard to a 
party named in the Notice of Hearing and Petition: 

A	 Dismiss the Petition with or without permission to refile;

B	 Censure or fine a party;

C	 Establish a period of probation, with or without conditions;

D	 Prohibit or mandate future actions, inaction or conduct;

E	 Determine the results of, or require a rerun of, any election held by the LSC or any con-
stituent element thereof;

F	 Vacate, modify, sustain, reverse, remand or stay any decision or order of: the House of 
Delegates, Board of Directors, officer, division or committee, or coordinator of the LSC, 
or a smaller panel of the LSC Board of Review;

G	 With the exception of the technical rules (Part One), interpret any provision of (i) the 
rules and regulations of USA Swimming (to the extent not pre-preempted by FINA or 
USA Swimming Rules and Regulations); (ii) the USA Swimming Code of Conduct, the 
Required LSC Bylaws, other policies, rules, regulations and procedures of USA Swim-
ming or the LSC; and (iii) the Amateur Sports Act and other applicable laws, rules and 
regulations; as well as adjudicate alleged inconsistencies and claims of supremacy and 
invalidity with respect to the foregoing; 

H	 Deny, grant, suspend or restore the eligibility or right to compete of an athlete member 
of the LSC and USA Swimming;

I	 Deny, grant, suspend or restore membership in the LSC and USA Swimming for a defi-
nite or indefinite period of time, with or without terms of probation, or expel any Group 
Member or Individual Member of the LSC and USA Swimming, including any administra-
tor, athlete, coach, trainer, manager, meet director, official, officer, Board Member, 
House of Delegates representative of a Group Member, coordinator, chair or member of 
any committee or sub-committee;

J	 Prohibit for a definite or indefinite period of time the participation by a Participating Non-
Member in the affairs or activities of USA Swimming, the LSC, its Group Members or 
other LSCs and their Group Members;

K	 Assess costs, including any filing fee and attorneys’ fees and expenses, to the prevailing 
party or refund any filing fee paid by the prevailing party (except as otherwise set forth 
below); 

L	 Issue such interim orders, prohibitory or mandatory in nature, as may be necessary 
pending a final decision of the Board; and

M	 Assess sanctions in any combination of the foregoing or assess any other remedies 
deemed appropriate under the circumstances.

.2	 Preliminary Hearing and Temporary Orders – In appropriate cases, the LSC Board of 
Review, after an initial investigation and/or a preliminary hearing, may make in its discretion 
temporary orders for the good of the sport of swimming.  The temporary order may encom-
pass any remedy or order permissible in a final decision and may include, by way of exam-

404.1
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ple, suspending membership, granting the right to participate or coach in a competition, 
permitting a swimmer to compete subject to protest, or offering or ordering the parties to 
attempt to resolve their differences pursuant to mediation or other alternative dispute resolu-
tion mechanisms prior to any hearing before the LSC Board of Review.  These orders may 
be made effective pending full hearings by the LSC Board of Review or the conclusion of 
administrative or judicial proceedings of other bodies addressing the same or similar issues 
or on other terms as determined by the LSC Board of Review.  

.3	 Grounds for Imposition – The LSC Board of Review may fashion remedies and orders and 
impose penalties with respect to any Group or Individual Member of the LSC, or Participat-
ing Non-Member residing within the LSC (1) who has violated any of the regulations, rules, 
policies or procedures of the LSC, USA Swimming or FINA, including any of the responsibili-
ties of membership set forth in the Required LSC Bylaws, (2) who aids, abets, instigates or 
encourages another to violate any of such regulations, rules or policies, (3) who is responsi-
ble for any such violation by another, or (4) who has acted in a manner which has brought, 
or may bring, into disrepute the LSC, USA Swimming or the sport of swimming.

404.2    NATIONAL BOARD OF REVIEW – The National Board of Review shall have the power 
and authority to do the following:

.1	 Impose and enforce penalties for any violation of the rules and regulations, administrative or 
technical, of USA Swimming;

.2	 Determine the eligibility and right to compete of any athlete;

.3	 Vacate, modify, sustain, reverse or stay any decision or order properly submitted on appeal, 
or remand the matter for further action;

.4	 Investigate any election impropriety or cause for removal of a national officer or national 
committee member and take corrective action;

.5	 Interpret any provision of the rules and regulations of USA Swimming with the exception of 
the technical rules (Part One);

.6	 Review any revocation, suspension, reinstatement of membership or challenge the granting 
or denial of membership; and

.7	 Issue such interim orders, prohibitory or mandatory in nature, as may be necessary pending 
a final decision of the Board.

ARTICLE 405
PROCEDURES FOR FILING AND INVESTIGATION OF  

NATIONAL BOARD OF REVIEW COMPLAINTS

405.1    FILING COMPLAINTS – All complaints within the exclusive jurisdiction of the National 
Board of Review as set out in 403.2.1A through D above shall set forth the allegations and be 
filed with the Executive Director of USA Swimming, who shall promptly initiate an investigation of 
the matter as set forth below. 
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405.2    INVESTIGATON OF COMPLAINTS

.1	 In those matters occurring during the course of an international meet the Olympic International 
Operations Committee Coordinator or his/her designee shall make the investigation and report.

.2	 In those matters occurring during the course of a national or regional event the Vice Presi-
dent of Program Operations or his/her designee shall make the investigation and report.

.3	 In those matters involving an alleged violation of 304.3.13 by a coach, a committee of three 
coaches appointed by the President of USA Swimming shall make the investigation and report.

.4	 In all other matters the Executive Director or his/her designee shall make the investigation 
and report.

405.3    DISPOSITION AFTER INVESTIGATION - After the initial investigation has been com-
pleted, the Executive Director may decide to  initiate a complaint in the name of USA Swimming 
by filing the complaint with the Chair of the National Board of Review and requesting that a hear-
ing on the complaint be conducted.  Any decision of the Executive Director not to forward a com-
plaint to the National Board of Review shall be reviewed by the President of USA Swimming for a 
final decision.  The Executive Director may also seek an emergency hearing as set forth in 405.4 
below.  If the Executive Director does not decide to initiate a complaint in the name of USA 
Swimming, then the Executive Director may (i) cause further investigation to be conducted into 
the alleged violations; (ii) seek to mediate the complaint; or (iii) advise the complaining party that, 
while USA Swimming will not initiate a complaint in its own name, the complaining party may still 
file his/her complaint directly with  the Chair of the National Board of Review.  If the complaining 
party chooses to go forward with the complaint,  the Chair of the National Board of Review may 
then decide to either assign the matter for hearing or dismiss the complaint.

405.4    EMERGENCY HEARING - After the initial investigation has been completed and upon 
the request of the Executive Director in accordance with 405.3 above, the Chair of the National 
Board of Review may order an emergency hearing before the National Board of Review to deter-
mine if the member should be suspended pending the outcome of a full hearing before the 
National Board of Review. If an emergency hearing is ordered, the National Board of Review 
shall conduct the hearing and publish its results within twenty-one (21) days. Until such time as 
the National Board of Review makes a decision all proceedings shall be confidential and not sub-
ject to disclosure to anyone other than the parties to the review and witnesses.

ARTICLE 406
LSC BOARD OF REVIEW HEARINGS AND PROCEDURES

406.1    FILING COMPLAINTS

.1	 Commencement of Action - Any request for hearing is begun by the filing of a Petition sub-
mitted to the Chair of the LSC Board of Review (if submitted to the General Chair the Peti-
tion is not defective, but the allowable period of time for the Notice shall not commence until 
the Petition is received by the Chair) consisting of a written statement setting forth a 
description of the action, inaction or conduct that is believed to have been improper or incor-
rect, and the name of the person or group believed to have acted improperly or the circum-
stances believed to require answers, explanation or clarification.  The Petition shall be 
accompanied by any filing fee due under the Required LSC Bylaws or by an application for 
waiver of the fee.

405.2
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.2	 Review of Petition - The Chair may review, dismiss or suggest modifications to any Petition 
to assure that the Petition sets forth a cause of action under these rules.  Any dismissal by 
the Chair may be reviewed by the full LSC Board of Review upon request of the 
Petitioner(s).

406.2    HEARINGS   

.1	 Hearings Conducted by Chair or Presiding Officer - Hearings of the LSC Board of 
Review shall be conducted by the Chair of the LSC Board of Review or a Presiding Officer 
designated by the Chair.

.2	 Hearing by Panel - The LSC Board of Review may, in the discretion of the Chair, conduct 
hearings either before the full LSC Board of Review or before panels of its members, pro-
vided that in any event each panel shall consist of between three (3) and five (5) members, 
one of which shall be an athlete member.  A panel shall have all of the powers of the LSC 
Board of Review solely with respect to matter(s) assigned to it by the Chair.

.3	 Quorum of Panel - At least three (3) members of a designated panel, one of which shall be 
an athlete member, must be present at any initial hearing before the panel. The full LSC 
Board of Review, including at least twenty percent (20%) athlete members, must be present 
at any rehearing.  No hearing may be conducted without the presence of at least 20% ath-
lete members on the hearing panel.

.4	 Permissible Hearing Formats - A hearing before the LSC Board of Review may be con-
ducted through the receipt of the procedural documents and other written statements or a 
hearing at which the parties may appear in person or by means of telephonic conference 
call and testimony may be taken and other forms of pertinent information presented in addi-
tion to oral argument by the parties or their counsel, as reasonably determined by the Chair 
or Presiding Officer.  Where appropriate in the reasonable determination of the Chair or the 
Presiding Officer, the hearing may be conducted in part through written means and in part 
by testimony and oral argument.

.5	 Right to Counsel - The Petitioner(s), the Respondent(s) and any other person participating 
in a hearing conducted by the LSC Board of Review shall be entitled to be represented by 
counsel of their choice at their own expense.

.6	 Rules of Evidence - Judicial rules regarding admissibility of evidence shall not apply to the LSC 
Board of Review.  Thus, hearsay, letters, affidavits, news media articles and reports, etc., as well 
as direct testimony taken from witnesses present at a hearing, are all admissible to the extent the 
Presiding Officer is satisfied as to the relevance and non-repetitive nature of the evidence.  To be 
relevant, such evidence need only tend to assist resolution of a fact in issue in the hearing.  The 
LSC Board of Review should not hear evidence protected by the attorney-client privilege or by a 
Constitutional claim against self-incrimination.  Other claims of privilege, however, should not gen-
erally be entertained except in extraordinary circumstances.  Proper weight shall be given to each 
type of evidence considering the source and other common sense factors.

.7	 Open/Closed Hearings - Any hearing, or a part thereof, shall be open to members of the 
LSC Board of Review, the Presiding Officer, any attorney advising the Presiding Officer, the 
Petitioner(s), the Respondent(s), any other real party in interest, their counsel and any wit-
nesses at the request of any of the parties.  The Chair may, however, in the interests of jus-
tice and the sport of swimming, close a hearing, or any part thereof, to the public. If a 
hearing is closed, the LSC Board of Review may in its discretion direct the participants to 
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keep the proceedings and the decision confidential and all or parts of the record of the hear-
ing to be kept confidential by the LSC and USA Swimming.

.8  Accelerated Hearing Schedule - Except for emergency hearings, covered in 406.4.2, the 
Chair, or the Presiding Officer for the hearing, may order, with the agreement of all parties, 
an accelerated hearing schedule in the interest of justice and the sport of swimming.

406.3   REHEARINGS  

.1	 Circumstances Permitting; Rehearing Body - At the request of the Petitioner(s), the 
Respondent(s) or any other real party in interest, any matter which was decided by a Board 
of Review consisting of less than seven (7) members, may be reheard by the full LSC Board 
of Review (or, if the LSC Board of Review is larger than seven (7) members, by a panel of at 
least seven (7) members designated by the Chair in his/her discretion, at least two (2) mem-
bers of which must be athlete members).  Members of the initial hearing panel may be mem-
bers of the rehearing panel.

.2	 Right to a Rehearing; Discretion of Chair - A rehearing shall be granted as a matter of 
right in instances in which the original panel consisted of fewer than six (6) members and 
the decision was not unanimous, and in the discretion of the Chair in all other instances.

.3	 Time within which a Rehearing may be Requested - The Petitioner(s), Respondent(s) or 
other real party in interest may request, within fourteen (14) days of the date of receipt of 
the initial written decision, that the decision of a LSC Board of Review panel be reheard by 
the full LSC Board of Review.

.4	 Failure to Request a Rehearing - A person may not appeal a decision of a Board of 
Review panel without first making a timely request for a rehearing.

.5	 Decision of Chair on Request; Notice of Rehearing  

A	 Discretionary Rehearings - With respect to requests for a rehearing that are discretion-
ary, the Chair, in the same manner in which decisions are rendered, shall either grant or 
deny the request within fourteen (14) days of his/her receipt of the request.  

B	 Non-Discretionary Rehearings - With respect to requests for a rehearing that are as a 
matter of right, the Chair, within fourteen (14) days of his/her receipt of the request, shall 
schedule a rehearing.

C	 Rehearing Notice; Effect of Inaction - The Chair shall notify all parties to the initial hear-
ing of the rehearing, its time and date and the method by which the rehearing will be 
conducted. If the Chair does not take action within fourteen (14) days of his/her receipt 
of the request, the decision of the panel shall be considered final and any of the parties 
may appeal the decision to the National Board of Review. 

.6	 De Novo or On the Record Hearing - In the discretion of the Chair or the Presiding Officer, 
the panel may conduct an entirely new hearing on the merits or may make its decision based on 
the record created by the initial panel, supplemented by whatever written briefs or oral argument 
is scheduled by the Chair or the Presiding Officer.  The record shall include the Petition, the 
Notice of Hearing, the Response, the Reply, any temporary orders or partial decisions made 
and the Decision, together with any additional briefs and written evidence filed by the parties.  To 
the extent applicable, the procedures for a formal hearing shall apply to a rehearing. 
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406.4  HEARING PROCEDURES - The procedures to be followed in connection with all hearings 
of the LSC Board of Review shall be as follows:

.1	 Formal Hearing  

A	 Notice of Hearing — Each Respondent(s) shall be given a written Notice of Hearing in 
accordance with the form attached to the Required LSC Bylaws, as amended from time 
to time by the Chair of the National Board of Review.  The Notice of Hearing shall be 
sent to each Respondent's last known address by reputable overnight delivery service.  
If the Respondent(s) is the LSC or an officer, Board Member, committee or sub-com-
mittee chairman or coordinator, or an official, the Notice of Hearing shall be also given 
to the General Chair and the Secretary at the LSC’s office, if any.  The Notice of Hear-
ing shall be given as soon as practical following the conclusion of any preliminary 
investigation made by or on behalf of the LSC Board of Review, but in no event later 
than twenty (20) days after the receipt of the Petition by the Chair.  

	 The form of Notice of Hearing shall include: 

(1)	 a statement in reasonable detail of the charges against each Respondent, or of 
the circumstances that are believed to require answers, explanation or clarification.  
A copy of the Petition, if any, received by the LSC Board of Review shall be 
attached to the Notice of Hearing;

(2)	 a statement that the Respondent(s) has the right to have counsel of his/her own 
choice to represent him/her, at his/her own expense, at any hearing;

(3)	 a description of the type of hearing to be held.  In the case of an in-person hear-
ing, the Notice of Hearing shall request each Respondent to appear before the 
LSC Board of Review with counsel and witnesses, if any;

(4)	 a date, time and location at which the hearing will be held.  The date of the hearing 
shall be not less than thirty (30) days nor more than sixty (60) days after the date 
of transmission of the Notice;

(5)	 a request that each Respondent answer in writing all of the charges set forth in the 
Notice of Hearing.  The Notice of Hearing shall state that this Response is to be 
delivered at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date of the hearing, to the Presid-
ing Officer designated in the Notice, at the specified address, with a copy to the 
Petitioner(s) and its/their counsel, if any, and anyone else specified in the Notice of 
Hearing at the addresses designated; and

(6)	 a statement of the right of appeal (including the right, if any, to a rehearing) in the 
event the decision is rendered against the Respondent(s).

B	 Response by Respondent(s) — Each Respondent's Response to the Notice and Peti-
tion shall be in writing and delivered to the Presiding Officer designated in the Notice of 
Hearing, at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date of the hearing, with a copy deliv-
ered to the Petitioner(s) and his/her counsel and anyone else specified in the Notice of 
Hearing at the addresses designated in the Notice.  

C	 Reply by Petitioner(s) — The Petitioner(s) may, but is not required to, offer a rebuttal to 
each Respondent's Response.  Any rebuttal shall be in writing and delivered to the Presid-
ing Officer designated in the Notice of Hearing, at least seven (7) days prior to the date of 
the hearing, with copies to each Respondent and his/her counsel and to anyone else spec-
ified in the Notice of Hearing at the addresses designated in the Notice.  
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D	 Conduct of Hearing  

(1)	 Generally.  Hearings shall be conducted fairly and in an orderly fashion, but without 
regard for the formalities of traditional courtroom procedures.  The Presiding Officer 
is responsible for keeping the parties and their counsel, if any, focused on the issues 
at hand and the necessary elements of proof and for enforcing the rule that no one 
may speak who has not been recognized by the Presiding Officer.  For hearings con-
ducted other than entirely through the receipt of written statements, the LSC Board 
of Review shall cause a credible recording or transcription to be made of the hearing.  
No record of the deliberations of the LSC Board of Review need be kept and, if kept, 
shall not be available to anyone other than the members of the LSC Board of 
Review, the Presiding Officer and counsel to the LSC Board of Review.

(2)	 Absence of a Party.  The hearing may proceed in the absence of any party who 
fails to be available at the appointed time and the hearing may proceed to judgment 
despite that person's absence. If the Presiding Officer determines that in the inter-
ests of justice and the sport of swimming the hearing cannot proceed without the 
absent party, the Presiding Officer may adjourn the hearing and reschedule it for 
such time as the absent party can be present.  Any subsequent absence may be 
taken into account by the LSC Board of Review in reaching its decision.

(3)	 Sequence.  The hearing shall be opened by the recording of the place, time and 
date of the hearing and the presence of the members of the LSC Board of 
Review, the parties, counsel, if any, and any other witnesses or observers.  Each 
party (Petitioner(s) first, Respondent(s) second) may then present a brief opening 
statement setting forth the party's view of the issues in dispute, the relief sought 
and what they hope to prove by the presentation of evidence.  The Petitioner's 
claims, evidence and witnesses shall be presented.  The Respondent(s)'s 
defenses, claims, evidence and witnesses shall then be presented.  In the discre-
tion of the Presiding Officer, the Petitioner(s) may then be allowed to rebut any 
testimony or evidence presented by the Respondent(s) after the Respondent(s)'s 
initial presentation.  In the discretion of the Presiding Officer, the Respondent(s) 
may be permitted to rebut any testimony or evidence presented by the 
Petitioner(s) during the Petitioner's rebuttal presentation.  Finally, each party (in 
the same order) shall be entitled to make a brief summation of that party's case.

(4)	 Rules of Evidence; Witnesses' Testimony.  The rules of evidence governing the 
hearing are set forth in 406.2.6 above.  Each witness may present testimony ini-
tially either in the form of questions and answers between the witness and coun-
sel or in uninterrupted narrative.  The Presiding Officer and the members of the 
LSC Board of Review may question any person at any time during the hearing.  
Thus, for example, in an exercise of discretion, the Presiding Officer could call a 
witness who has not yet been called or whom no party intended to call and pro-
pound questions to, or elicit narrative testimony from, that witness.  Witnesses 
shall be subject to cross examination by the other party and to questioning by the 
Presiding Officer and members of the LSC Board of Review.  All parties will be 
expected to be available for questioning by the LSC Board of Review, whether or 
not they may have given other testimony at the hearing.

(5)	 Oath.  All witnesses shall be sworn using an oath substantially as follows:  “I 
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swear or affirm that the evidence I provide shall be the truth, the whole truth and 
nothing but the truth.”  A material violation of this oath may be considered a viola-
tion of 304.3.14 of the Code of Conduct as “dishonesty in connection with any 
USA Swimming-related activity.”

(6)	 Variance of Procedures.  The Presiding Officer shall have wide discretion to 
vary these procedures in the interests of justice, the sport of swimming and effi-
ciency, but in doing so shall afford all parties a full and substantially equal oppor-
tunity to present any material or relevant evidence.  A hearing may be adjourned 
by the Presiding Officer at the request of a party or on the Presiding Officer's ini-
tiative where an adjournment will serve the interests of fairness, justice and the 
sport of swimming.  If a hearing is adjourned, the continuance shall be scheduled 
for any early date of mutual convenience, but in the discretion of the Presiding 
Officer.  Justice and the sport of swimming ordinarily will be best served by an 
expeditious resumption and conclusion to the hearing.

E	 Decision of LSC Board of Review — The decision of the LSC Board of Review may be 
rendered at the time of the hearing and, if not so rendered, as soon as possible thereafter 
and in no event more than fourteen (14) days after the conclusion of the hearing.  The 
decision shall include findings of facts and a statement of remedies ordered or penalties 
imposed, if any, and a statement setting forth the rights of the parties to appeal the deci-
sion.  The decision shall be in writing, or in case of a decision rendered at the hearing, 
reduced to writing promptly, and delivered to the Petitioner(s), Respondent(s), their 
respective counsel, any other party to the proceeding, and the General Chair and the 
Secretary of the LSC and the Executive Director of USA Swimming.

.2	 Emergency Hearing  

A	 Reasons for Emergency Hearing — When compliance with the formal hearing proce-
dures would be likely not to produce a sufficiently early decision to provide justice to 
the affected parties or to be in the best interest of the sport of swimming, the LSC 
Board of Review is authorized to summarily hear and decide any matter relating to a 
scheduled competition or other matter of similar urgency.

B	 Notice of Emergency Hearing — Each Respondent shall be given notice of such an 
emergency hearing as time and circumstances may reasonably dictate.  The notice 
may be oral or in writing, and shall substantially comply with the notice requirements 
set forth in these rules as the emergent nature of the issue permits.

C	 Conduct of Emergency Hearing — The hearing may be conducted at any location 
likely to contribute to expeditious resolution of the Petition, including the site of a swim-
ming competition, but in any event under such circumstances so as to fairly protect the 
right of procedural due process of the Respondent(s) and confidentiality of the process.  
All or some of the participants in the hearing may participate by telephone conference 
equipment.  If at least three (3) regular or alternate members of the LSC Board of 
Review are not available due to time constraints, the Chair of the LSC Board of Review 
and the General Chair, or their respective designees, are each authorized to appoint 
one or more Individual Members to serve as the LSC Board of Review solely for the 
purpose of conducting this emergency hearing.  The hearing shall substantially comply 
with the hearing procedures set forth above insofar as the emergent nature of the hear-
ing permits. No hearing may be conducted without the presence of an athlete member. 
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D	 Decision of LSC Board of Review — The decision of the LSC Board of Review shall 
be rendered at the time of the hearing or as soon as possible thereafter in keeping with 
the emergent circumstances.  The decision shall include findings of facts and a state-
ment of remedies ordered, if any, and a statement of the right to request a subsequent 
formal hearing.  The decision shall be in writing, or in case of a decision rendered orally 
at the hearing, reduced to writing within fourteen (14) days thereafter and delivered to 
the Petitioner(s), the Respondent(s), their counsel, any other real party in interest to the 
proceeding, the Chair of the LSC Board of Review, and the General Chair and the Sec-
retary of the LSC and the Executive Director of USA Swimming.

E	 Right to a Subsequent Formal Hearing — If either the Petitioner(s) or the Respondent(s) 
shall deliver to the Chair of the LSC Board of Review a written request for a further hearing 
within fourteen (14) days of the date of receipt of the written decision resulting from the emer-
gency hearing, a formal hearing shall be held as a new proceeding in accordance with this 
section, as though the emergency hearing had not taken place.  Failure to make this request 
in a timely manner shall preclude the aggrieved party from making any further appeal.

.3	 Stay of Decision Pending Appeal - The LSC Board of Review shall have the authority and 
discretion, but not the duty, to stay its decision, in whole or in part, subject to specified con-
ditions, during the time allowed to demand a further hearing after an emergency hearing, a 
rehearing or to appeal to the National Board of Review, with the decision going into effect 
automatically if those conditions occur or if no demand or appeal is filed during the allow-
able period or at such time as a perfected appeal is terminated without the decision being 
modified by the appellate authority.

.4	 Extensions of Time - The time within which the Notice of Hearing must be transmitted may not 
be extended without the consent of the Petitioner(s) or the USA Swimming General Counsel. 

.5	 Method of Delivery - The delivery of all Notices of Hearing to Respondent(s) and all final 
Decisions to the non-prevailing party(ies) shall be by overnight express delivery.  Delivery of 
all other pleadings, orders and communications may be by electronic mail or other means, 
as directed by the Chair of the LSC Board of Review.

.6	 Severability - Nothing in these Rules is intended to override applicable state corporation law.  
In the event the corporation laws of the state of incorporation of any LSC specifically prohibit 
conduct herein required, the LSC may so notify the Chair of the Rules Committee and may 
request a waiver, review or modification of any rule or provision herein.  In the event that any 
provision of these Rules is rendered impermissible or illegal by a court of competent jurisdic-
tion, that provision and all remaining provisions shall, where possible, remain in full force and 
effect in all locations outside the subject matter jurisdiction of the court rendering such opinion.

ARTICLE 407
NATIONAL BOARD OF REVIEW HEARINGS AND PROCEDURES

407.1    PETITION – Matters under the original jurisdiction of the National Board of Review shall be 
instituted by a written complaint (the “Petition”) served upon the Executive Director. An investigation 
of the matter shall be conducted in accordance with Article 405.  If the results of the investigation 
warrant referring the case to a National Board of Review, the Executive Director shall send a copy of 
the Petition together with the results of the investigation to the Chair of the National Board of Review.
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407.2    NOTICE OF HEARING – The Chair shall set a hearing date, which shall be not less than 
forty-five (45) nor more than sixty (60) days from the date of issuance of the Notice of Hearing. 
The Notice of Hearing shall include the following:

.1	 The name of the Respondent(s);

.2	 A statement of charges, which shall be set forth in sufficient detail to give the Respondent(s) 
reasonable notice of the charges and the facts supporting the charges;

.3	 The name of the Petitioner(s);

.4	 The date the Response is due;

.5	 The date, time and place (or the fact that the hearing shall be conducted by conference call) 
of the hearing;

.6	 The names of the members of the National Board of Review Panel;

.7	 The possible penalties;

.8	 The right of appeal and the time limit to file for an appeal; and

.9	 Any other general information, including the right to be represented by counsel, to have wit-
nesses testify, and to submit any and all evidence which is relevant to the issues.

407.3    RESPONSE – The Chair shall deliver the Notice of Hearing, together with a copy of the 
Petition received by the Executive Director to the Respondent(s) and a copy of the Notice of Hearing 
to the Petitioner(s).  The Respondent(s) shall have thirty (30) days from the date of issuance to sub-
mit a written Response to the charges. The Response shall be delivered to the Chair, the Executive 
Director of USA Swimming (or his/her designee) and the Petitioner(s) or its counsel.

407.4    REPLY – The Petitioner(s) shall have ten (10) days from the date of delivery of the 
Response to submit a written Reply. The Reply shall be delivered to the Chair, the Executive 
Director of USA Swimming (or his/her designee) and the Respondent(s).

407.5    TIME LIMITS – Upon showing of good cause, the Chair may decrease or increase the 
time limits for any of the foregoing.

407.6    HEARING

.1	 For hearings conducted other than through the receipt of written statements, the National 
Board of Review shall cause a recording or transcription to be made of the proceedings. 

.2	 The hearing may proceed in the absence of any party who fails to be available at the appointed time 
and judgment shall not be reached merely because of the person’s absence. If the National Board of 
Review determines that the hearing cannot proceed without the absent party, the National Board of 
Review may adjourn the hearing and reschedule it for such time as the absent party can be present. 

.3	 The hearing shall be opened by the recording of the place, time and date of the hearing, 
and the presence of the National Board of Review panel members, parties, counsel, if any, 
and any other witnesses or observers. 

.4	 Each party may then present an opening statement setting forth generally the party’s view of the 
issues in dispute, the relief sought and what they hope to prove by the presentation of evidence. 

.5	 Petitioner may then present his/her claims, proofs, and witnesses, who shall be subject to 
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cross-examination by the other party.  Respondent may then present his/her claims, proofs, 
and witnesses, who shall also be subject to cross-examination by the other party. 

.6	 Petitioner(s) may then be allowed an opportunity to rebut any testimony or evidence pre-
sented by the Respondent(s) after the Respondent’s presentation. 

.7	 The National Board of Review panel may question any person at any time. The National 
Board of Review panel has the discretion to vary these procedures, but shall afford all par-
ties a full and equal opportunity to present any material or relevant evidence.

.8	 Upon the request of either party or the determination of the National Board of Review panel, 
the hearing may be closed or the witnesses sequestered.

407.7    DECISION – A decision may be rendered by the National Board of Review panel at the 
time of the hearing and reduced to writing within five (5) days in which event a written decision 
shall be delivered to the parties within seven (7) days after the hearing. Otherwise, the National 
Board of Review panel shall reach a decision as soon as administratively practicable (but not 
more than twenty-one (21) days after the conclusion of the hearing) and shall deliver the written 
decision within seven (7) days thereafter. The written decision shall set forth the right of appeal.

407.8    STAY – The National Board of Review shall have the authority to stay the enforcement 
of its decision during the time allowed for appeal, with the decision going into effect automatically 
if no appeal is perfected during the allowable period.

407.9    DELIVERY – The delivery of all Notices of Hearing to Respondent(s) and all final Decisions 
to the non-prevailing party(ies) shall be by overnight express delivery.  Delivery of all other pleadings, 
orders and communications may be by electronic mail or other means, as directed by the Chair of the 
National Board of Review. For purposes of a National Board of Review proceeding, notice is suffi-
ciently given for documents that are to be transmitted by overnight delivery when they are placed with 
an overnight carrier and directed to the last address on file with USA Swimming.  Notice is sufficiently 
given for documents that may be transmitted by electronic mail if directed to the electronic mail 
address on file with USA Swimming or provided in the course of the proceedings.

ARTICLE 408
APPEAL FROM LSC BOARD OF REVIEW TO NATIONAL BOARD OF REVIEW

408.1    procedure

.1	 In accordance with 406.3.4, a person may not appeal a decision of a LSC Board of Review 
panel which consisted of fewer than seven (7) members without first making a timely 
request for a rehearing by the full LSC Board of Review.  Every appeal to the National Board 
of Review shall be instituted by a Petition served upon the Executive Director, as well as the 
other party(ies) to the LSC Board of Review proceeding, and shall be accompanied by a 
$250 non-refundable filing fee payable to USA Swimming. Any appeal must be filed within 
thirty (30) days from the postmark date of the written Decision of the LSC Board of Review.  
The Petition on appeal shall set forth the grounds for appeal, citing factual and legal issues 
in as much detail as possible.

.2 	 The Executive Director shall send a copy of the Petition on appeal to the Chair of the 
National Board of Review immediately upon receipt. The Appellee(s) shall within thirty (30) 
days following receipt of the Petition file a written Response. The Appellant may within ten 
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(10) days following receipt of a copy of the Response file a written Reply.  The Response 
and the Reply shall be filed with the Executive Director, the opposing party(ies) and the 
Chair.  The Chair may decrease or increase the time limits for any of the foregoing upon 
request of either party and if circumstances should warrant it.

.3	 A final and binding decision shall be rendered as soon as administratively practicable (not 
more than twenty-one (21) days) after the final hearing by a majority of the hearing panel 
based on the record submitted on appeal and on evidence submitted at such hearing as 
may be required by the panel. A written decision shall be sent to all parties.  The National 
Board of Review may assess costs against any party other than USA Swimming.

.4	 Petitions once reviewed and decided shall not be reopened for consideration by the National 
Board of Review, except by direction of the Board of Directors of USA Swimming, or upon 
showing of sufficient cause to the Chair of the National Board of Review.

.5 	 The President and the Chair of the National Board of Review shall each have the power and author-
ity, acting alone, to deny or reject an appeal when, in their respective judgment, the appeal is without 
merit or was not filed by a real party in interest, or lacks the necessary specificity for proper review. 

.6	 An appeal to the National Board of Review shall be on the basis of the record and written 
briefs filed with it, unless the National Board of Review shall in its discretion order a de novo 
hearing.  In the event the National Board of Review orders a de novo hearing, the hearing 
procedure shall be as set forth in Article 407.

ARTICLE 409
APPEAL FROM NATIONAL BOARD OF REVIEW TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS

409.1    procedure

.1	 Any real party in interest, including any officer of USA Swimming or the Executive Director, 
may appeal any decision of the National Board of Review as follows:

A	 Matters heard by the National Board of Review pursuant to its original jurisdiction, heard 
de novo or heard pursuant to its discretionary jurisdiction, may be appealed to the Board 
of Directors within thirty (30) days of the date of the issuing of its written decision.

B	 Matters heard by the National Board of Review on appeal from an LSC Board of 
Review, other than any matter included in 409.1.1A, shall be heard only upon the grant-
ing of a petition from a real party in interest.  Unless a majority of the President, Gen-
eral Counsel and the Athlete’s Vice President (or their respective designees) shall 
determine, based upon the record below, that an appeal shall have sufficient merit and 
be of such general application as to justify an appeal to the Board of Directors, the peti-
tion shall be denied and the matter shall be final, with no further appeal allowed.

.2	 The Petition on appeal is to be served upon the Executive Director, as well as the other 
party(ies) to the National Board of Review proceeding, and shall be accompanied by a $250 
filing fee payable to USA Swimming. 

.3	 The Petition shall set forth the grounds for appeal, including both factual and legal allega-
tions of error in any earlier proceeding.

.4	 Unless the Board of Directors by majority vote decides otherwise, the review by the Board of 
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Directors shall be on the basis of the record and written briefs and shall not be a de novo 
hearing.  The General Counsel may establish a hearing panel consisting of at least five (5) 
members (all of whom must be members of the Board of Directors and at least 20% of 
whom must be athlete members) to hear any appeal, including appeals conducted as de 
novo hearings.  The decision of the hearing panel shall be final with the same force and 
effect as if the full Board of Directors heard the matter.

.5	 USA Swimming Board of Directors may assess fees and costs against the losing party.

ARTICLE 410
CONFIDENTIALITY

410.1  Hearings conducted before the National Board of Review or the Board of Directors 
regarding alleged Code of Conduct violations shall be closed to the public.

410.2  All proceedings before the National Board of Review or the Board of Directors regarding 
alleged Code of Conduct violations shall be and remain confidential until the National Board of 
Review or Board of Directors has rendered its final decision, except:

.1	 Information that is necessary to disclose in the course of an investigation to witnesses and 
other appropriate parties; 

.2	 Information disclosed pursuant to subpoena or court order;

.3	 Information disclosed to complaining parties or victims; and

.4	 Information disclosed by USA Swimming in response to disclosures by other parties or wit-
nesses in the proceeding.

410.3  USA Swimming shall also disclose information to a member club or LSC where an 
employee or volunteer of such club or LSC has been alleged in a complaint to have violated the 
Code of Conduct.

410.4  A redacted summary of each final Decision of the National Board of Review and Board of 
Directors that includes a finding of a violation of the Code of Conduct may be published at the 
discretion of USA Swimming. 

ARTICLE 411
full faith and credit

411.1    DECISION FINAL - Except as otherwise provided in Article Nine of the Constitution of 
the United States Olympic Committee and in Chapter Nine of its Bylaws with respect to binding 
arbitration in disputes involving the rights of certain individuals to participate in competition, the 
final decision of the LSC Board of Review shall be final in all cases, subject to the right of appeal 
to the National Board of Review as provided herein. 

411.2    ENFORCEMENT -  Final decisions rendered by the LSC Board of Review and the 
National Board of Review shall, when applicable, be recognized and fully enforced in all other 
LSCs of USA Swimming.
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ARTICLE 412
STANDARDS OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS OF BOARDS 

OF REVIEW AND APPELLATE BODIES

412.1    Standards of Conduct – Members (the “Review Members”) of LSC and National Board 
of Review panels and the Board of Directors appeals panels (collectively, the “Review Board”) shall:

.1	 Uphold the integrity and independence of the respective Review Board;

.2	 Avoid any impropriety or the appearance of impropriety in connection with service as a 
Review Member and swimming-related activities generally; and

.3	 Perform the duties of a Review Member impartially and diligently.

412.2    Grounds for Recusal – Review Members shall recuse themselves from partici-
pating in any matter pending before their respective Review Board:

.1	 In which their impartiality might reasonably be questioned;

.2	 Where they have a personal bias or prejudice concerning a party in the pending matter or 
have personal knowledge of disputed evidentiary facts concerning the pending matter (other 
than knowledge obtained as a Review Member or known generally to a substantial portion 
of the membership of the LSC or USA Swimming);

.3	 Where they or a member of their family are a party or are likely to be a material witness in 
the pending matter;

.4	 Where they or a member of their family have an interest that could be substantially affected 
by the outcome of the proceeding; or

.5	 Where they or a member of their family have served or are serving as counsel in the pending 
matter or are members of a law firm that served or is serving as counsel in the pending matter.

412.3    Recusal by Member – Review Members shall recuse themselves as soon as they 
become aware of facts that give rise to the duty to do so by giving notice to the LSC Board of 
Review Chair, the National Board of Review Chair, or in the case of the Chair of the National Board 
of Review or Board of Directors appeal panel members, to the General Counsel, as appliable.

412.4    Recusal/Disqualification Requested by Party – By written notice to the Chair 
of the respective Review Board or to the General Counsel, in the case of Board of Director appeal panel 
members (respectively, the “Review Board Chair”), any party may request that a Review Member recuse 
himself/herself or be disqualified from serving on the pending matter stating the reasons for recusal or 
disqualification with specificity.  Such notice shall be given at least fourteen (14) days prior to the sched-
uled date of the hearing on such matter or, if the party sustains the burden of proving good cause for the 
lateness of the notice, as soon as reasonably possible after discovery of the reason for the need for 
recusal.  The named Review Member shall reach a decision on the matter and notify the Review Board 
Chair of that decision within seven (7) days of receipt of the party's notice.  If the member's decision is 
not in favor of recusal, then the Review Board Chair may, if appropriate, disqualify the member from par-
ticipating in the pending matter.  If there is no disqualification, the hearing shall be conducted as sched-
uled and, unless it is a hearing before the Board of Directors, the party giving the notice may appeal the 
disqualification decision, together with the hearing decision, pursuant to Article 408 and 409.

412.5    Substitution for Recused or Disqualified Member – In the event of a 
recusal or a disqualification, a substitute Review Member shall be appointed in the same manner 
as the original Review Members were appointed.
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PART FIVE
corporate bylaws OF USA SWIMMING

ARTICLE 501
preamble

501.1    Description of Organization — USA Swimming, Inc. a Colorado corporation, is 
the National Governing Body for swimming in the United States, and is referred to herein as USA 
Swimming. USA Swimming is responsible for the conduct and administration of swimming in the 
United States, and is affiliated with the Federation Internationale de Natation (FINA), the interna-
tional federation for aquatics, through United States Aquatic Sports, Inc. (USAS). As a member 
National Governing Body (NGB) of the United States Olympic Committee (USOC), USA Swim-
ming shall submit to binding arbitration conducted in accordance with the Commercial Rules of 
the American Arbitration Association in any controversy involving its recognition as a National 
Governing Body, as provided for in Article VIII of the USOC Constitution, or involving the opportu-
nity of any athlete, coach, trainer, manager, administrator or official to participate in international 
competition, as provided for in Article IX of the USOC Constitution.

501.2    Open Meetings — All meetings of USA Swimming, its LSCs, divisions and commit-
tees, shall be open to all members of USA Swimming, except in those situations where by major-
ity vote of the meeting body it would be in the best interests of USA Swimming to hold closed 
session (e.g., those relating to personnel or legal matters).

501.3    Eligibility — No conditions or restrictions to eligibility for participation in open com-
petitive events may be imposed unless otherwise set forth in these Rules and Regulations. It is 
the intent and purpose of USA Swimming to provide an equal opportunity to eligible athletes, 
coaches, trainers, managers, administrators, and officials to participate in athletic competition 
within its jurisdiction, without discrimination on the basis of race, color, religion, age, gender, dis-
ability, or national origin.

501.4    Robert’s Rules of Order — At meetings of the USA Swimming House of Dele-
gates, the then current version of Robert’s Rules of Order shall be the governing rules, unless  
suspended by the House of Delegates.   At all other meetings of USA Swimming and any of its 
constituent bodies, boards, committees or other entities, the then current version of Robert’s 
Rules of Order may be used, where appropriate, at the discretion of the meeting chair.

ARTICLE 502
MEMBERSHIP

502.1    Requirements of Membership — All members of the House of Delegates, Board 
of Directors, persons with password access to the USA Swimming database, and any committee, 
sub-committee, or division of USA Swimming, appointed or elected, must hold an individual 
membership pursuant to the provisions of this Article, unless otherwise specified by the Board of 
Directors.
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502.2    Classes of Membership — The Corporation shall have no voting members, as 
defined in the Colorado Revised Nonprofit Corporation Act.  However, the membership of USA 
Swimming shall consist of the following two classes of nonvoting members, whose rights and 
privileges are as set forth in these Bylaws: group members, including clubs, seasonal clubs and 
other organizations interested in competitive swimming; and individual members, including ath-
letes and non-athletes.

502.3    Group Membership

.1	 Club Membership

A 	 Club membership is for a calendar year. A club applying for membership on or after Sep-
tember 1 will receive membership valid through December 31 of the following year. 

B 	 An LSC may provide for a seasonal club membership for the period established by the 
LSC pursuant to 302.2.3.  Seasonal clubs may not compete at or above the Zone Cham-
pionship level.

C	 An LSC shall not impose requirements for Club Membership in addition to those set 
forth in Article 502.

.2	 Organizational Membership

A 	 The Board of Directors may establish classes of organizational membership. 

B 	 Any organization which is interested in competitive swimming, on either the national, 
state, or local level, may join USA Swimming.

502.4    Individual Membership

.1 	 Any individual may join USA Swimming as a member. 

.2	 Athlete membership consists of four categories:

A	 Annual (LSCs are required to offer this membership)

B	 Outreach (LSCs are required to offer this membership)

C	 Individual Seasonal (offered at option of LSC)

D	 Single Meet Open Water (offered at option of LSC)

.3 	 Athlete members who register with an LSC and USA Swimming are eligible for swimming compe-
tition. An athlete member shall not be registered in more than one LSC simultaneously. 

.4	 Non-athlete membership consists of three classes: individual, family, and life.

.5 	 Each class of membership (except life membership, seasonal membership and single-meet open 
water membership) is for a calendar year period. Individuals applying for calendar year member-
ship on or after September 1 will receive membership credentials through the following year.

.6	 An LSC shall not impose requirements for Individual Membership in addition to those set forth in 
Article 502.  An LSC may require proof of birth date prior to competition in age classified events.

502.5    Conditions of Membership — As a condition of membership in any category, an 
individual agrees to submit to the jurisdiction of USA Swimming with respect to any violation of 
the Rules or Code of Conduct of USA Swimming that occurs during a period when that individual 
was a member or participating in the affairs of USA Swimming, and further agrees that USA 
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Swimming retains jurisdiction over such violations and individual even if such individual ceases 
to be a member of USA Swimming.

502.6    Privileges and Responsibilities of Membership 

.1 	 All non-athlete members of USA Swimming must have satisfactorily completed criminal 
background checks and athlete protection education as required by USA Swimming.

.2	 All clubs, including seasonal clubs, shall ensure that all athletes and coaches participating 
in practices and USA Swimming sanctioned competition are members of USA Swimming.

.3  	 All referees, starters, chief judges, and stroke and turn judges must be non-athlete members 
of USA Swimming (effective 9/1/11).

.4 	 Anyone who coaches swimmers at a USA Swimming practice or competition, must be a 
coach member of USA Swimming and must have satisfactorily completed safety training,  
criminal background checks and other coaches’ education as required by USA Swimming.

.5 	 A coach member of USA Swimming must be at least 18 years of age.

.6 	 Anyone who registers for the first time as a coach member, shall complete coaches education 
required by USA Swimming prior to receiving his/her coach membership for the second year.

.7 	 Only members of USA Swimming are eligible to receive credentials at National Championships. 

.8	 All clubs which register for the first time as a year-round club member shall comply with the 
New Club Membership Requirements established by USA Swimming.

.9	 All clubs are required to comply with USA Swimming Pre-Employment Screening Proce-
dures for New Employees for all new employees who are required to be members under 
305.4 or 502.6.4.

502.7    Fees

.1 	 The annual fee for each class of membership is composed of the following elements:

A 	 A national fee established by the Board of Directors and House of Delegates; and 

B 	 A local fee established by the LSC, except in the case of Outreach Membership, where 
a local fee not to exceed $2 may be established.

.2	 An LSC may charge a fee for transfers.

502.8    Delinquent Dues and Fees —  If any member or the legal representative of any mem-
ber has secured a court judgment against any other member for non-payment of financial obligations 
due such member in the normal and usual course of activities or business associated with member-
ship in and of swimming, that member’s membership rights may be suspended only after a hearing 
before the LSC Board of Review until the judgment is satisfied.

502.9    Termination of Membership — Membership in USA Swimming may be terminated 
according to the process set forth in Part 4 of the USA Swimming Rules and Regulations.

502.5
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ARTICLE 503
OFFICERS

503.1    Officers — All USA Swimming officers, except the Secretary and the Athletes Vice 
President, shall be elected by the House of Delegates at annual meetings held in even-numbered 
years. The elected officers shall be President, Treasurer, Vice President of Administration, Vice 
President of Program Development, Vice President of Program Operations, Technical Vice Presi-
dent and Athletes Vice President. 

.1	 The Athletes Vice President shall be elected by and from the Athletes Committee members 
of the House of Delegates.

503.2    Vice Presidents

.1	 The vice presidents of USA Swimming shall chair their respective divisions, and shall be 
responsible for their respective committees, as set forth in Article 506 and the USA Swim-
ming Policy Manual. 

.2	 Whenever the President is unable to perform his/her duties, the Vice President of Adminis-
tration shall perform the duties. 

.3	 The Technical Vice President must be a coach member of USA Swimming and shall have 
been credentialed and served as a coach at a Junior, Sectional, or National Championships.

503.3    Treasurer — The Treasurer shall have all the duties incident to that office; those 
specifically assigned by the Board of Directors; those specified in the USA Swimming Policy 
Manual or specifically set forth in 508.2 of these Bylaws.  

503.4    Secretary — The Secretary of USA Swimming shall be appointed by the Board of 
Directors and shall serve at the pleasure of the Board. The Secretary shall perform such duties 
as is customary for such office, and, in addition, shall be responsible for the legal affairs of USA 
Swimming under the direction of the Board. The Secretary shall have voice but no vote in any of 
the affairs of USA Swimming.

503.5    Duties of Officers — The officers shall perform such duties as set forth in these 
Bylaws, or as may be assigned to them by the House of Delegates or the Board of Directors.

503.6    Term of Office — The elected officers shall hold office for two years or until their 
successors are elected and qualified. Their term of office shall commence at the close of the 
annual meeting of the House of Delegates at which they are elected. Each officer is eligible for 
election to the same office for two consecutive terms. An individual may hold only one elective 
office at any one time. No person so elected for successive terms is eligible for re-election to the 
same office until after the lapse of two years following the terms of office to which that person 
was last elected (portions of those terms served to fill a vacancy in the office shall not be consid-
ered in the computation of time for this purpose).

503.7    Vacancies — Any vacancy that may occur in an office of USA Swimming caused by death, 
resignation, incapacity or other reason, may be filled permanently or temporarily by the President with 
the consent of the Executive Committee to fill out the unexpired term of a permanent vacancy or until 
the individual is able to resume the duties of the office in the event of a temporary vacancy. An appoint-
ment to fill a permanent or temporary vacancy shall be with the full rights of the office.
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ARTICLE 504
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

504.1    General Membership — Eight (8) Directors shall be the seven (7) elected officers of 
USA Swimming and the Secretary (appointed by the Board). Two (2) Directors shall be elected from 
each zone by members of the House of Delegates, representing LSCs within each of the four 
zones. The Chairman of the Olympic International Operations Committee shall also be a member. 

504.2    Zone Directors — Each zone shall have one coach and one non-coach director 
from the zone as its Zone Representatives, elected at the annual meeting in the following years: 

	 Coach	 Non-Coach 
Eastern Zone 	 Even Years 	 Odd Years 
Southern Zone 	 Odd Years 	 Even Years 
Central Zone 	 Odd Years 	 Even Years 
Western Zone 	 Even Years 	 Odd Years 

.1 	 Both coach and non-coach Zone Directors will be elected by the members present (with 
each LSC entitled to three votes) at their Zone meeting in the appropriate year. 

.2 	 No director elected to two successive terms is eligible for re-election to that office until after 
a lapse of two years. 

.3 	 For the purposes of casting its three votes, an LSC may send one or more delegates to the 
Zone meeting. 

.4 	 The election of zone members to the Board of Directors shall be based upon the zones in 
which the proposed Directors maintain their residency.

504.3    Athlete Representation  —The Athletes Committee shall elect to the Board of 
Directors that number of Athlete Directors necessary to assure that not less than twenty percent 
(20%) of the voting Directors are athletes. Athlete Directors need not themselves be athlete rep-
resentatives, but must at the time of their election be actively engaged in swimming competition 
or have represented the United States in international competition within the ten (10) years pre-
ceding their election. Two of these Athlete Directors shall be the Athletes Vice President and the 
Athletes Executive Vice Chair. The Athletes Committee may also elect not more than five (5) 
alternate Athlete Directors. In the event that a regular Athlete Director is unable to attend or oth-
erwise participate in a regular activity of the Board of Directors, an alternate Athlete Director may 
serve in the place of the regular Athlete Director and shall, for the limited duration of that activity, 
enjoy all the rights, privileges and duties enjoyed by the regular Athlete Director.

504.4    Organizational Member Representation — Any organization which is a mem-
ber of USA Swimming pursuant to 502.3, and which conducts, on a level of proficiency appropriate 
for the selection of swimmers to represent the United States in international swimming competition, 
a national program or regular national athletic competition, and ensures that such representation 
shall reflect the nature, scope, quality and strength of the programs and competitions of such sports 
organization in relation to all other such programs and competition in the sport of swimming in the 
United States, shall be eligible to name a Director. The Board of Directors or its designee shall 
determine whether an organization satisfies the criteria of this Article.
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504.5    Ex-Officio Members — The immediate Past President of USA Swimming shall be 
an ex-officio member with voice but no vote. Additional ex-officio members may be appointed by 
the Board to serve at the pleasure of the Board with voice but no vote. An ex-officio member who 
fails to attend at least two regularly scheduled meetings of the Board per year shall forfeit his/her 
seat on the Board.

504.6    Term of Office — Directors shall hold office for two years, through the annual meet-
ing in even-numbered years, or until their successors are elected and qualified, except that Zone 
Directors shall hold staggered terms of office pursuant to 504.2. 

504.7   Vacancies — Any vacancy that may occur on the Board of Directors caused by death, 
resignation, incapacity or other reason may be filled permanently or temporarily by a majority vote of 
the remaining members until the zone, organization, or committee concerned shall have elected or 
selected a permanent or temporary successor. A permanent successor shall fill the unexpired term of 
the vacant office. A temporary appointment shall serve for only such time as is necessary for either 
the appointing authority to replace the vacant office or until the temporary incapacity is cured. An 
appointment to fill a permanent or temporary vacancy shall be with full rights of the office. 

504.8    Authority — The USA Swimming Board of Directors shall have the authority to act 
for the USA Swimming House of Delegates between meetings of the House, except that it cannot 
amend the Rules and Regulations. The Board shall have the emergency power to adopt, revoke 
and amend any rule or regulation in the Rules and Regulations if the Board with the advice and 
consent of the Safety Education Committee, the Rules & Regulations Committee and legal coun-
sel, shall determine that safety considerations so require. A technical rule which is also a FINA 
rule, may not be revoked or amended. An action taken under this emergency provision shall be 
effective until the next meeting of the House of Delegates. The President shall make a fully 
detailed report including findings of fact to the entire membership of the House of Delegates (as 
last certified) within thirty (30) days of the action taken.  

504.9    Meetings — Meetings of the Board of Directors shall be held at any time or place, pur-
suant to resolution of the Board, or to a call signed by the President, or any three officers, or 
upon written request of one-third (1/3) of the members of the Board. Not less than thirty (30) days 
written notice of such meeting shall be given to each Director. Notice of any meeting may be 
waived in writing either before or after such meeting. Attendance by any Director not having 
received written notice shall be deemed a waiver of such notice unless at the beginning of the 
meeting or promptly upon the Director’s later arrival, the Director objects to holding the meeting 
or transacting business at the meeting because of lack of notice or defective notice and does not 
thereafter vote for or assent to action taken at the meeting. 

.1 	 The presence of a majority of the Directors shall constitute a quorum at any meeting of the 
Board of Directors. Ex-officio Directors will not be counted to establish a quorum. Proxy vot-
ing is not permitted. 

.2 	 A summary of the proceedings of the meetings of the Board of Directors as approved by the 
Executive Director and the President shall be distributed to the membership within one month 
of each meeting. Distribution shall be accomplished using the USA Swimming website. 

504.10    Action Without A Meeting — Action without a meeting may be taken by the 
Board of Directors if notice as described in this Section 504.10 (the “Notice”) is transmitted to 
each member of the Board of Directors, and each member of the Board of Directors by the time 
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stated in the Notice either votes in writing for or against such action, abstains in writing from vot-
ing, fails to respond or vote, or fails to demand in writing that action not be taken without a meet-
ing.  The Notice shall state the action to be taken, the time by which a Director must respond, 
that failure to respond by the time stated in the notice will have the same effect as abstaining in 
writing by the time stated in the notice and failing to demand in writing by the time stated in the 
notice that action not be taken without a meeting, and any other matters the Corporation deter-
mines to include.  Action is taken under this Section 504.10 only if, at the end of the time stated 
in the Notice, the affirmative votes in writing for such action received and not revoked equal or 
exceed the minimum number of votes that would be necessary to take such action at a meeting 
at which all of the Directors then in office were present and voted, and the Corporation has not 
received a written demand by a Director that such action not be taken without a meeting other 
than a demand that has been revoked. 

A Director’s right to demand that action not be taken without a meeting shall be deemed to have 
been waived unless the Corporation receives such demand from the Director in writing by the 
time stated in the Notice and such demand has not been revoked.  Any Director who in writing 
has voted, abstained, or demanded action not be taken without a meeting pursuant to this Sec-
tion 504.10 may revoke such abstention, or demand in writing received by the Corporation by the 
time stated in the Notice.  All communications under this Section 504.10 may be transmitted or 
received by the Corporation by facsimile, e-mail or other form of electronic communication.  
Action taken pursuant to this section 504.10 has the same effect as action taken at a meeting of 
Directors and may be described as such in any document.     

ARTICLE 505
executive committee

505.1    Authority — The Executive Committee shall have the authority to act for the Board of 
Directors and USA Swimming between meetings of the Board and House of Delegates, except 
that it cannot amend the Rules and Regulations. 

505.2    Membership — The Executive Committee shall consist of the officers of USA Swim-
ming, the Olympic International Operations Committee Coordinator, and one additional athlete 
member from the Board of Directors to be selected by the Athletes Committee, acting with advice 
and consent of legal counsel (effective 9/17/11). 

505.3    Meetings — Meetings of the Executive Committee shall be held at any time or place 
upon the call of the President or any three members of the Committee, and upon no less than 
ten (10) days written notice of such meeting to each member. Special matters may be voted 
upon by the Committee by mail, electronic vote, or by telephone (confirmed in writing within 
twenty-four (24) hours), but no action can be taken without the concurrence of all members of the 
Committee. At the next regular or special meeting of the Board of Directors the Committee shall 
make a report of its activities since the last Board meeting for the Board’s confirmation, ratifica-
tion, modification, or rejection. 

505.4    Committee Evaluations — The Executive Committee shall convene at least once 
a year for the purpose of evaluating the goals of the committees and their productivity.

504.10
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ARTICLE 506
COMMITTEES AND COORDINATORS

506.1    Committees and Coordinators 

.1	 Standing committees of USA Swimming shall be as listed in this Article. 

.2	 Except for those individuals who qualify for their positions under some other provision of 
Article 506:

A	 Non-athlete committee members shall serve four year terms.

B	 Non-athlete committee members’ terms shall be staggered so that one-fourth of all 
non-athlete members are appointed each year by the President following the annual 
meeting of the corporation.

C	 Committees shall consist of volunteer members of USA Swimming who are not voting 
members of the Board of Directors.  The President may appoint voting members of the 
Board of Directors as Ex-Officio, non-voting members of committees that are normally 
appointed by the President.  Athlete members and non-voting members of the Board of 
Directors shall be exempt from this rule.

	 (1) � Committees that shall not be affected by this limitation are the Olympic Interna-
tional Operations Committee and any Athletes Committees.

D	 In the event of a vacancy on a committee caused by any reason, the person/organiza-
tion responsible for the appointment shall select the person to fill the vacancy for the 
remainder of the term. If the vacancy occurs in an elected committee position, the Pres-
ident, in consultation with the Committee Chair, shall appoint a replacement to serve 
the remainder of the term.

E	 Committee members shall be subject to removal prior to the expiration of a term only 
by the Board of Directors.

F	 At least twenty percent (20%) of the voting membership of each committee shall be 
athletes, each of whom must at the time of his/her appointment be engaged in swim-
ming within ten (10) years preceding his/her appointment.

G	 An appointed non-athlete committee member shall serve no more than two consecutive 
terms and may be reappointed following a lapse of one year.

.3	 Unless otherwise specified in these Bylaws, the President shall appoint all committee chair-
men for one year terms.

.4	 The Board of Directors may establish special committees and coordinators to satisfy pro-
gramming needs.  Committee and coordinator details shall be outlined in the USA Swim-
ming Policy Manual.

.5	 The following shall be responsible to the President: Governance Committee. 

.6 	 The following shall be responsible to the Administration Vice President: Rules & Regulations 
and Credentials/Elections. 

.7	 The following shall be responsible to the Technical Vice President: Olympic International 
Operations Committee, Senior Development Committee, Steering Committee, and Age 
Group Development Committee.
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.8	 The following shall be responsible to the Athletes’ Vice President: Athletes.

.9	 The following shall be responsible to the Treasurer: Investment and Audit Committees. 

.10	 The following shall be responsible to the Secretary:  Chairman, National Board of Review. 

.11	 A summary of the minutes of each committee meeting, after approval by that committee’s 
chair, shall be posted on the USA Swimming website within one month of that meeting. 

.12	 Unless specifically provided elsewhere in these Bylaws, all committee meetings shall be 
regular committee meetings, unless specifically designated as a special meeting.

506.2    Athletes Committee 

.1 	 The Athletes Committee shall be composed of the athlete members of the House of Delegates 
selected pursuant to 506.2.3 and 507.1.  The Athletes Vice President shall chair this committee. 

.2	 Members of the Athletes Committee must be current athlete members of USA Swimming 
and must have:

A	 Competed at a USA Swimming sanctioned event while 18 years of age or younger 
within the past ten (10) years;

B	 Competed at any USA Swimming championship meet defined in Article 207 within the 
past ten (10) years; or

C	 Represented USA Swimming in competition at any of following meets within the past 
ten (10) years:  Olympics, World Championships, Short Course World Championships, 
World University Games, Pan Pacific Championships, or Pan American Championships.

.3	 Athletes Executive Committee - The Athletes Executive Committee (AEC) shall be a twelve-
person subcommittee of the Athletes Committee and is charged with leading the business of 
the Athletes Committee. The AEC shall be chaired by the Athletes Vice President, and is 
composed of the following additional members:

A	 Three (3) Vice Chairs elected by the Athletes Committee each to a two-year term, but 
no more than two consecutive terms, in even-numbered years (Executive, Convention, 
Recruitment & Leadership, National Team);

B	 A National Team Vice Chair elected by the Athletes Executive Committee to a two-year 
term, but no more than two consecutive terms, in even-numbered years;

C	 The USOC Athletes Advisory Council representative for USA Swimming;

D	 Four (4) Zone Athlete Representatives as determined by each Zone (Central, Eastern, 
Southern, and Western); and

E	 Two (2) at-large members appointed by the AEC.

F	 The Immediate Past Chair of the AEC shall be an ex-officio member with voice but no 
vote.  Additional ex-officio members may be appointed by the AEC to serve at the plea-
sure of the AEC with voice but no vote.

.4 	 If a member of the Athletes Executive Committee cannot fulfill the requirements of his/her 
position, including attendance at the annual meeting, an alternate shall fill the vacancy for 
the remainder of the term, pursuant to procedures established by the Athletes Committee. 

.5 	 The Athletes Vice President shall appoint representatives to serve terms on each committee 
of USA Swimming except Athletes, Athletes Executive, Investment, and Olympic Interna-
tional Operations Committees. 
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.6 	 Whenever, under these Bylaws, the Athletes Executive Committee is empowered to elect or 
appoint one or more representatives, the Athletes Committee shall establish written criteria 
for eligibility for such representation, unless such criteria is otherwise set forth in the Rules 
and Regulations. The Athletes Committee may establish written criteria for the internal gov-
ernance of the committee. Such criteria so established shall be published in the Athletes 
Committee Manual included in the USA Swimming Policy Manual. 

506.3    Olympic International Operations Committee 

.1 	 The Olympic International Operations Committee shall be formed at the annual meeting of 
the House of Delegates in the year preceding the Olympic Games and the terms of the 
newly elected members shall commence on the day following the conclusion of the Olympic 
Games and end the last day of the next Olympic Games. 

.2 	 There shall be a maximum number of fifty (50) members in the Committee elected or 
selected as follows: 

A 	 Athlete members shall be elected by the Athletes Committee in such numbers as to 
constitute twenty percent (20%) of the Committee and presented to the House of Dele-
gates for approval; 

B 	 The Board of Directors in its sole discretion may invite those organizations which 
directly or indirectly provide potential members of the Olympic Swimming Team to 
appoint members to the Committee, the number representing Allied members to be 
determined by the Board. Such organizations must have joined USA Swimming as 
organizational members pursuant to 502.3; 

C 	 The President of USA Swimming, the Program Operations Vice President, the Techni-
cal Vice President and the Steering Committee shall be members of the Committee; 
and

D 	 That number of members necessary to bring the Committee membership to a total of 
fifty (50) shall be elected by the House of Delegates. 

.3 	 Organizations entitled to appoint members to the Committee shall submit the names of their 
appointees in writing to the national office at least thirty (30) days prior to the first official 
meeting of the quadrennium at the annual meeting of the House of Delegates in which elec-
tions to the Committee are held. A written list of those appointees approved by the Board of 
Directors shall be distributed to the appointing organizations and to the House of Delegates 
no less than forty-eight (48) hours prior to that session of the House of Delegates in which 
the elections are held. 

.4 	 The Committee is responsible for all international competition by USA Swimming. It shall 
develop and administer all international competition for the National Teams and shall moni-
tor all other international programs for National Teams. It shall select swimmers and staff of 
all National Junior, National Senior, and National Open Water Teams; arrange for and con-
duct developmental programs to aid National Teams; arrange for and conduct training 
camps; approve foreign invitations; develop schedules for foreign competition; and develop a 
budget. 

506.4    Rules & Regulations Committee 

.1 	 The Rules & Regulations Committee shall consist of the following: 
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A 	 The Officials Committee Chairman, the Chairman of the NCAA Men’s and Women’s 
Swimming Committee, the Chairman of the High School Swimming (NFHS) Rules Com-
mittee, the Technical Vice President, the Program Operations Vice President, the immedi-
ate past Chair of the Rules & Regulations Committee, the USA Swimming representative 
to the FINA Open Water Swimming Technical Committee and the USA Swimming repre-
sentative to the FINA Technical Committee, or their respective designees; 

B 	 A sufficient number of active athletes appointed by the Athletes Committee so as to 
constitute twenty percent (20%) of the voting membership of the Committee; 

C 	 A representative, or his/her designee, from each Allied member, on condition that within 
thirty (30) days following the annual meeting of USA Swimming in even-numbered years 
the member informs USA Swimming in writing of its desire to appoint a representative; 

D 	 Eight (8) members appointed by the President, none of whom shall be members of the 
Board of Directors, and at least three of whom shall be coaches; and 

E 	 The Executive Director, the Secretary/General Counsel of the Corporation, and others 
appointed by the Rules & Regulations Committee Chairman, as ex-officio members 
with voice but no vote. 

.2 	 The President shall appoint a Chair, with approval of the House of Delegates, to serve two 
years. The Chair shall appoint one or more secretaries from among committee members. 

.3	 The Rules & Regulations Committee shall hold at least one meeting of its members each 
year, at a time and place approved by the Committee, for consideration of amendments and 
interpretations of the Rules and Regulations. 

.4	 The Rules & Regulations Committee or its designee shall have the sole authority to officially 
interpret Part One, the authority to interpret the remainder of these Rules and Regulations, 
and shall be responsible for all redistricting procedures for USA Swimming. 

506.5    Investment Committee — There shall be an Investment Committee of five (5) per-
sons. Two (2) of the members shall be the President, or the President’s duly appointed represen-
tative, and the Treasurer. The remaining three (3) members shall be appointed jointly by the 
President and Treasurer with the approval of the Board of Directors. One (1) member shall be 
appointed each year to serve a three-year term. At least two (2) of the appointed members shall 
be non-members of the Board of Directors, one (1) of whom shall be appointed chairman by the 
President and Treasurer with the approval of the Board of Directors. At least one (1) of the 
appointed members shall be an athlete. 

506.6    Governance Committee

.1	 Membership:  The Governance Committee shall consist of eight members appointed by the 
President, sufficient athlete appointments to constitute at least 20% of the voting membership 
of the committee, and the Secretary/General Counsel who shall have voice but no vote.  There 
shall be no current voting members of the Board of Directors appointed to this committee.

.2	 Each non-athlete member shall serve a four-year term, staggered so that one-fourth of such 
members are appointed each year.

.3	 Responsibility: The Governance Committee shall:

A 	� Be responsible for the review of governance practices by the Board of Directors, the 
House of Delegates and the various committees;

506.4

5



122	 2012 Rules & Regulations

B 	� Review compliance with the Amateur Sports Act and the U.S. Olympic Committee Con-
stitution and Bylaws; and

C 	� Be available for mentoring and consulting to the Board of Directors and the committees 
on the responsibilities and accountabilities of membership on those groups.

506.7    Audit Committee

.1	 Membership:  The Audit Committee shall consist of five members appointed by the Presi-
dent, as follows:  an Executive Committee member, a Zone Director, an athlete from a slate 
submitted by the Athletes’ Committee, and two additional members with designated financial 
experience.  There shall be no member of the committee who has check signing authority 
for the Corporation.

.2	 Each member shall serve a four-year term, staggered so that one-fourth of the members are 
appointed each year.

.3	 Responsibility:  The Audit Committee shall be responsible for:

A 	� Reviewing and accepting the annual audited statements, accompanying opinion letter, 
and management letter;

B 	 Making a recommendation for acceptance to the Board of Directors; and

C 	� Evaluating the internal controls of the Corporation.

506.8    Credentials/Elections Committee

.1	 Membership:  The Credentials/Elections Committee shall consist of twelve (12) non-athlete 
members appointed by the President and a sufficient number of athlete members as to con-
stitute at least 20% of the voting membership.

.2	 Each non-athlete member shall serve a four-year term.

.3	 Responsibility:  The Credentials/Elections Committee shall certify delegates at the annual 
meeting of the corporation, supervise elections held at the annual meeting, and certify 
results of elections held at the annual meeting.

506.9    Steering Committee

.1	 Membership:  The Steering Committee shall consist of:

A	 Eight (8) coaches selected  as follows;
Preceding Head Women’s Olympic Coach
Preceding Head Men’s Olympic Coach
OIOC Coordinator
Two coaches elected by Olympic International Operations Committee
One coach appointed by the President
Two coaches appointed by the National Team Director

B	 Once the new Head Olympic Coaches are named, they shall become ex-officio mem-
bers of the Steering Committee, if not already on the Committee.

C 	� Two athletes selected by the Athletes Committee, one female/one male, both former 
USA National Team members; and

D 	� The Technical Vice-President, the Chair of the Senior Development Committee, and the 
Chair of the Sports Medicine Committee shall be ex-officio members of the Committee 
with voice but no vote. The Committee may name additional ex-officio members.
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.2	 Term:  Members of the Steering Committee shall serve a term commencing with appoint-
ment or election and extend until the last day of the next Olympic Games.

.3	 Responsibility: The Steering Committee shall operate under the direction of the National 
Team Director to create a National Team program; expedite decisions regarding that pro-
gram; and plan for specific needs of the National Team in preparation for international com-
petition.

.4	 Operation:  The Steering Committee shall operate according to policies adopted and pub-
lished in the OIOC Policy Manual.

506.10    Senior Development Committee

.1	 The Senior Development Committee shall consist of ten members appointed by the Presi-
dent, at least five of whom shall be coaches and two of whom shall be athletes.

.2	 Each non-athlete member shall serve a four-year term, staggered so that one-fourth of such 
members are appointed each year.

.3	 The Senior Development Committee shall provide technical input for the structure of cham-
pionship meets, for developing athletes at the post-age group level, and for the transitioning 
of athletes from Senior to National Team.

506.11    Age Group Development Committee

.1	 The Age Group Development Committee shall consist of ten members appointed by the 
President, with at least one representative from each Zone.  At least five of the members 
shall be coaches and two shall be athletes.

.2	 Each non-athlete member shall serve a four-year term, staggered so that one-fourth of such 
members are appointed each year.

.3	 The Age Group Development Committee shall identify and promote ideas to assist USA 
Swimming in developing Age Group swimmers and shall provide assistance in transitioning 
swimmers from Age Group to Senior.

ARTICLE 507
house of delegates

507.1    Organization

.1 	 All USA Swimming officers and all voting members of the Board of Directors, the Olympic 
International Operations Committee, the Age Group Development Committee, the Rules & 
Regulations Committee, the Registration/Membership Committee, the Credentials/Elections 
Committee, the Senior Development Committee, and past USA Swimming Presidents shall 
be members of the House of Delegates. Membership on any committee notwithstanding, 
USA Swimming employees shall not be members of the House of Delegates.  

.2 	 The members of the Athletes Executive Committee and ten (10) National Representatives, 
five (5) being appointed each year by the Athletes Vice-President and each serving a two (2) 
year term, shall be members of the House of Delegates. The National Representatives and 
their alternates must at the time of their appointment  be engaged in senior swimming, or 
have competed in USA Swimming Championships within five (5) years preceding their 
appointment. The President may appoint, from a slate of nominees submitted by the Ath-
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letes Committee, such further at-large athlete members so as to bring the total athlete rep-
resentation in the House of Delegates to twenty percent (20%).

.3 	 The following from each LSC shall be members of the USA Swimming House of Delegates: 
the chairman of its Administrative, Senior, and Age Group divisions; the athletes’ representa-
tive to the LSC; the coaches’ representative to the LSC; and its General Chair. An alternate for 
each of the delegates may also be elected. Information that may be of assistance to the House 
of Delegates at its next meeting shall be provided in a conspicuous place on the website. 

.4 	 Any organization, as set forth in 502.3.2, which conducts a program in competitive swim-
ming, or which is composed of persons joined together in support of swimming or some 
aspect of it, may make application for membership to USA Swimming. The Board of Direc-
tors or its designee shall determine whether an organization meets the criteria set forth in 
this Article and may recommend ratification of membership by the House of Delegates. 
Additionally, if the organization is national in character, the Board of Directors or its desig-
nee may recommend to the House of Delegates that the organization be allowed to appoint 
a maximum of five members to the House of Delegates. 

.5 	 The United States delegates to, and swimming technical committee members of, the Feder-
ation Internationale de Natation and the Amateur Swimming Union of the Americas shall 
automatically be members of the House of Delegates. 

.6 	 Each of the Armed Forces may appoint one member, provided it is actively engaged in 
senior swimming activity. 

.7 	 The President shall be empowered to appoint up to ten percent (10%) of the total membership 
as members of the House of Delegates. One fourth (1/4th) of all those appointed shall be 
appointed in equal numbers from members, other than athletes, of the five (5) LSCs having the 
largest number of registered athletes as of the September 1 of the prior calendar year. 

.8 	 All members of the House of Delegates shall serve until their successors are selected, 
except that membership may be terminated by resignation filed with the Secretary. All LSC 
members must be elected on or before July 1st of each year and written certification thereof 
must be sent to the Secretary on or before July 15th. No substitution of a member may be 
made unless written certification thereof is given to the Convention Credentials Committee 
Chair on or before the House of Delegates is called to order.

507.2    Meetings

.1 	 The annual meeting of the House of Delegates shall be held at any date, time, and place, as 
may be fixed in the notice of such meeting. 

.2 	 Special meetings of the House of Delegates may be held at any time, pursuant to a resolu-
tion of either the Board of Directors or the House of Delegates. 

.3 	 A written notice of all meetings of the House of Delegates, stating the time and place 
thereof, shall be given to each member by mailing it to each member’s last known address 
at least thirty (30) days before the meeting; a written notice of any special meeting of mem-
bers, stating the time, place and the objectives thereof, shall be mailed to each member at 
least fifteen (15) days before the meeting; such notice may be waived in writing by any 
member at any meeting before or after such meeting. The attendance of a member at any 
meeting without protesting the lack of notice prior to or at the commencement of the meet-
ing shall be deemed a waiver of notice. 
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.4 	 The presence of those duly registered and eligible to vote at any meeting of the House of 
Delegates shall constitute a quorum. 

.5 	 Each member shall have one vote on each matter submitted to the House of Delegates. 
There shall be no voting by proxy. At all meetings of the House of Delegates only those 
members duly certified and present shall be permitted to vote. 

.6 	 The numerical outcome of each balloted vote shall be available to the candidates upon request. 

.7 	 Any action which may be taken at any regular or special meeting of the House of Delegates, 
or any division or committee thereof, except amendment or repeal of these Rules and Regu-
lations, may be taken without a meeting. The Secretary of USA Swimming, or the division 
Vice President or committee chairman, shall distribute a written ballot to every member enti-
tled to vote on the matter. The ballot shall set forth the proposed action, provide an opportu-
nity to specify approval or disapproval of the proposal, and provide a reasonable time within 
which to return the ballot. Approval by written ballot shall be valid only when the number of 
votes cast in favor of the proposed action within the time period specified constitutes a 
majority of the votes entitled to be cast. When the proposed action to be voted upon con-
cerns only a specific Zone(s) or a certain number of LSCs, as determined by the Board of 
Directors, the matter shall be voted upon only by eligible members within such Zone(s) or 
LSCs. 

.8	 Resolutions of a legislative nature presented to the House of Delegates shall be subject to 
the same process as set forth for Amendments in Article 511.

ARTICLE 508
FINANCIAL

508.1    Fiscal Year — The Corporation shall have a fiscal period for tax and accounting pur-
poses commencing on the first day of January in each year.

508.2    General Financial Procedures — The Treasurer shall supervise the prepara-
tion of the USA Swimming annual budget by the Executive Director and staff and shall be respon-
sible for presenting such budgets to the Board of Directors for approval and to the House of 
Delegates for adoption at the USA Swimming annual meeting. The Treasurer shall prepare an 
annual financial report to be presented to the House of Delegates at the annual meeting. If 
requested by the USA Swimming Board of Directors or auditors, the Treasurer and the USA 
Swimming Managing Director of Financial Affairs shall deliver to the requesting party all money, 
accounts, books, papers, vouchers and records pertaining to the accounts of USA Swimming or 
the office of the Treasurer for audit or other purposes.

508.3    Annual Audit — The financial records of the corporation shall be audited annually by 
a CPA firm selected by the Board of Directors. Such annual financial reports shall be made avail-
able for inspection by members of the general public at USA Swimming’s principal office on 
request made within 180 days after notice of its availability.

508.4    Receipt of Set Asides, Gifts, and Grants — The Corporation may, by action 
of the Board of Directors or the House of Delegates, designate, receive and accept, or otherwise 
acquire property or funds or any interest therein in the form of set asides, gifts, grants, contribu-
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tions, and testamentary transfers. The Corporation’s use of such property and funds shall be lim-
ited to expenditure of its income only for USA Swimming’s exempt purposes in furtherance of its 
support of, or to benefit, USA Swimming athletes and USA Swimming programs while retaining 
the principal thereof as an endowment to further such purposes.

508.5    Endowment Funds — There shall be established within USA Swimming such spe-
cial endowment fund accounts as the House of Delegates or the Board of Directors deem appro-
priate. The rules governing their respective operations shall be set forth in the USA Swimming 
Policy Manual. 

ARTICLE 509
LSC REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

509.1    Required LSC Bylaws — Each LSC, in accordance with its Bylaws, which are 
based on the “Required LSC Bylaws”, adopted and amended from time to time by the USA Swim-
ming House of Delegates, shall meet the reporting requirements to USA Swimming contained 
within the “Required LSC Bylaws”, including, but not limited to a copy of (1) the annual closing 
Balance Sheet and Statement of Income and Expense and (2) the corresponding federal income 
tax return (Form 990). The Balance Sheet and Statement of Income and Expense shall be 
audited or reviewed by an outside auditor or the LSC Finance Committee.

509.2    Financial Controls and Other LSC Requirements — The Board of Direc-
tors may set certain requirements, including the adoption of financial controls. Any such require-
ments shall be published in the minutes and communicated to all LSCs via mail or e-mail. Failure 
to adopt such requirements may result in a penalty to the LSC.

509.3    Financial Requirements — Annually, a copy of the financial reports listed above 
shall be forwarded to USA Swimming headquarters within five (5) months after the close of the 
fiscal year for the LSC.  Upon submission of a request to extend the time to file its federal income 
tax return, an LSC may be granted additional time to meet its financial reporting requirements to 
USA Swimming equal to the extension period (typically three months), provided that the LSC 
submit a copy of the request for extension with the IRS to USA Swimming at the time the exten-
sion is filed and the IRS grants such an extension.

509.4    Suspension of LSC Voting — Should an LSC not be current, including extensions, 
with its financial reporting requirements to USA Swimming as of 45 days prior to the annual meet-
ing of the USA Swimming House of Delegates, the Board of Directors may, with written notice, 
suspend the LSC from voting at the House of Delegates meeting, said suspension of votes 
applying only to the LSC positions entitled to vote in the House of Delegates, excluding any at-
large members of the LSC.
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ARTICLE 510
INDEMNIFICATION

510.1    Indemnification — Each person who is or was a director, officer, or employee of 
USA Swimming (including the heirs, executors, administrators or estate of such person) shall be 
indemnified by USA Swimming to the full extent permitted by the  Colorado Revised Nonprofit 
Corporation Act against any liability, cost or expense incurred by him/her in his/her capacity as 
director, officer, or employee, or arising out of his/her status as a director, officer, or employee 
(including serving at the request of USA Swimming as a director, trustee, officer, employee or 
agent of another corporation).

510.2    Insurance — USA Swimming may maintain insurance, at its expense, to protect itself 
and any such person against any such liability, cost or expense. For the purpose of this Article 
510, references to “USA Swimming” include all constituents absorbed in a consolidation or 
merger as well as the resulting or surviving corporation.

ARTICLE 511
amendments

511.1    Authority to amend and vote required — The Rules and Regulations may be 
altered, amended or repealed, subject to the provisions of rule 504.8, as follows:

.1 	 The Rules and Regulations Committee may alter, amend, or repeal any portion of Part One 
or Part Seven at any time to conform to the rules of the Federation Internationale de Nata-
tion (FINA) (effective 9/17/11).

.2  	 The USA Swimming House of Delegates may amend the Rules and Regulations at its 
annual meeting as follows:

A	 Parts One, Two, Three, Four, Six and Seven: by a majority vote. 

B 	 Part Five: by a two-thirds (2/3) vote. 

Note: See 511.5 for late submitted legislation.

511.2    Amendments Proposed

.1 	 By Whom Proposed — An amendment to the USA Swimming Rules and Regulations may 
be proposed only by an LSC, a duly constituted committee, a member of the USA Swimming 
House of Delegates as identified in Article 507, the Board of Directors, the National Board of 
Review, or any Allied or Affiliate Group Member. 

.2 	 Form Required — Every proposed amendment to the USA Swimming Rules and Regula-
tions shall be in such form as to show the entire section as it will read if adopted, with any 
changes in existing language single underlined if new and lined out (struck through) if 
deleted. Each amendment shall be accompanied by a concise, but informative rationale for 
adoption and for the proposed effective date. In addition, the name address and telephone 
number of the proposer must be included (if the proposer is an entity, the name, address 
and telephone number of an authorized spokesperson with authority to agree to changes in 
the proposed amendment).  
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.3 	 Last Date for Proposal — Every proposed amendment shall be submitted to the chairman 
of the Rules & Regulations Committee no later than the May 15 preceding an annual meet-
ing of the USA Swimming House of Delegates. 

.4 	 Consideration, Recommendation and Report — The Rules & Regulations Committee 
shall consider all proposed amendments and shall present them to the annual meeting of 
the House of Delegates with the Committee’s recommendations. 

.5 	 Procedures for Recommendations — As a part of its consideration, the Rules & Regula-
tions Committee is encouraged to consult with the proposer and any other interested parties 
and suggest changes (which may be substantive or drafting) to the amendment that would 
enable the Committee to support adoption. Recommendations under this Article may be for 
or against adoption, a statement of no recommendation, or a recommendation to commit the 
proposal to a USA Swimming Officer or another USA Swimming Committee or the proposer 
for further consideration. Each recommendation for rejection shall include a concise but 
informative rationale for the recommendation.

511.3    Publication of Amendments — All proposed amendments to all parts of these 
Rules and Regulations shall be published and made available on the USA Swimming website not 
less than seventy-five (75) days prior to the annual meeting of the House of Delegates. Members 
of the House of Delegates may request a printed copy after the amendments are posted on the 
website.

511.4    Changes to Amendments — A proposed amendment may be modified in any man-
ner by the House of Delegates while under consideration, but such modification must be ger-
mane to the subject matter of the proposed amendment (which does not require the nine-tenths 
(9/10) vote as provided in 511.5). If more than one amendment has been proposed on the same 
subject matter, and there are substantive differences between such amendments, the House of 
Delegates may adopt a compromise of substance as well as form, and if the adoption of an 
amendment as proposed or amended or comprised is inconsistent or in conflict with other parts 
of the Rules and Regulations, the House of Delegates may adopt conforming amendments 
appropriate to the case.  

511.5    Late Submission and Majority Required — After the deadline has expired for 
submission of legislation to the Rules & Regulations Committee, new and/or additional amend-
ments may be proposed, but they may be adopted only by an affirmative vote of nine-tenths (9/10) 
of the members of the House of Delegates present and voting. For purposes of this Article, legis-
lation originating within the Rules & Regulations Committee will be considered as being submit-
ted before the deadline as long as it is published in accordance with Article 511.3. 

511.6    Effective Date — All amendments to Part One of these Rules and Regulations 
approved as prescribed shall become effective on May 1 of the year following their adoption, 
unless otherwise specified at the time of adoption. All other amendments to these Rules and 
Regulations approved as prescribed shall become effective on January 1 of the year following 
their adoption unless otherwise specified at the time of adoption. 
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ARTICLE 512
dissolution

512.1    Dissolution — If deemed advisable by the members, USA Swimming may be dis-
solved pursuant to the applicable provisions of the corporation laws of the State of Colorado. 

512.2    Distribution of Assets — Upon the dissolution of USA Swimming, the Board of 
Directors shall, after paying or making provision for the payment of all the liabilities of USA Swim-
ming, dispose of all the assets of USA Swimming exclusively for the purposes of USA Swimming 
or to such organization or organizations as shall qualify as exempt organizations under Section 
501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (or the corresponding provision of any future 
United States Internal Revenue Law).

ARTICLE 513
Conflict of Interest

513.1    Conflict Of Interest — Conflict of interest and ethical practices of USA Swimming 
shall be as follows:

.1	 If any officer, or member of the Board of Directors, Executive Committee or any other Com-
mittee has a financial interest in any contract or transaction involving USA Swimming, such 
individual shall not participate in USA Swimming’s evaluation or approval of such contract or 
transaction unless the material facts of the relationship or interest are disclosed or known to 
the other Directors or other Committee members. If such disclosure is made, the contracts 
or transaction shall not be voidable if the Board or Committee in good faith authorized the 
contracts or transaction by the affirmative vote of the majority of the disinterested Directors 
or Committee members and the contract or transaction is fair to USA Swimming at the time 
it is authorized.

.2	 Each Officer, member of the Board of Directors, Executive Committee, other Committees 
and each key employee of USA Swimming will execute a Statement of Principles on Ethical 
Behavior and Conflict of Interest each year.
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PART SIX
LOCAL SWIMMING COMMITTEES,  

ZONES AND REGIONS

ARTICLE 601
GENERAL

601.1    The Local Swimming Committee (LSC) is an administrative division of USA Swimming with 
certain governing and supervisory responsibilities within the geographic boundaries designated by 
USA Swimming.  Each LSC shall have jurisdiction over the sport of swimming as delegated to it in 
the USA Swimming Rules and Regulations to conduct swimming programs consistent with the poli-
cies and procedures of USA Swimming and to sanction, approve, observe, oversee and conduct on 
behalf of USA Swimming competitive swimming events within the LSC boundaries.

601.2    Each LSC qualifies under USA Swimming’s group exemption as a tax-exempt organization 
described in Section 501(c)(3) of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code and as an organization described 
in Sections 170(c)(2) and 2522(a) of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code that may accept contributions, 
bequests, and gifts deductible for federal income and estate and gift tax purposes, respectively. 

ARTICLE 602
LSC BYLAWS

602.1    USA Swimming House of Delegates has approved and amended Required LSC Bylaws, 
which each LSC, within the flexibility granted in the Required LSC Bylaws, is required to adopt. 
USA Swimming House of Delegates shall retain the authority over these Required LSC Bylaws, 
including the right to amend in accordance with Article 511 of USA Swimming Rules and Regula-
tions.  Amendments to the Required LSC Bylaws by the USA Swimming House of Delegates are 
given automatic effect as of the effective date of legislation with respect to an LSC’s Bylaws.

602.2    The Required LSC Bylaws are available from the USA Swimming National Office and on 
the USA Swimming website.  Bylaws of the individual LSCs are available directly from the LSC or 
the USA Swimming National Office.

602.3    The LSC Bylaws shall be construed and all powers and activities of the LSC shall be lim-
ited to be consistent with the LSC legal status stated in Article 601. 

602.4    The LSC Bylaws shall conform to and include the requirements and shall comply with 
the laws of the jurisdiction within which the LSC is incorporated.

602.5    See Article 509 for LSC financial reporting requirements.

602.6    Current Bylaws of each LSC shall be on file with the USA Swimming National Office.

602.7    USA Swimming Rules & Regulations Committee Jurisdiction Over LSC 
Bylaws —  This Article grants jurisdiction to the USA Swimming Rules & Regulations Commit-
tee relating to the Required LSC Bylaws. 
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.1	 Jurisdiction of the Rules & Regulations Committee - The USA Swimming Rules & Regu-
lations Committee is authorized and directed to assume jurisdiction over (a) changes to the 
mandatory portions of the Required LSC Bylaws, (b) approval of the use of certain alterna-
tive provisions set forth in Required LSC Bylaws, (c) review and approval of all Bylaws 
adopted by the LSCs and (d) review and approval of all subsequent amendments to the 
Bylaws by an LSC and related matters.  The USA Swimming Rules & Regulations Commit-
tee may adopt rules and procedures to govern the invocation and exercise of this jurisdiction 
which may be appropriate and helpful and in the best interests of the sport of swimming.

.2	 Request for Approval - An LSC may request permission to change mandatory provisions 
of the Required LSC Bylaws or request an approval as required in Required LSC Bylaws in 
a written application conforming to the rules and procedures adopted by the USA Swimming 
Rules & Regulations Committee.  The request shall be addressed to the Chair of the USA 
Swimming Rules & Regulations Committee.  The approval power of the USA Swimming 
Rules & Regulations Committee over requested changes to mandatory parts of the Bylaws 
shall be applied generously where an LSC demonstrates a need for the changes.

.3	 Action by Committee - The changes may be approved or disapproved in their entirety, or 
the USA Swimming Rules & Regulations Committee may modify the requested change as 
appears to be in the best interests of swimming.  The USA Swimming Rules & Regulations 
Committee may adopt reasonable rules and procedures regarding the form and content of 
the application for permission, its deliberations and decisions.

.4	 Deadline for Decision - The USA Swimming Rules & Regulations Committee shall make its 
determination within forty-five (45) days of receipt by its Chair of the request; failing which, 
the request shall be deemed to have been approved unless the Chair shall certify that more 
than ten approvals are pending at the end of that period.

.5	 Appeal of Decisions - An LSC may appeal a decision of any USA Swimming Rules & Reg-
ulations Subcommittee to the full Rules & Regulations Committee.  An LSC may appeal a 
decision of the USA Swimming Rules & Regulations Committee to the USA Swimming 
Board of Directors.

602.8    Amendments to the LSC Bylaws must be submitted to the USA Swimming Rules & Reg-
ulations Committee in accordance with this Article 602.  Once the amendments have been 
approved, the LSC shall forward the amended Bylaws to the USA Swimming National Office.

ARTICLE 603
NAMES AND JURISDICTIONAL BOUNDARIES

603.1    Each LSC shall include in its name the designation which appears below in boldfaced 
type followed by the word "Swimming" and the appropriate indicator of corporate status as set 
forth in the respective Articles/Certificate of Incorporation.  

603.2    The geographical areas or boundaries for the Local Swimming Committees shall be as 
indicated below.  The two letter Registration Codes are shown in parenthesis:

ADIRONDACK (AD) — That portion of New York State east of the counties of Oswego, Onon-
daga, Cortland and Broome; and north of the counties of Sullivan, Orange and Dutchess.
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ALASKA (AK) — State of Alaska.

ALLEGHENY MOUNTAIN (AM) — That portion of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania west of 
the counties of Potter, Clinton, Centre, Huntingdon and Bedford; the counties of Hancock, Brook, 
Ohio and Marshall in the State of West Virginia; and the counties of Columbiana, Jefferson and 
Belmont in the State of Ohio.

ARKANSAS (AR) — State of Arkansas, and Bowie County in the State of Texas.

ARIZONA (AZ) — State of Arizona.

BORDER (BD) — In the State of Texas, the counties of El Paso, Hudspeth, Culberson, Jeff 
Davis, Presidio, Brewster, Terrell and Crockett.

CENTRAL CALIFORNIA (CC) — In the State of California, the counties of Merced, Mariposa, 
Mono, Madera, Fresno, Kings, Tulare, Kern and Inyo; excluding the City of Bishop and the com-
munity of Mammoth Lakes.

COLORADO (CO) — State of Colorado.

CONNECTICUT (CT) — State of Connecticut.

FLORIDA (FL) — That portion of the State of Florida east of the Apalachicola River and includ-
ing Gulf County, except for the counties of Palm Beach, Broward, Miami-Dade, Monroe, and the 
part of Hendry east of Route 833.

FLORIDA GOLD COAST (FG) — In the State of Florida, the counties of Palm Beach, Broward, 
Miami-Dade, Monroe, and the part of Hendry east of Route 833.

GEORGIA (GA) — State of Georgia, and Chambers and Russell counties in the State of Ala-
bama.

GULF (GU) — That portion of the State of Texas bounded on the north by and including the 
counties of Shelby, Nacogdoches, Angelina, Houston, Leon and Robertson; and on the west by 
and including the counties of Brazos, Grimes, Waller, Fort Bend, Wharton, Colorado and Matago-
rda.

HAWAIIAN (HI) — State of Hawaii.

ILLINOIS (IL) — State of Illinois, except the counties of Calhoun, Greene, Jersey, Madison, St. 
Clair, Monroe, Jackson and Vermilion.

INDIANA (IN) — State of Indiana, except Floyd and Clark counties, and including Vermilion 
County in the State of Illinois.

INLAND EMPIRE (IE) — That portion of the State of Idaho north of and including Idaho County; 
the counties of Umatilla, Union, Wallowa and Baker in the State of Oregon; and that portion of 
the State of Washington east of and including the counties of Okanogan, Chelan, Kittitas, 
Yakima, and the part of Klickitat east of Highway 97 and including the City of Goldendale.

IOWA (IA) — State of Iowa, except the counties of Lyon, Osceola, Sioux, O’Brien, Plymouth, 
Cherokee, Woodbury, Ida, Monona, Crawford, Harrison, Shelby, Pottawattamie, Mills, Montgom-
ery, Freemont and Page.

KENTUCKY (KY) — Commonwealth of Kentucky except the counties of Campbell, Kenton and 
Boone; and including Floyd and Clark counties in the State of Indiana.

LAKE ERIE (LE) — In the State of Ohio, the counties of Seneca, Crawford, Erie, Huron, Rich-
land, Lorain, Ashland, Cuyahoga, Medina, Wayne, Summit, Lake, Geauga, Portage, Stark, Tus-
carawas, Ashtabula, Trumbull and Mahoning.
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LOUISIANA (LA) — State of Louisiana.

MAINE (ME) — State of Maine.

MARYLAND (MD) — State of Maryland, except Montgomery and Prince George’s counties.

METROPOLITAN (MR) — That portion of New York State south of and including the counties of 
Sullivan, Orange and Dutchess.

MICHIGAN (MI) — State of Michigan.

MIDDLE ATLANTIC (MA) — That portion of the State of New Jersey south of Mercer and Mon-
mouth counties; the State of Delaware; and that portion of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
east of and including the counties of Potter, Clinton, Centre, Huntingdon and Bedford.

MIDWESTERN (MW) — State of Nebraska except the counties of Sioux, Scotts Bluff, Banner, Kim-
ball, Dawes, Box Butte, Morrill, Cheyenne, Sheridan, Garden and Deuel; and including the counties 
of Lyon, Osceola, Sioux, O’Brien, Plymouth, Cherokee, Woodbury, Ida, Monona, Crawford, Harrison, 
Shelby, Pottawattamie, Mills, Montgomery, Freemont and Page in the State of Iowa.

MINNESOTA (MN) — State of Minnesota, except for Polk and Pennington counties; and includ-
ing the counties of St. Croix, Dunn, Pierce and Polk in the State of Wisconsin.

MISSISSIPPI (MS) — State of Mississippi.

MISSOURI VALLEY (MV) — In the State of Missouri, the counties west of and including Schuy-
ler, Adair, Macon, Randolph, Audrain, Callaway, Cole, Moniteau, Morgan, Benton, Hickory, Polk, 
Greene, Christian and Taney; the State of Kansas; Texas County in the State of Oklahoma; and 
Hansford County in the State of Texas.

MONTANA (MT) — State of Montana, except Dawson and Wibaux counties.

NEW ENGLAND (NE) — The states of New Hampshire, Vermont, Massachusetts and Rhode 
Island.

NEW JERSEY (NJ) — That portion of the State of New Jersey north of and including Mercer and 
Monmouth counties.

NEW MEXICO (NM) — State of New Mexico.

NIAGARA (NI) — That portion of New York State west of and including the counties of Oswego, 
Onondaga, Cortland and Broome.

NORTH CAROLINA (NC) — State of North Carolina, except the counties of Pasquotank, Cam-
den and Currituck.

NORTH DAKOTA (ND) — State of North Dakota, Dawson and Wibaux counties in the State of 
Montana, and Polk and Pennington counties in the State of Minnesota.

NORTH TEXAS (NT) — That portion of the State of Texas east of the counties of Hardeman, 
Foard, Knox, Haskell, Jones, Callahan, Brown, Mills and Lampasas; and north of the counties of 
Bell, Milam, Robertson, Leon, Houston, Angelina, Nacogdoches and Shelby; and excluding 
Bowie County.

OHIO (OH) — State of Ohio, except the counties of Seneca, Crawford, Erie, Huron, Richland, 
Lorain, Ashland, Cuyahoga, Medina, Wayne, Summit, Lake, Geauga, Portage, Stark, Tuscarawas, 
Ashtabula, Trumbull, Mahoning, Columbiana, Jefferson, Belmont, Washington and Lawrence; and 
including the counties of Campbell, Kenton and Boone in the Commonwealth of Kentucky.
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OKLAHOMA (OK) — State of Oklahoma, except Texas County.

OREGON (OR) — State of Oregon, except for the counties of Umatilla, Union, Wallowa, Baker  
and Malhuer; and in the State of Washington, the counties of Cowlitz, Clark, Skamania, and the 
part of Klickitat west of Highway 97, excluding the City of Goldendale.

OZARK (OZ) — That portion of the State of Missouri east of and including the counties of Scot-
land, Knox, Shelby, Monroe, Ralls, Pike, Montgomery, Osage, Miller, Camden, Dallas, Webster, 
Douglas and Ozark; and the counties of Calhoun, Greene, Jersey, Madison, St. Clair, Monroe 
and Jackson in the State of Illinois.

PACIFIC (PC) — In the State of Nevada, the counties of Lyon, Douglas, Carson City, Storey, and 
the part of Washoe lying south of the northerly boundary of the Pyramid Lake Indian Reservation; 
and in the State of California, the counties of Del Norte, Humboldt, Mendocino, Lake, Sonoma, 
Napa, Marin, Contra Costa, San Francisco, Alameda, San Mateo, Santa Clara, Santa Cruz, San 
Benito, Monterey, Tuolumne, and Alpine, and the parts of: Solano and Sacramento counties 
south of Highway 12, including the communities of Vallejo and Benicia and excluding the com-
munities of Fairfield, Suisun City and Rio Vista; San Joaquin County south and west of the line 
created by Highway 12 to Interstate 5 to Eight Mile Road to Highway 99 to Highway 4, including 
the City of Stockton; Stanislaus and Calaveras counties south of Highway 4; El Dorado County 
east of Highway 89; and the City of Bishop in Inyo County and the community of Mammoth Lakes 
in Mono County.

The Solano Community College pool in Solano County and any pool between Eight Mile Road 
and Hammer Lane in San Joaquin County shall be available for the use of the Pacific Swimming 
and Sierra Nevada Swimming LSCs and their respective member clubs, and both LSCs may 
sanction swimming events in these pools under their own rules and regulations.

PACIFIC NORTHWEST (PN) — That portion of the State of Washington west of the counties of 
Okanogan, Chelan, Kittitas and Yakima; north of Skamania County; and north and west of 
Cowlitz County.

POTOMAC VALLEY (PV) — The District of Columbia; Montgomery and Prince George’s coun-
ties in the State of Maryland; and Arlington and Fairfax counties and the cities of Alexandria, 
Fairfax and Falls Church in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

SAN DIEGO-IMPERIAL (SI) — San Diego and Imperial counties in the State of California.

SIERRA NEVADA (SN) — In the State of Nevada, the counties of Humboldt, Pershing, 
Churchill, Mineral, Lander and the part of Washoe lying north of the northerly boundary of the 
Pyramid Lake Indian Reservation; and in the State of California, the counties of Siskiyou, 
Modoc, Trinity, Shasta, Lassen, Tehama, Plumas, Glenn, Butte, Sierra, Colusa, Sutter, Yuba, 
Nevada, Placer, Yolo and Amador; and the parts of: Solano and Sacramento counties north of 
Highway 12, including the communities of Fairfield, Suisun City and Rio Vista and excluding 
the communities of Vallejo and Benicia; San Joaquin County north and east of the line created 
by Highway 12 to Interstate 5 to Eight Mile Road to Highway 99 to Highway 4, excluding the 
City of Stockton; Stanislaus and Calaveras counties north of Highway 4; and El Dorado County 
west of Highway 89.

The Solano Community College pool in Solano County and any pool between Eight Mile Road 
and Hammer Lane in San Joaquin County shall be available for the use of the Pacific Swimming 
and Sierra Nevada Swimming LSCs and their respective member clubs, and both LSCs may 
sanction swimming events in these pools under their own rules and regulations.
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SNAKE RIVER (SR) — That portion of the State of Idaho south of Idaho County; the counties of 
Elko, White Pine and Eureka in the State of Nevada; and Malhuer County in the State of Oregon.

SOUTH CAROLINA (SC) — State of South Carolina. 

SOUTH DAKOTA (SD)  — State of South Dakota.

SOUTH TEXAS (ST) — That portion of the State of Texas bounded on the west by and including 
the counties of Val Verde, Sutton and Schleicher; on the north by and including the counties of 
Menard, Mason, Llano, Burnet, Lampasas and Bell; and on the east by and including the coun-
ties of Milam, Burleson, Washington, Austin, Fayette, Lavaca, Jackson and Calhoun.

SOUTHEASTERN (SE) — State of Tennessee; the State of Alabama, except Chambers and 
Russell counties; and that portion of the State of Florida west of the Apalachicola River, exclud-
ing Gulf County.

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA (CA) — In the State of California, the counties of San Luis Obispo, 
Santa Barbara, Ventura, Los Angeles, San Bernardino, Orange and Riverside; and in the State of 
Nevada, the counties of Clark, Lincoln, Nye and Esmeralda.

UTAH (UT) — State of Utah.

VIRGINIA (VA) — Commonwealth of Virginia, except Arlington and Fairfax counties and the cit-
ies of Alexandria, Fairfax and Falls Church; and including the counties of Pasquotank, Camden 
and Currituck in the State of North Carolina.

WEST TEXAS (WT) — That portion of the State of Texas bounded on the south by and including 
the counties of Reeves, Pecos, Crane, Upton, Reagan, Irion, Tom Green, Concho, McCulloch 
and San Saba; on the west by the State of New Mexico and by and including Loving and Winkler 
counties; on the north by Hansford County and the State of Oklahoma; and on the east by the 
State of Oklahoma, and by and including the counties of Hardeman, Foard, Knox, Haskell, Jones, 
Callahan, Brown and Mills.

WEST VIRGINIA (WV) — State of West Virginia, except the counties of Hancock, Brook, Ohio 
and Marshall; and including Lawrence and Washington counties in the State of Ohio.

WISCONSIN (WI) — State of Wisconsin, except the counties of St. Croix, Dunn, Pierce and Polk.

WYOMING (WY) — State of Wyoming; and the counties of Sioux, Scotts Bluff, Banner, Kimball, 
Dawes, Box Butte, Morrill, Cheyenne, Sheridan, Garden and Deuel in the State of Nebraska.

ARTICLE 604
LSC REDISTRICTING PROCEDURES

604.1    Change in LSC Affiliation by a Club Member — A change of a Member Club 
from one LSC to another LSC which is contiguous and where no other Member Club geographi-
cally (as determined by the club's training facility location or mailing address) intervenes between 
the changing club and the new LSC boundary must be approved by a two-thirds vote of each of 
the LSCs. Club approval of change in affiliation shall be in accord with the rules of the Member 
Club and shall be duly certified by the Member Club’s president and secretary. Such transfer 
shall become effective 90 days after receipt of a written notice of approval from the Chair of the 
Rules and Regulations Committee who shall notify USA Swimming National Office. 
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604.2    Change in LSC Territory — If two-thirds of the number of clubs in a contiguous 
area within an LSC wish to affiliate with a neighboring and contiguous LSC, and should the 
House of Delegates of each LSC by a two-thirds vote of the members present approve the 
change, the change in territorial jurisdiction shall include all Club Members in the contiguous area 
and shall become effective at the commencement of the fiscal year of USA Swimming following 
that in which the Chair of the USA Swimming Rules and Regulations Committee receives satis-
factory evidence of the various votes required. Club Member approval of change in affiliation 
shall be in accord with the rules of the Club Member and shall be duly certified by the Club Mem-
ber’s president and secretary.

604.3    Formation of a new LSC

.1	 If two-thirds of the number of Club Members in a contiguous area within an LSC wish to 
form a new and independent LSC, and should the House of Delegates of the LSC, by a two-
thirds vote of the members present approve the change, the proposed formation of the new 
LSC shall be submitted to the Chair of the USA Swimming Rules & Regulations Committee. 
Such request must be received by the Chair prior to April 1. 

.2	 The USA Swimming Rules and Regulations Committee shall make a recommendation to the 
USA Swimming House of Delegates at the next annual meeting for its approval or disap-
proval. Should approval be granted, the formation of the new LSC shall become effective as 
of the first day of the fiscal year of the old LSC following such approval, unless an earlier 
date is agreed to by the Board of Directors of the existing LSC. Club Member approval of the 
creation of the new LSC shall be in accordance with the rules of the Club Member and shall 
be duly certified by the Club Member’s president and secretary.  The change shall include all 
clubs in the specified contiguous area. 

.3	 At the time of the effective date the net assets of the existing LSC (after payment of or provi-
sion for all debts) shall be divided with the new LSC in proportion to the number of regis-
tered athletes within each LSC as of the August 31st closest to the effective date.

.4	 During the period of time between the date on which the new LSC is approved by the USA 
Swimming House of Delegates the effective date of the new LSC, the USA Swimming Presi-
dent shall promptly appoint a governing ad hoc committee of no fewer than seven (7) mem-
bers from among USA Swimming members of the new LSC, including one athlete and one 
coach, to be charged with the responsibility of: 

A	 notifying all clubs within the new LSC to elect at least one delegate and alternate to the 
new LSC House of Delegates; 

B	 scheduling and notifying in writing about the place, date and time of a meeting of the 
new LSC House of Delegates as soon as conveniently possible after the effective date; 

C	 providing an agenda for the first meeting to permit the orderly election of officers and 
directors, adoption of Bylaws, appointment of committees and their respective chairmen; 
and 

D	 attending to such other matters as may be necessary to permit the new LSC to become 
a fully functioning administrative unit of USA Swimming.
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ARTICLE 605
ZONES

605.1    For administrative purposes, the LSCs shall be combined into contiguous zones as  
follows: 

Eastern Zone - Adirondack, Allegheny Mountain, Connecticut, Maine, Maryland, Metropolitan, 
Middle Atlantic, New England, New Jersey, Niagara, Potomac Valley, Virginia.

Southern Zone - Border, Florida, Florida Gold Coast, Georgia, Gulf, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mis-
sissippi, North Carolina, North Texas, South Carolina, South Texas, Southeastern, West Texas, 
West Virginia.

Central Zone - Arkansas, Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Lake Erie, Michigan, Midwestern, Minnesota, 
Missouri Valley, North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, Ozark, South Dakota, Wisconsin.

Western Zone - Alaska, Arizona, Central California, Colorado, Hawaii, Inland Empire, Montana, 
New Mexico, Oregon, Pacific, Pacific Northwest, San Diego-Imperial, Sierra Nevada, Snake 
River, Southern California, Utah, Wyoming.

605.2    Zone Directors — See 504.2 for election of the Zone Directors.

605.3    Zone Meet Administration — The Zone Age Group Championship Meet shall be 
conducted and administered by the Zone.

605.4    Change in Zone Alignment — If an LSC by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the members 
present at a meeting of the LSC House of Delegates approves a change moving the LSC from 
one Zone to another, and if both Zones approve of the change by majority vote of the LSCs in 
each Zone, that change shall become effective at the close of the next USA Swimming annual 
meeting at which the USA Swimming House of Delegates shall approve the change.  Prior to the 
vote of the House of Delegates, the USA Swimming Rules & Regulations Committee shall make 
a recommendation as to approval or disapproval of the proposed change.

ARTICLE 606
REGIONAL COMPETITION

In order to reduce travel distances for athletes and to provide equitable quality competition the 
LSCs may make arrangements to compete on a regional basis. 

ARTICLE 607
APPEALS AND REVIEW

607.1    Petition to the USA Swimming Rules and Regulations Committee — 
Any House of Delegates of any LSC or any member of USA Swimming may petition the USA 
Swimming Rules and Regulations Committee with respect to any proposed changes referenced  
in Articles 604 and 605 above.  Such appeal must be submitted at least one hundred (100) days 
prior to the next regular or special meeting of the USA Swimming House of Delegates.

607.2    In any case in which an LSC House of Delegates or a Zone fails to approve or agree to 
a requested change, the proponents of the change may petition the USA Swimming Rules & 
Regulations Committee to investigate and determine whether the change should be allowed not-
withstanding the failure of the LSC or Zone to approve. Such appeal must be submitted at least 
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one hundred (100) days prior to the next regular or special meeting of the USA Swimming House 
of Delegates.

607.3    Submission to the Committee shall be in writing; shall contain the name of the 
proponent(s), the name(s) of the club(s) involved, a record of vote(s) taken at any level certified 
in writing by an appropriate officer; and shall contain a summary of the rationale for the proposed 
change(s).

607.4    The Rules & Regulations Committee shall investigate the matter and hold a public hear-
ing thereon at the time of the next annual meeting of the USA Swimming House of Delegates. 
The Committee shall then make recommendations to the House for its final determination.
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PART SEVEN
OPEN WATER SWIMMING

USA Swimming Rules and Regulations apply to open water competition, unless specifically 
indicated otherwise in Part Seven. 

ARTICLE 701
CONDUCT AND OFFICIATING OF THE COMPETITION

701.1    EVENTS/MEETS

.1	 Recommended individual events are listed in 102.1.3.  

.2 	 Wet-Suit Events — Meet directors may request permission from their LSCs to allow the 
use of wet-suits in any non-championship event.  If approved, there shall be separate classi-
fication for wet-suit swimmers  which shall be clearly stated in the meet announcement and 
on the accompanying entry form. Swimmers using wet-suits shall be scored separately from 
swimmers competing without wet-suits. 

.3	 Team Events — Team events may be conducted in various formats concurrently with indi-
vidual events, with the results achieved in the individual event used to compute the team 
scoring as announced in the meet announcement.

701.2    RULES

.1	 All open water competitions shall be freestyle events.

.2	 The Host Committee shall include in the meet announcement:

A	 The policy for abandonment

B	 Whether the race will be an “escorted” or “unescorted” swim.

.3 	 The Host Committee shall develop a safety plan for the competition in compliance with all 
requirements included in the published application for sanction of an open water event 
(effective 9/17/11).

.4	 The Start 

A	 Events may be started either:  

(1)	 In-water – swimmers stand or tread water in a depth sufficient for them to com-
mence swimming on the start signal;

(2)	 From the beach – swimmers line up and run into the water from the shore on the 
Starter’s signal; or

(3)	 From a fixed platform – swimmers’ positions on the platform are determined by random 
draw and they commence racing on the start signal  (See 103.2.3-Water Depth).

B	 In all starts, the start signal shall be both audible and visible.  For fixed platform starts, 
the Starter shall give the command, “Take your mark,” at which time the swimmers will 
assume a starting position with at least one foot at the front of the starting platform.  
When all swimmers are stationary, the Starter shall give the starting signal.
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C	 When the start for Men’s and Women’s competitions is staggered, the Men’s events 
shall always start before the Women’s events.

D	 If, in the opinion of the Referee, an unfair advantage has been gained by someone at 
the start, that swimmer may be disqualified.

E	 Prior to the start all escort safety crafts shall be stationed so as to avoid interference 
with any competitor. If catching up to their swimmers from behind, the craft shall navi-
gate in such a way as to avoid maneuvering through the field of swimmers.

.5	 The Finish

A	� Where in-water finish apparatus is not available, an on-shore finish where contestants 
run from the water to a finish point is permitted.

B	� The finish should be filmed and recorded by video system with slow motion and recall 
facilities including timing equipment.

.6	 Escort Safety Craft

A	 Escort safety craft shall maintain a constant position at the sides of their swimmers and 
shall maneuver  so as to avoid obstructing or placing themselves directly in front of 
another swimmer.

B	 Each escort safety craft shall contain a race judge, a person of the swimmer's choosing, 
and the minimum crew required to operate the escort safety craft.

C	 Coaching and the giving of instructions by a swimmer’s representative on escort safety 
craft or platforms is permitted.  No whistles may be used by coaches.

.7	 Time Limits — In all Open Water events, time limits shall be published in the meet 
announcement and shall apply as follows from the finish time of the first swimmer.  Events 
with age group divisions will have the time applied by age group.

A	 Events under 25k	 not less than 30 minutes

B	 Events of 25k	 not less than 60 minutes

C	 Events of over 25k	 not less than 120 minutes

.8	 In events where feed poles are permitted, feed poles are not to exceed 5m (16 feet 5 
inches) in length when extended.  No objects, rope or wire may hang off of feed poles 
except banners or flags not to exceed 20cm x 30cm (8 inches  x 12 inches).

701.3    MARKING — Prior to the start, swimmers shall be marked with their race numbers on both 
upper arms and their upper backs. The swimmers shall be numbered vertically down the arms and hori-
zontally across the upper backs.  Depending on the finish system used, the Referee may also require 
numbering elsewhere on the body (hands or thighs).  Paddlers and escort boats for escorted swims shall 
also be marked on both sides with the swimmer’s race number so it is easily seen from either side.

701.4    SWIMWEAR

.1	 No swimmer shall be allowed to use or wear any device that may be an aid to his/her speed, 
endurance, or buoyancy.  A maximum of two (2) caps may be used.

.2	 Except as provided in 701.1.2, wet-suits, flotation aids or any similar items, and anything 
used to maintain body heat, except a reasonable application of body grease, are not 
allowed.
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.3	 Only swimsuits complying with FINA Open Water swimsuit specifications may be worn in 
any USA Swimming sanctioned or approved open water competition.

.4	 Swimsuits for both men and women shall not cover the neck, extend past the shoulder, nor 
extend below the ankle.

701.5    DISQUALIFICATIONS 

.1  	 Red Flag – A swimmer shall receive a Red Flag and be disqualified from further competition for:

A	 Accumulating two yellow flag infractions for any combination of rules violations.  The 
Red Flag will be issued at the time of the second infraction;

B	 Failing to swim or complete the prescribed course. Swimmers who do not finish the 
course within the time limit shall be removed from the water except that the Referee may 
allow a swimmer outside the time limit to complete the course but not participate in any 
points or prizes awarded;

C	 Receiving assistance by pulling on the cables, line markers, buoys, or buoy lines (Note:  
Incidental contact shall not be a basis for disqualification.);

D	 Receiving propulsive aid from anyone in boats or other escort craft of any kind;  

E	 Walking or pushing off the bottom or objects thereon.  (Note:  Pushing off at the start or 
walking at the finish where an on-shore finish is employed is permitted.);

F	 Receiving support from any fixed or floating object or touching or being touched by his/
her escort safety craft or the crew.  (Standing on the bottom during the race shall not 
disqualify the swimmer.  Incidental physical contact while giving food or liquid to a swim-
mer shall not result in disqualification.) Being touched by water safety personnel will not 
necessarily result in disqualification;

G	 Unsporting conduct.  Swimmers will be disqualified if they, their support craft, or support 
personnel, commit an act that is deemed unsporting by the Referee.  Examples of unsport-
ing conduct include intentionally striking another swimmer, refusing to re-round a turn mark 
and intentional interference with another swimmer while approaching the finish; or

H	 Violating the swimwear rules. No swimmer shall be permitted to use or wear any device 
which may be an aid to his/her speed, endurance, or buoyancy.  Goggles, a maximum of 
two (2) caps, nose clip and earplugs may be used.

.2	 Yellow Flag – A swimmer shall receive a Yellow Flag caution for:

A	 Gaining an unfair advantage at the start.  If in the opinion of the Referee, an unfair 
advantage has been gained at the start, the offending swimmer will be given a Yellow 
Flag or a Red Flag as determined by the Referee;

B	 Receiving aid from a non-competing person in the form of pacing;

C	 Taking an unfair advantage by slipstreaming an escort safety craft. (Race judges shall 
instruct swimmers who are taking unfair advantage by pacing or, slipstreaming with 
escort safety craft to move clear.);

D	 Actions of his/her escort craft that interfere with another swimmer’s progress or for fail-
ure of his/her craft or coach to heed the instruction of an assigned official; or

E	 Intentional contact with another swimmer or contact which causes interference.

701.4
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701.6    DISQUALIFICATION PROCEDURE 

.1 	 Yellow Flag — A swimmer who commits an infraction listed in 701.5.2 shall receive a Yellow 
Flag.  The Referee will display a Yellow Flag and a card bearing the number of the swimmer 
being charged  with the infraction. The Referee may use a whistle to attempt to get the 
swimmer’s attention in order to notify the swimmer being charged with an infraction. There is 
no requirement for the swimmer to acknowledge the infraction.

.2	 Red Flag — A swimmer who commits an infraction as listed in 701.5.1 shall receive a Red 
Flag (Disqualification).  The Referee will display a Red Flag and a card bearing the number 
of the swimmer being charged with the infraction.  The Referee may use a whistle to get the 
swimmer’s attention in order to notify the swimmer of the disqualification.  The disqualified 
swimmer must leave the water immediately.

701.7    THE MEET DIRECTOR shall

.1	 determine the course for an open water event.

.2	 have the authority to withdraw the sanction on race day if adequate safety precautions are 
not in place and shall notify all race participants prior to the beginning of the race of the 
revocation should the race organizer proceed with the competition (effective 9/17/11);

.3	 have the authority to stop a race at any time should conditions change and safety become a 
concern (effective 9/17/11).

701.8    THE INDEPENDENT SAFETY MONITOR shall

.1	 be approved by an LSC sanction officer and shall be independent of the race organizing 
committee;

.2	 be present at the race to assure the approved safety plan is implemented;

.3	 assure that adequate safety precautions are in place to deal with race-day conditions;

.4	 have the authority to withdraw the sanction on race day if adequate safety precautions are 
not in place and shall notify all race participants of the revocation prior to the beginning of 
the race should the race organizer proceed with the competition;

.5	 have the authority to stop a race at any time should conditions change and safety become a 
concern.

701.9    OFFICIALS — There should be no fewer than the following officiating positions filled. 
The positions of Referee, Safety Officer,  Finish Judge and Timer shall not be combined with the 
duties of any other official.

Referee	 Assistant Referee
Administrative Referee	 Announcer
Safety Officer	 Medical Officer
Course Officer 	 Clerk of Course
Starter	 Chief Timer and 3 timers
Chief Finish Judge and 2 finish judges	 Recorder
Race Judge (one per competitor in escorted races)
Turn Judge (one at each change in the direction of the course)
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701.10    THE REFEREE shall

.1	 ensure that all participants, coaches, and event support personnel are briefed about the 
course, safety procedures and any site-specific rules applying to the event;

.2	 have the authority to withdraw the sanction on race day if adequate safety precautions are 
not in place and shall notify all race participants of the revocation prior to the beginning of 
the race should the race organizer proceed with the competition (effective 9/17/11);

.3	 have the authority to stop the race or to change the distance and/or race course due to 
safety concerns or unforeseen circumstances;

.4	 have the authority to use any video or electronic or mechanical judging devices in judging 
the finish order or in making other rulings.

.5	 conduct a random draw for assignment of the Race Judges in escorted swims.

.6	 signal by a raised flag and a series of short blasts on a whistle that the start is imminent and 
when satisfied that the swimmers are ready, indicate by pointing the flag at the Starter that 
the competition may commence;

.7	 have the authority to start the race in waves whereby each wave (heat) is separated at the 
start from the previous wave by a set time interval. Swimmers’ times shall be adjusted by the 
starting time interval and their order of finish shall be determined on the basis of the 
adjusted time. 

.8	 have the authority to segregate competitors into the men's and women's or other classifica-
tions (e.g., by age group), either by the position at the starting line or by separate time of 
start.

701.11    THE ASSISTANT REFEREE shall perform all duties assigned by the Referee.

701.12    THE ADMINISTRATIVE REFEREE shall be responsible for all administrative matters 
assigned by the Referee.

701.13    THE SAFETY OFFICER shall

.1	 be responsible to the Referee for all aspects of safety related to the conduct of the competition;

.2	 ensure that each escort craft is suitable;

.3	 check that the entire course and especially the start and finish areas are safe and free of all 
obstructions;

.4	 ensure that a sufficient number of powered craft are available during the competition to pro-
vide safety backup for the escort boats;

.5	 when applicable, provide to all swimmers a tide and/or current charts indicating the time of 
tide changes on the course and showing the relationship between tides or current and swim-
mers’ progress along the course; and

.6	 in conjunction with the Medical Officer, advise the Referee if conditions are unsuitable for 
staging the competition and/or make recommendations for the modification of the course or 
the manner in which the competition is conducted. 

701.10
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701.14    THE MEDICAL OFFICER shall

.1	 be responsible to the Referee for all medical aspects related to the competition and swim-
mers;

.2	 inform the local medical facilities of the nature of the competition and ensure that all casual-
ties can be evacuated to them at the earliest opportunity;

.3	 advise the Referee in conjunction with the Safety Officer, if  conditions are unsuitable for 
staging the competition and/or make recommendations for the modification of the course or 
the manner in which the competition is conducted. 

701.15    THE COURSE OFFICER shall

.1	 be responsible for the accuracy of the survey establishing the distance of the course;

.2	 prior to the commencement of competition, inspect with the Referee and Safety Officer the 
course to ensure that all points are correctly marked and all equipment has been correctly 
installed and is in working order;

.3	 ensure that Turn Judges are in position prior to the start of the competition and report this to 
the Assistant Referee; and

.4	 serve as pilot in the lead boat when one is used.

701.16    THE CLERK OF COURSE shall

.1	 assemble and instruct the competitors prior to the competition and ensure proper reception 
for the competitors at the finish;

.2	 ensure that each competitor is correctly marked with his/her race number and that all swim-
mers have trimmed fingernails and are not wearing any jewelry including watches;

.3	 be certain all swimmers are present, in the assembly area, at the required time prior to the 
start; and

.4	 keep competitors and officials informed of the time remaining before the start at suitable 
intervals and at one minute intervals for the last five minutes.

701.17    THE STARTER shall

.1	 assume a position clearly visible to all competitors;

.2	 on a signal from the Referee, raise a distinctive flag to a vertical position; 

.3	 holding the arm straight, simultaneously bring the arm holding the flag down and shall acti-
vate an audible signal to signify the start; and

.4	 when swimmers are starting from a fixed platform, give the command, “Take your mark,” at 
which time the swimmers will assume a starting position with at least one foot at the front of 
the starting platform.  When all swimmers are stationary, the Starter shall give the starting 
signal.

701.18    THE RACE JUDGE shall

.1	 be positioned in the escort boat so as to be able to observe his or her appointed swimmer at 
all times to ensure compliance with the rules of competition and that any violations are 
recorded and reported to the Referee;

701.14
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.2	 have the authority to order a swimmer from the water upon expiration of the time limit or 
when so ordered by the Referee; 

.3	 ensure that the assigned swimmer does not take unfair advantage or commit unsportsman-
like impedance of another swimmer and, if the situation requires, instruct the swimmer to 
maintain clearance from any other swimmer; 

.4	 immediately inform the Referee if the assigned swimmer withdraws from the event and shall 
record the completed distance and the time of the withdrawal; and

.5	 report observation of rules violations to the Referee immediately. In unescorted races, the 
Referee may assign Race Judges to monitor specific areas of the competition such as the 
feed station.  

701.19    THE TURN JUDGE shall

.1	 be positioned so as to ensure that all swimmers comply with the turn and other change-of-
course procedures;

.2	 record any violation of the turn procedures and indicate to the Referee any infraction at the 
time it is observed.

701.20    THE CHIEF TIMER shall

.1	 assign at least three Timers to their positions for the start and finish;

.2	 brief the Timers on their duties and the details of their assignment;.

.3	 ensure that a time check is made to allow all persons to synchronize their watches with the 
official race clock, if applicable, at least 15 minutes before start time; and

.4	 arrange for the use of automatic or semi-automatic timing devices in addition to watches, if 
desired.

701.21    THE CHIEF FINISH JUDGE shall

.1	 assign each Finish Judge to a position;

.2	 brief Finish Judges on their duties and the details of their assignment; and

.3	 after the race, collect the signed results sheets from each Finish Judge and determine the 
order of finish and deliver the results to the Referee or his or her designee.

701.22    THE FINISH JUDGE shall

.1	 be positioned in line with and where he/she can have a clear view of the finish, and

.2	 record the finish place of each swimmer.

701.23    THE RECORDER shall record withdrawals from the competition, enter results on offi-
cial forms, and maintain the record for team awards as appropriate.

701.18
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ARTICLE 702
VENUE STANDARDS

702.1    THE COURSE

.1	 The course shall be measured as accurately as possible with the available navigational or 
survey equipment.

.2	 The course shall be in water that is subject to only minor currents or tide and may be salt or 
fresh water.

.3	 With the exception of beach starts and beach finishes, the minimum depth of water at any 
point on the course shall be 1.4 meters.  

.4	 Guide Buoy - A distinctively marked colored float in the water, anchored to provide naviga-
tional guidance for swimmers, may be used.  Guide buoys shall be non-directional in nature 
and swimmers may pass on either side of the buoy.   Guide buoys must be colored differ-
ently from turn buoys.

702.2    WATER/AIR TEMPERATURE  — The race shall not begin if the following conditions are 
not satisfied (effective 9/17/11): 

.1	 The water temperature shall not be less than 16°C (60.8° F).

.2	 For races of 5K and above, the water temperature shall not exceed 29.45° C (85° F).

.3	 The air temperature and water temperature when added together shall not be less than 30° 
C (118° F) nor greater than 63° C (177.4° F).

702.3    WATER QUALITY (effective 9/17/11)  

.1	 If water quality meets the standards of the local testing authority, the water quality will be 
deemed acceptable unless otherwise determined by the Safety Officer or Independent 
Safety Monitor.

.2	 If an exceptional event such as heavy rain or flooding affects the water quality, the Referee, 
the Meet Director, or the Independent Safety Monitor shall have the authority to postpone or 
cancel the race.

702.4    THE START 

.1	 The start line shall be clearly defined by either overhead apparatus or by removable equip-
ment at water level.

.2	 If the race is started from a fixed platform, the water depth requirements of 103.2.3 must be 
met.  Additionally, the Course Officer and Referee shall have the start area inspected for hid-
den underwater obstacles or obstructions.  If there is any doubt as to the condition of the 
start area, an in-water or beach start shall be used.

702.5    TURNS/CHANGES IN COURSE

.1	 Turn Buoys - All turns and other changes in direction on the course shall be clearly indicated 
by turn buoys which shall be distinctively marked colored floats, anchored to mark the 
course for swimmers. Turn buoys shall be directional in nature and must be passed with a 
right shoulder turn or left shoulder turn, as stated in the pre-race instructions.

702.1
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.2	 A clearly marked craft or platform for a turn judge shall be securely fixed in position at all 
locations where alterations in direction on the course occur and in such a manner as not to 
obstruct the swimmers’ view or negotiation of the turn, while providing a clear view of the 
swimmers’ turns for the officials.

702.6    THE FINISH 

.1	 The final approach to the finish shall be clearly defined with markers of a distinctive color.  
The area leading to the finish apparatus should be clearly marked by rows of buoys which 
narrow as they get closer to the finish wall – this is considered part of the course and the 
swimmers shall remain within the rows of buoys throughout their approach to the finish.  
Escort safety craft should be stationed at the approach to and entrance of the finish lane to 
ensure that only the escort craft authorized to do so enter or cross this entrance.

.2	 The finish line shall be clearly defined and marked by a vertical surface at least five meters 
wide.  The finish apparatus, where possible, should be a stationary panel securely fastened 
in place so as to not be moved by wind, tide, or force of the swimmer striking it.  

.3	 When Automatic Officiating Equipment (microchip technology) is used for timing of the race, 
the official time for the finish shall be recorded in tenths of seconds.  Actual finish placement 
shall be determined by manual finish judging and/or video replay of the finish.

702.7    FEEDING STATIONS 

.1	 Feeding stations may be floating or stationary and shall safely accommodate the number of 
feeders consistent with the number of entries.

.2	 Feeding stations shall be located on the inner or outer boundary of the course, in line with 
the turn buoy.

.3	 Number of feeding stations required:

A	 No feeding station is required for an event 5k or shorter.

B	 At least one feeding station is required for an event that is longer than 5k but shorter 
than 10k.

C	 For an event 10k or longer, there shall be at least one feeding station every 2k.

ARTICLE 703
RECORDS

703.1    Because of differences in courses, currents and other physical factors, records for open 
water events are not maintained. For long distance events swum in a pool, records are main-
tained as U.S. Open Records.

703.2    Open Water and Long Distance U.S. Open individual and team records for men and 
women may only be achieved in a sanctioned or approved event and will be maintained as indi-
cated below:  

.1	 Time/Distance Events:

A	 One-Hour Swim (25 Yard Pool)

B	 12- and 24-Hour Swim (50 Meter Pool)

702.5
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.2	 Set Distances:

A	 Five-mile increments (5, 10, 15 miles, etc.) (25 Yard Pool)  

B	 Five kilometer increments (5, 10, 15..... 50.....100 Kilometers) (50 meter Pool)

C	 Age Group 1000-2000-3000 Yard (25 yard pool)

D	 Senior 5000 Yard (25 yard pool)

ARTICLE 704
USA SWIMMING OPEN WATER NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS

See sections 207.1, 207.3, 207.5, 207.7, 207.9, 207.11 for additional rules  
pertaining to Open Water National Championships.

704.1    START AND FINISH

.1	 An in-water start and an in-water finish are required.

.2	 Video taping of the finish shall be provided for meets from which National Teams are 
selected.

704.2    ABANDONMENT — Where emergency conditions require a race to be halted before it is 
completed, the following shall apply:

.1	 Races of 10K or shorter: In the event of abandonment, the race shall be re-started from the 
beginning at the earliest possible time and the full distance completed.

.2	 Races longer than 10K: If the race is abandoned prior to the lead swimmer completing 
three-fourths of the distance of the event, the race shall be re-started from the beginning at 
the most appropriate time, as decided by the meet committee, and the full distance com-
pleted. If the race is abandoned when the lead swimmer has completed at least three-
fourths of the race, the race shall be considered complete. The final placings of all 
swimmers shall be determined by the Meet Referee.

.3	 Situations not covered above shall be determined by the Meet Committee.

704.3    ENTRY FEES — The entry fees shall be determined by the Meet Director with the con-
currence of  Program Operations.

704.4    ENTRY PROCESS AND MEET INFORMATION BOOK — The entry procedure shall be 
stated in the meet announcement. The meet announcement  shall be prepared under joint direc-
tion of and approved by the Steering Committee, the Meet Director, Program Operations, and the 
USA Swimming Executive Director or his/her representative.

704.5    RESULTS — shall be submitted to the Steering Committee, USA Swimming, and posted 
on the USA Swimming web site. 

704.6    TEAM EVENT ENTRIES

.1	 Clubs may enter more than one team in each category. Prior to the start of the competition 
coaches shall designate the category (men’s, women’s, mixed) and the team (A, B, C, etc.) 
in which their swimmers will compete.

703.2
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704.6

.2	 When participating concurrently in individual and team events, no participant shall compete 
in more than two team events, one of which may be as a member of his/her gender-specific 
team and the other as a member of a mixed-gender team.

704.7    SCORING — Scoring of individual events will be on a sixteen (16) place basis:  20, 17, 
16, 15, 14, 13, 12, 11, 9, 7, 6,  5,  4,  3, 2, 1.

.1	 Team Events - team events shall be scored in men’s, women’s and mixed-gender catego-
ries.

.2	 National Event Club Championship 

A	 A club champion shall be determined by totaling the scores of individual club members 
in the event.  Club champions will be named in the following categories: Women’s, Men’s 
and Combined.

B	 To be eligible for the Combined Men’s and Women’s Club Championship, a club must 
have scored points in both the men’s and women’s events.

704.8    AWARDS

.1	 Individual champions shall be determined and awarded in women’s and men’s competitions.  
Medals shall be awarded to all first through eighth place finishers in each individual event.

.2	 The male and female swimmers 18 years of age and younger attaining the highest finish position 
shall be designated as the USA Swimming 18 and under Open Water Swimming Champion in 
each contested event and shall receive the appropriate USA Swimming Championship medals.

.3	 The American male and female swimmers ages 16 and younger and the American male and 
female swimmers ages 17-18 years placing highest in the 5k and 10k events shall be desig-
nated the USA Swimming Age Group National Champion in their respective age group and 
shall receive the appropriate USA Swimming Championship medals.

.4 	 Team Event medals shall be awarded to team event members placing first through third.

.5	 Awards shall be given to the top three clubs: men’s, women’s and combined where the fol-
lowing criteria are met:

A	 Men’s or Women’s — In order for awards to be given within a specific gender, that gen-
der shall have a minimum of 16 competitors from at least three clubs starting the race.

B	 Combined — To be eligible for this award, a club must have scored points in both the 
men’s and women’s races, and there must have been a minimum of three clubs partici-
pating in each gender’s race.

.6	 The Meet Host may present additional individual and team awards with approval from Pro-
gram Operations.

704.9    ELIGIBILITY — Qualifying times and/or qualifying criteria may be established by the 
Meet Director with the concurrence of the Steering Committee. 

704.10  PROOF OF TIME — A swimmer entered in any USA Swimming National Championships 
shall be required to show proof of having met the qualification standards as set forth in the meet 
announcement.
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DIFFERENCES BETWEEN USA SWIMMING 
AND USMS RULES

All provisions under Part 1 of the USMS Swimming 
Rules are effective January 1, 2012.  USMS follows 
USA Swimming’s Technical Rules Articles 101, 102 
and 105, with the following exceptions [USMS-
Swimming Reference in brackets]:

MS1.1  Forward start. The forward start may be taken from the starting block, the pool deck or a 
push from the wall. The forward start or the backstroke start shall be used for freestyle events. 
The referee’s long whistle indicates that the swimmer must take a position with at least one foot 
at the front of the platform, the edge of the pool, or on the wall before the command “Take your 
mark”. Those starting in the water must have at least one hand in contact with the wall or starting 
block. The backstroke start may be used as the in-the-water start during freestyle events. [USMS 
101.1.1 and 101.5.1]

MS1.2  Butterfly. The breaststroke or whip kick may be used exclusively or interchangeably with 
the dolphin kick at any time during the race. Only one breaststroke or whip kick is permitted per 
arm pull except that a single breaststroke or whip kick is permitted prior to the turn and finish 
without an arm pull. After the start and after each turn, a single breaststroke or whip kick is per-
mitted prior to the arm pull that brings the swimmer to the surface. [USMS 101.3.2 and 101.3.3]

MS1.3  Relays. Relay swimmers who cannot exit the water quickly enough to prevent interfer-
ence with automatic officiating equipment may hold on to the lane line until all relays have fin-
ished, allowing them to exit the pool more slowly or via the ladders at the conclusion of the race. 
[USMS 101.7.3E]

MS1.4  Long Distance Swimming. Long Distance Pool Events are governed by Open Water 
and Long Distance rules. There is no provision for leaving the water for brief periods during the 
swim. [USMS 305 and 306]

MS2.1  Personnel. The minimum personnel at USMS sanctioned or recognized Masters swim-
ming meets shall include the following: one referee, one starter, two stroke and turn judges, two 
timers per lane (if automatic timing is not being used). The referee and starter may double as 
stroke and turn judges, but the referee and starter shall not be the same person. The referee 
shall be certified as a referee or, if certified as a stroke and turn judge or starter by a USMS-
approved certifying body, may serve as a referee if given training on the specific duties of a ref-
eree. Starters and stroke and turn judges shall be certified for those positions or may serve in 
those positions if trained in the specified duties of those positions and are supervised by a certi-
fied official.  Note: USMS does not use place judges. [USMS 103.2 and 103.3]

MS2.2  Personnel at national champiomship meets. The meet host shall appoint a meet 
referee and an administrative referee subject to qualification standards established by the USMS 
Officials Committee. [USMS 104.5.10B]

MS2.3  Warm-up. If there is no other warm-up/warm-down area available in pools of five lanes or 
more, one lane shall be set aside for warm-up/warm-down during the conduct of the meet. In 
pools of four or fewer lanes, swimmers shall be allowed to swim to the other end of the pool at 
the end of each heat and a warm-up/warm-down period must be offered at least once during 
each half hour of competition. [USMS 102.4.1]

M

The U.S. Masters Swimming Rulebook is 
available at a cost of $10.00 (mini-rulebook is 
$6.00) from the USMS National Office, 655 N. 
Tamiami Trail, Sarasota, FL 34236, or it can 
be ordered online at usms@usms.org.
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MS2.4  Relays. First and last names of eligible relay swimmers, their ages, and order of swim-
ming shall be submitted to the clerk of course or to the head lane timer. [USMS 102.9.5]

MS2.5  Timed finals. All Masters events held in meters pools (short course or long course) are 
conducted on a timed-final basis. Short course yards meets, except for national championships, 
MAY be conducted on a basis other than timed finals (e.g., trials/finals basis). If trials/finals are 
offered, competitors are limited to three individual events per day. [USMS 102.10.1A and 102.6]

MS2.6  Seeding.  

MS2.6.1  Age groups, genders, and events of the same distance 200 yards or longer may be 
combined so that no swimmer has to swim alone and lanes may be filled. [USMS 102.10.1B]

MS2.6.2  Seeding at meets other than national championship meets may be either fast-to-
slow or slow-to-fast. Seeding may differ for sprint and distance events. [USMS 102.10.1D]

MS2.7  Counters.  A swimmer may appoint one counter in any individual event of 16 lengths or 
more, except the individual medley. [USMS 102.10.6A]

MS2.8  Timing System Designation.  

MS2.8.1  A manual timing system with two watches per lane, each operated by a separate 
timer, is the minimum requirement. [USMS 103.17.2A(3)]

MS2.9  Records and Top Ten. 

MS2.9.1  Record applications and Top Ten submissions shall not be accepted unless certifi-
cation of course length accompanies them or is on file with USMS or USA Swimming. Any 
person can be assigned to conduct the course measurement. [USMS 105.1.6A]

MS2.9.2  USMS records may only be established by USMS members in sanctioned or recognized 
competition. Because swimmers from different age groups and genders may compete in the same 
heat or event, winning the heat or event is not required to establish a record. [USMS 105.1.1]

MS2.9.3  Relay leadoff split times will be considered for records or Top Ten times, provided 
the swimmers complete the event without being disqualified. [USMS 103.18.1, 103.18.4, and 
105.2.2A and D; and 105.3.6A]

MS2.9.4  If swimmers want their initial splits as part of a longer individual event to be submitted 
for records or Top Ten times, they must notify the referee, in writing, prior to the conclusion of the 
meet. However, for backstroke initial splits and relay leadoff legs to count, notification must be 
made prior to the swim so that officials may verify that a legal finish was performed at the initial 
distance and that for relays the second swimmer did not start in the water if the primary system 
is automatic timing. [USMS 103.18.1B(1) and (2); 103.18.1D; and 105.2.2B, C, D and E; and 
105.3.6]

MS2.9.5  Required documentation for USMS records includes the referee’s signature, as well 
as the printout from the automatic or semiautomatic (with three buttons) timing equipment or 
the time card bearing times and signatures from three timers. [USMS 105.3.8]

MS2.10  Scratch procedures. Swimmers or relay teams not reporting for or competing in an 
event are not penalized. [USMS 102.8.1]

MS2.11  Protests. Protests arising from competition shall be made within 30 minutes after the 
race in which the alleged infraction took place. If the protest is not resolved immediately, the pro-
tester shall at that time file a written protest with the Chair of the Local Masters Swimming Com-
mittee (LMSC) or the Chair’s representative having jurisdiction over the event. If the LMSC does 
not satisfactorily resolve the protest within 10 days, the protester may appeal in writing to the 
USMS Rules Committee Chair within the next five days for final adjudication, whose final deci-
sion shall then be binding on all parties. Protests concerning interpretation of the rules in Part 1: 
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Swimming Rules and the Glossary shall be submitted in writing (on paper or in an electronic file) 
within 10 days to the USMS Rules Committee Chair. [USMS 102.14.5 and 102.14.4]

MS2.12  Eligibility. The eligibility of a participant for a particular age group will be determined for 
all meters meets (both short course and long course) by the swimmer’s age as of December 31 
of the year of competition. For short course yards meets, eligibility will be determined by the 
swimmer’s age as of the last day of the meet. [USMS 102.2]

MS3.  Facility Standards.  

MS3.1  Water depth. In pools with water depth 3 feet, 6 inches to less than 4 feet at the start-
ing end, the swimmer must start from the deck or from within the water. [USMS 107.2.3A(2)]

M
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SWIMMING RECORDS
(*indicates FINA approval of record is pending)

(“sf”, “p” and “r” indicate times were achieved in semi-finals, preliminaries or  
as a relay lead-off, respectively)

LONG COURSE METERS—MEN
(as of October 24, 2011)

50 FREESTYLE	 World:	 20.91	 Cesar Cielo, BRA	 Sao Paulo, BRA	 12-18-09
	 American:	 21.40sf	 Cullen Jones, USA	 Rome, ITA	 08-01-09
	 U.S. Open:	 21.14	 Cesar Cielo, Auburn/BRA	 Indianapolis, IN	 07-09-09

100 FREESTYLE	 World:	 46.91	 Cesar Cielo, BRA	 Rome, ITA	 07-30-09
	 American:	 47.33	 David Walters, USA	 Rome, ITA	 07-30-09
	 U.S. Open:	 47.58sf 	 Jason Lezak, Rose Bowl Aquatics	 Omaha, NE	 07-02-08

200 FREESTYLE	 World:	 1:42.00	 Paul Biedermann, GER	 Rome, ITA	 07-26-09
	 American:	 1:42.96	 Michael Phelps, USA	 Beijing, CHN	 08-12-08
	 U.S. Open:	 1:44.10	 Michael Phelps, Club Wolverine	 Omaha, NE	 07-01-08

400 FREESTYLE	 World:	 3:40.07	 Paul Biedermann, GER	 Rome, ITA	 07-26-09
	 American:	 3:42.78	 Larsen Jensen, USA	 Beijing, CHN	 08-10-08
	 U.S. Open:	    3:43.53    Larsen Jensen, Trojan 	 Omaha, NE	      06-29-08

800 FREESTYLE	 World:	 7:32.12	 Lin Zhang, CHN	 Rome, ITA	 07-29-09
	 American:	 7:45.63	 Larsen Jensen, USA	 Montreal, CAN	 07-27-05
	 U.S. Open:	 7:47.27	 Chad La Tourette, Mission Viejo	 Federal Way, WA	 08-08-09

1500 FREESTYLE	 World:	 14:34.14*	 Sun, Yang, CHN	 Shanghai, CHN	 07-31-11
	 American:	 14:45.29	 Larsen Jensen, USA	 Athens, GRE	 08-21-04
	 U.S. Open:	 14:45.54	 Peter Vanderkaay, Club Wolverine	 Omaha, NE	 07-06-08

50 BACKSTROKE	 World:	 24.04	 Liam Tancock, GBR	 Rome, ITA	 08-01-09
	 American:	 24.33	 Randall Bal, USA	 Eindhoven, NED	 12-05-08
	 U.S. Open:	 24.71	 Ben Hesen, IU Club Paradise	 Omaha, NE	 07-04-08

100 BACKSTROKE	 World:	 51.94	 Aaron Peirsol, Longhorn	 Indianapolis, IN	 07-08-09
	 American:	 51.94	 Aaron Peirsol, Longhorn	 Indianapolis, IN	 07-08-09
	 U.S. Open:	 51.94	 Aaron Peirsol, Longhorn	 Indianapolis, IN	 07-08-09

200 BACKSTROKE	 World:	 1:51.92	 Aaron Peirsol, USA	 Rome, ITA	 07-31-09
	 American:	 1:51.92	 Aaron Peirsol, USA	 Rome, ITA	 07-31-09
	 U.S. Open:	 1:53.08	 Aaron Peirsol, Longhorn	 Indianapolis, IN	 07-11-09

50 BREASTSTROKE	 World:	 26.67	 Cameron Van der Burgh, RSA	 Rome, ITA	 07-29-09
	 American:	 26.86	 Mark Gangloff, USA	 Rome, ITA	 07-29-09
	 U.S. Open:	 27.34	 Mark Gangloff, SwimMACCarolina	 Indianapolis, IN	 07-08-09

100 BREASTSTROKE	 World:	 58.58	 Brenton Rickard, AUS	 Rome, ITA	 07-27-09
	 American:	 58.96sf	 Eric Shanteau, USA	 Rome, ITA	 07-26-09
	 U.S. Open:	 59.01	 Mark Gangloff, SwimMacCarolina	 Indianapolis, IN	 07-07-09

200 BREASTSTROKE	 World:	 2:07.31	 Christian Sprenger, AUS	 Rome, ITA	 07-30-09
	 American:	 2:07.42sf	 Eric Shanteau, USA	 Rome, ITA	 07-29-09
	 U.S. Open:	 2:08.01	 Eric Shanteau, Longhorn	 Indianapolis, IN	 07-11-09

50 BUTTERFLY	 World:	 22.43	 Rafael Munoz, ESP	 Malaga, ESP	 04-05-09
	 American:	 22.91	 Bryan Lundquist, Rays	 Knoxville, TN	 07-18-09
	 U.S. Open:	 22.91	 Bryan Lundquist, Rays	 Knoxville, TN	 07-18-09
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100 BUTTERFLY	 World:	 49.82	 Michael Phelps, USA	 Rome, ITA	 08-01-09
	 American:	 49.82	 Michael Phelps, USA	 Rome, ITA	 08-01-09
	 U.S. Open:	 50.22	 Michael Phelps, North Baltimore	 Indianapolis, IN	 07-09-09

200 BUTTERFLY	 World:	 1:51.51	 Michael Phelps, USA	 Rome, ITA	 07-29-09
	 American:	 1:51.51	 Michael Phelps, USA	 Rome, ITA	 07-29-09
	 U.S. Open:	 1:52.20	 Michael Phelps, Club Wolverine	 Omaha, NE	 07-02-08

200 INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY	 World:	 1:54.00*	 Ryan Lochte, USA	 Shanghai, CHN	 07-28-11
	 American:	 1:54.00	 Ryan Lochte, USA	 Shanghai, CHN	 07-28-10
	 U.S. Open:	 1:54.56	 Ryan Lochte, Daytona Beach	 Indianapolis, IN	 07-10-09

400 INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY	 World:	 4:03.84	 Michael Phelps, USA	 Beijing, CHN	 08-10-08
	 American:	 4:03.84	 Michael Phelps, USA	 Beijing, CHN	 08-10-08
	 U.S. Open:	 4:05.25	 Michael Phelps, Club Wolverine	 Omaha, NE	 06-29-08

400 FREESTYLE RELAY	 World:	 3:08.24	 USA	 Beijing, CHN	 08-11-08
		  (Michael Phelps, Garrett Weber-Gale, Cullen Jones, Jason Lezak)
	 American:	 3:08.24	 USA	 Beijing, CHN	 08-11-08
		  (Michael Phelps, Garrett Weber-Gale, Cullen Jones, Jason Lezak)
	 U.S. Open:	 3:14.20	 USA	 Indianapolis, IN	 04-06-03
		  (Scott Tucker, Nate Dusing, Jason Lezak, Neil Walker)

800 FREESTYLE RELAY	 World:	 6:58.55	 USA	 Rome, ITA	 07-31-09
		  (Michael Phelps, Ricky Berens, David Walters, Ryan Lochte) 
	 American:	 6:58.55	 USA	 Rome, ITA	 07-31-09
		  (Michael Phelps, Ricky Berens, David Walters, Ryan Lochte) 
	 U.S. Open:	 7:03.84 	 USA 	 Irvine, CA	 08-20-10
		  (Michael Phelps, Peter Vanderkaay, Ricky Berens, Ryan Lochte)

400 MEDLEY RELAY	 World:	 3:27.28	 USA	 Rome, ITA	 08-02-09
		  (Aaron Peirsol, Eric Shanteau, Michael Phelps, David Walters)
	 American:	 3:27.28	 USA	 Rome, ITA	 08-02-09
		  (Aaron Peirsol, Eric Shanteau, Michael Phelps, David Walters)
	 U.S. Open:	 3:33.70	 SwimMACCarolina	 Palo Alto, CA	 08-06-11
		  (Nick Thoman, Kevin Swander, Tim Phillips, Davis Tarwater)

LONG COURSE METERS—WOMEN
(as of October 24, 2011)

50 FREESTYLE	 World:	 23.73	 Britta Steffen, GER	 Rome, ITA	 08-01-09
	 American:	 24.07	 Dara Torres, USA	 Beijing, CHN	 08-17-08
	 U.S. Open:	 24.13	 Cate Campbell, AUS	 Santa Clara, CA	 05-18-08

100 FREESTYLE	 World:	 52.07	 Britta Steffen, GER	 Rome, ITA	 07-31-09
	 American:	 53.02sf	 Amanda Weir, USA	 Rome, ITA	 07-30-09
	 U.S. Open:	 53.30	 Cate Campbell, AUS	 Santa Clara, CA	 05-16-08

200 FREESTYLE	 World:	 1:52.98	 Federica Pellegrini, ITA	 Rome, ITA	 07-29-09
	 American:	 1:54.96	 Allison Schmitt, USA	 Rome, ITA	 07-29-09
	 U.S. Open:	 1:55.88	 Katie Hoff, North Baltimore	 Omaha, NE	 07-02-08

400 FREESTYLE	 World:	 3:59.15	 Federica Pellergrini, ITA	 Rome, ITA	 07-26-09
	 American:	 4:02.20	 Katie Hoff, North Baltimore	 Columbia, MO	 02-16-08
	 U.S. Open:	 4:02.20	 Katie Hoff, North Baltimore	 Columbia, MO	 02-16-08

800 FREESTYLE	 World:	 8:14.10	 Rebecca Adlington, GBR	 Beijing, CHN	 08-16-08
	 American:	 8:16.22	 Janet Evans, USA	 Tokyo, JPN	 08-20-89
	 U.S. Open:	 8:17.12	 Janet Evans, Fullerton	 Orlando, FL	 03-22-88
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1500 FREESTYLE	 World:	 15:42.54	 Kate Ziegler, The Fish 	 Mission Viejo, CA	 06-17-07
	 American:	 15:42.54	 Kate Ziegler, The Fish 	 Mission Viejo, CA	 06-17-07
	 U.S. Open:	 15:42.54	 Kate Ziegler, The Fish 	 Mission Viejo, CA	 06-17-07

50 BACKSTROKE	 World:	 27.06	 Jing Zhao, CHN	 Rome, ITA	 07-26-09
	 American:	 27.80	 Hayley McGregory, Longhorn	 Austin, TX	 06-07-08
	 U.S. Open:	 27.80	 Hayley McGregory, Longhorn	 Austin, TX	 06-07-08

100 BACKSTROKE	 World:	 58.12	 Gemma Spofforth, GBR	 Rome, ITA	 07-28-09
	 American:	 58.94r	 Natalie Coughlin, USA	 Beijing, CHN	 08-17-08
	 U.S. Open:	 58.97	 Natalie Coughlin, Cal	 Omaha, NE	 07-01-08

200 BACKSTROKE	 World:	 2:04.81	 Kirsty Coventry, ZIM	 Rome, ITA	 08-01-09
	 American:	 2:05.10	 Missy Franklin, USA	 Shanghai, CHN	 07-30-10
	 U.S. Open	 2:06.09	 Margaret Hoelzer, King	 Omaha, NE	 07-05-08

50 BREASTSTROKE	 World:	 29.80	 Jessica Hardy, Trojan	 Federal Way, WA	 08-07-09
	 American:	 29.80	 Jessica Hardy, Trojan	 Federal Way, WA	 08-07-09
	 U.S. Open:	 29.80	 Jessica Hardy, Trojan	 Federal Way, WA	 08-07-09

100 BREASTSTROKE	 World:	 1:04.45	 Jessica Hardy, Trojan	 Federal Way, WA	 08-07-09
	 American:	 1:04.45	 Jessica Hardy, Trojan	 Federal Way, WA	 08-07-09
	 U.S. Open:	 1:04.45	 Jessica Hardy, Trojan	 Federal Way, WA	 08-07-09

200 BREASTSTROKE	 World:	 2:20.12	 Annamay Pierse, CAN	 Rome, ITA	 07-30-09
	 American:	 2:20.22	 Rebecca Soni, USA	 Beijing, CHN	 08-15-08
	 U.S. Open:	 2:20.38	 Rebecca Soni, Trojan	 Indianapolis, IN	 07-11-09

50 BUTTERFLY	 World:	 25.07sf	 Therese Alshammar, SWE	 Rome, ITA	 07-31-09
	 American:	 25.50	 Dara Torres, Coral Springs	 Indianapolis, IN	 07-11-09
	 U.S. Open:	 25.50	 Dara Torres, Coral Springs	 Indianapolis, IN	 07-11-09

100 BUTTERFLY	 World:	 56.06	 Sara Sjolstrom, SWE	 Rome, ITA	 07-27-09
	 American:	 56.47sf	 Dana Vollmer, USA	 Shanghai, CHN	 07-24-11
	 U.S. Open:	 56.64	 Inge de Bruijn, NED	 Federal Way, WA	 07-22-00

200 BUTTERFLY	 World:	 2:01.81	 Liu Zige, CHN	 Jinan, CHN	 10-21-09
	 American:	 2:04.14p	 Mary DeScenza, USA	 Rome, ITA	 07-30-09
	 U.S. Open:	 2:05.96 	 Mary T. Meagher, Lakeside	 Brown Deer, WI	 08-13-81

200 INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY	 World:	 2:06.15	 Ariana Kukors, USA	 Rome, ITA	 07-27-09
	 American:	 2:06.15	 Ariana Kukors, USA	 Rome, ITA	 07-27-09
	 U.S. Open:	 2:09.34	 Julia Smit, Stanford	 Indianapolis, IN	 07-07-09

400 INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY	 World:	 4:29.45	 Stephanie Rice, AUS	 Beijing, CHN	 08-10-08
	 American:	 4:31.12	 Katie Hoff, North Baltimore	 Omaha, NE	 06-29-08
	 U.S. Open:	 4:31.12	 Katie Hoff, North Baltimore	 Omaha, NE	 06-29-08
		
400 FREESTYLE RELAY	 World:	 3:31.72	 NED	 Rome, ITA	 07-26-09
		  (Inge Dekker, Ranomi Kromowidjojo, Femke Heemskerk,  Marleen Veldhuis)
	 American:	 3:34.33	 USA	 Beijing, CHN	 08-10-08
		  (Natalie Coughlin, Lacey Nymeyer,  Kara Lynn Joyce, Dara Torres)
	 U.S. Open:	 3:35.11	 USA	 Irvine, CA	 08-21-10
		  (Natalie Coughlin, Jessica Hardy, Amanda Weir, Dana Vollmer)

800 FREESTYLE RELAY	 World:	 7:42.08	 CHN	 Rome, ITA	 07-30-09
		  (Yu Yang, Qian Wei Zhu, Jing, Liu, Jiaying Pang)
	 American:	 7:42.56 	 USA	 Rome, ITA	 07-30-09
	  	 (Dana Vollmer, Lacy Nymeyer, Ariana Kukors, Allison Schmitt)
	 U.S. Open:	 7:51.21 	 USA	 Irvine, CA	 08-20-10
		  (Dana Vollmer, Morgan Scroggy, Katie Hoff, Allison Schmitt)
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400 MEDLEY RELAY	 World:	 3:52.19	 CHN	 Rome, ITA	 08-01-09
		  (Jing Zhao, Huijia Chen, Liuyang Jiao, Zhesi Li)
	 American:	 3:52.36	 USA	 Shanghai, CHN	 07-30-11
		  (Natalie Coughlin Rebecca Soni, Dana Vollmer, Missy Franklin)
	 U.S. Open:	 3:55.23	 USA	 Irvine, CA	 08-22-10
		  (Natalie Coughlin, Rebecca Soni, Dana Vollmer, Jessica Hardy)

SHORT COURSE METERS—MEN
(as of October 24, 2011)

50 FREESTYLE	 World:	 20.30	 Roland Schoeman, RSA	 Pietermaritzburg, RSA 	 08-08-09
	 American:	 20.88	 Josh Schneider, USA	 Dubai, UAE	 12-17-10
	 U.S. Open:	 21.10	 Fred Bousquet, Auburn/FRA	 East Meadow, NY	 03-25-04

100 FREESTYLE	 World:	 44.94	 Amaury Leveaux, FRA	 Rijeka, CRO	 12-13-08
	 American:	 46.25	 Ian Crocker, Texas	 East Meadow, NY	 03-27-04
	 U.S. Open:	 46.25	 Ian Crocker, Texas	 East Meadow, NY	 03-27-04

200 FREESTYLE	 World: 	 1:39.37	 Paul Biedermann, GER	 Berlin, GER	 11-15-09
	 American:	 1:41.08	 Ryan Lochte, USA	 Dubai, UAE	 12-16-10
	 U.S. Open:	 1:42.78	 Michael Phelps, Club Wolverine 	 East Meadow, NY	 02-04-06

400 FREESTYLE	 World:	 3:32.77	 Paul Biedermann, GER	 Berlin, GER	 11-14-09
	 American:	 3:34.81	 Peter Vanderkaay, Club Wolverine	 Tokyo, JPN	 02-22-09
	 U.S. Open:	 3:40.47	 Ryk Neethling, Arizona/RSA	 Minneapolis, MN	 03-23-00

800 FREESTYLE	 World: 	 7:23.42	 Grant Hackett, AUS	 Melbourne, AUS	 07-19-08
	 American:	 7:43.06	 Jeff Kostoff, USA	 Bonn, FRG	 02-13-83
	 U.S. Open:	 7:43.06	 Jeff Kostoff, USA	 Bonn, FRG	 02-13-83

1500 FREESTYLE	 World:	 14:10.10	 Grant Hackett, AUS	 Perth, AUS	 08-07-01
	 American:	 14:31.02	 Erik Vendt, Southern Cal	 Minneapolis, MN	 03-25-00
	 U.S. Open:	 14:31.02	 Erik Vendt, Southern Cal	 Minneapolis, MN	 03-25-00

50 BACKSTROKE	 World:	 22.61	 Peter Marshall, USA	 Singapore, MAL	 11-22-09
	 American:	 22.87	 Randall Bal, USA	 Berlin, GER	 11-16-08

100 BACKSTROKE	 World:	 48.94	 Nick Thoman, USA	 Manchester, GBR	 12-18-09
	 American:	 49.64	 Peter Marshall, USA	 Berlin, GER	 11-15-08
	 U.S. Open:	 50.32	 Peter Marshall, Stanford	 East Meadow, NY	 03-26-04

200 BACKSTROKE	 World:	 1:46.11	 Arkady Vyatchanin, RUS	 Berlin, GER	 11-15-09
	 American:	 1:46.68	 Ryan Lochte, USA	 Dubai, UAE	 12-19-10
	 U.S. Open:	 1:50.52	 Aaron Peirsol, USA	 Indianapolis, IN	 10-11-04

50 BREASTSTROKE	 World:	 25.25	 Cameron van der Burgh, RSA	 Berlin, GER	 11-14-09
	 American:	 26.28	 Ed Moses, USA	 Stockholm, SWE	 01-22-02
	 U.S. Open: 	 26.60	 Oleg Lisogor, UKR	 East Meadow, NY	 02-11-05

100 BREASTSTROKE	 World:	 55.61	 Cameron van der Burgh, RSA	 Berlin, GER	 11-15-09
	 American:	 57.18sf	 Mike Alexandrov, USA	 Dubai, UAE	 12-15-10
	 U.S. Open:	 57.66	 Ed Moses, Virginia	 Minneapolis, MN	 03-24-00

200 BREASTSTROKE	 World:	 2:00.67	 Daniel Gyurta, HUN	 Istanbul, TUR	 12-13-09
	 American:	 2:02.92	 Ed Moses, USA	 Berlin, GER	 01-17-04
	 U.S. Open:	 2:04.61	 Ed Moses, Curl-Burke	 East Meadow, NY	 01-30-04

50 BUTTERFLY	 World:	 21.80	 Steffen Deibler, GER	 Berlin, GER	 11-14-09
	 American:	 22.71	 Ian Crocker, USA	 Indianapolis, IN	 10-10-04
	 U.S. Open:	 22.71	 Ian Crocker, USA	 Indianapolis, IN	 10-10-04
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100 BUTTERFLY	 World:	 48.48	 Evgeny Korotyshkin, RUS	 Berlin, GER 	 11-15-09
	 American:	 49.07	 Ian Crocker, Texas	 East Meadow, NY	 03-26-04
	 U.S. Open:	 49.07	 Ian Crocker, Texas	 East Meadow, NY	 03-26-04

200 BUTTERFLY	 World:	 1:49.11	 Kaio Almeida, BRA	 Stockholm, SWE	 11-10-09
	 American:	 1:52.26	 Michael Phelps, USA	 Berlin, GER	 11-15-09
	 U.S. Open:	 1:53.18	 James Hickman, GBR	 East Meadow, NY	 11-23-02

100 INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY	 World:	 50.76	 Peter Mankoc, SLO	 Istanbul, TUR	 12-12-09
	 American:	 50.81sf	 Ryan Lochte, USA	 Dubai, UAE	 12-18-10
	 U.S. Open:	 51.52	 Ryk Neethling, RSA	 East Meadow, NY 	 02-11-05

200 INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY	 World:	 1:50.08	 Ryan Lochte, USA	 Dubai, UAE	 12-17-10
	 American:	 1:50.08	 Ryan Lochte, USA	 Dubai, UAE	 12-17-10
	 U.S. Open:	 1:53.93	 George Bovell, Auburn/TRI	 East Meadow, NY	 03-25-04

400 INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY	 World:	 3:55.50	 Ryan Lochte, USA	 Dubai, UAE	 12-16-10
	 American:	 3:55.50	 Ryan Lochte, USA	 Dubai, UAE	 12-16-10
	 U.S. Open:	 4:03.99	 Michael Phelps, Club Wolverine	 East Meadow, N.Y.	 02-03-06

200 FREESTYLE RELAY	 World:	 1:22.38	 FRA	 Rijeka, CRO	 12-14-08
		  (Amaury Leveaux, Alain Bernard, Fabien Gilot, Antoine Galavtine)
	 American:	 1:25.69	 Stanford	 East Meadow, NY	 03-25-04
		  (Ben Wildman-Tobriner, Peter Marshall, Andrew Schnell, Bobby O’Bryan)
	 U.S. Open:	 1:23.75	 Auburn 	 East Meadow, NY	 03-25-04
		  (George Bovell, Ryan Wochomurka, Derek Gibb, Fred Bousquet)

400 FREESTYLE RELAY	 World:	 3:03.30	 USA	 Manchester, GBR	 12-19-09
		  (Nathan Adrian, Matt Grevers, Garrett Weber-Gale, Michael Phelps)
	 American:	 3:06.10	 USA	 Dubai, UAE	 12-15-10
		  (Nathan Adrian, Garrett Weber-Gale, Ricky Berens, Ryan Lochte)
	 U.S. Open:	 3:08.85	 Auburn	 East Meadow, NY	 03-27-04
		  (George Bovell, Ryan Wochomurka, Derek Gibb, Fred Bousquet)

800 FREESTYLE RELAY	 World:	 6:49.04	 Russia	 Dubai, UAE	 12-16-10
		  (Nikita Lobintsev, Danila Izotov, Evgeny Lagunov, Alexander Sukhorukov) 
	 American:	 6:49.58	 USA	 Dubai, UAE	 12-16-10
		  (Peter Vanderkaay, Ryan Lochte, Garrett Weber-Gale, Ricky Berens)
	 U.S. Open:	 7:01.42	 Michigan	 East Meadow, NY	 03-26-04
		  (Peter Vanderkaay, Davis Tarwater, Andrew Hurd, Dan Ketchum)

200 MEDLEY RELAY	 World:	 1:31.80	 RUS	 Istanbul, TUR	 12-10-09
		  (Stanislav Donets, Sergey Geybel, Evgeny Korotyshkin, Sergey Fesikov)
	 American:	 1:34.58	 Texas	 East Meadow, NY	 03-26-04
 		  (Aaron Peirsol, Brendan Hansen, Ian Crocker, Garrett Weber-Gale)
	 U.S. Open:	 1:34.25	 Auburn	 East Meadow, NY	 03-26-04
 		  (Doug Van Wie, Mark Gangloff, Fred Bousquet, Derek Gibb)

400 MEDLEY RELAY	 World:	 3:19.16	 RUS	 St Petersburg, RUS	 12-20-09
		  (Stanislav Donets, Sergey Geybel, Evgeny Korotyshkin, Danila Isotove)
	 American:	 3:20.99	 USA	 Dubai, UAE	 12-19-10
		  (Nick Thoman, Mike Alexandrov, Ryan Lochte, Garrett Weber-Gale) 
	 U.S. Open:	 3:25.09	 USA	 Indianapolis, IN	 10-11-04
		  (Aaron Peirsol, Brendan Hansen, Ian Crocker, Jason Lezak)
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SHORT COURSE METERS—WOMEN
(as of October 24,  2011)

50 FREESTYLE	 World:	 23.25	 Marleen Veldhuis, NED	 Manchester, GBR	 04-13-08
	 American:	 23.82	 Dara Torres, USA	 Berlin, GER	 11-17-07
	 U.S. Open:	 24.21p	 Kara Lynn Joyce, Georgia	 College Station, TX	  03-18-04

100 FREESTYLE	 World:	 51.01	 Libby Trickett, AUS	 Hobart, AUS	 08-10-09
	 American:	 52.25	 Natalie Coughlin, USA	 Dubai, UAE	 12-17-10
	 U.S. Open:	 52.67	 Libby Lenton, AUS	 Indianapolis, IN	 10-09-04

200 FREESTYLE	 World:	 1:51.17s	 Federica Pellegrini, ITA	 Istanbul, TUR	 12-13-09
	 American:	 1:51.91	 Katie Hoff, USA	 Dubai, UAE	 12-19-10
	 U.S. Open:	 1:54.64	 Josefin Lillhage, SWE	 East Meadow, NY	 02-11-05

400 FREESTYLE	 World:	 3:54.92	 Joanne Jackson, GBR	 Leeds, GBR	 08-08-09
	 American:	 3:57.07	 Katie Hoff, USA	 Dubai, UAE	 12-17-10
	 U.S. Open:	 4:01.36	 Sachiko Yamada, JPN	 East Meadow, NY	 01-31-04

800 FREESTYLE	 World:	 8:04.53	 Alessia Filippi, ITA	 Angers, FRA	 12-12-08
	 American:	 8:08.00	 Kate Ziegler, The Fish	 Essen, GER	 10-14-07
	 U.S. Open:	 8:12.19	 Kate Ziegler, The Fish	 East Meadow, NY	 02-03-06

1500 FREESTYLE	 World:	 15:28.65	 Lotte Fris, DEN	 Birkerod, DEN	 11-28-09
	 American:	 15:32.90	 Kate Ziegler, The Fish	 Essen, GER	 10-12-07
	 U.S. Open:	 15:43.31	 Petra Schneider, GDR	 Gainesville, FL	 01-10-82

50 BACKSTROKE	 World:	 25.70	 Sanja Jovanovic, CRO	 Istanbul, TUR	 12-12-09
	 American:	 27.08	 Natalie Coughlin, Cal	 East Meadow, NY	 11-22-02
	 U.S. Open:	 27.08	 Natalie Coughlin, Cal	 East Meadow, NY	 11-22-02

100 BACKSTROKE	 World:	 55.23	 Shiho Sakai, JPN	 Berlin, GER	 11-15-09
	 American:	 56.08	 Natalie Coughlin, USA	 Dubai, UAE	 12-16-10
	 U.S. Open:	 56.71	 Natalie Coughlin, Cal	 East Meadow, NY	 11-23-02

200 BACKSTROKE	 World:	 2:00.03*	 Missy Franklin, USA	 Berlin, GER	 10-22-11
	 American:	 2:00.03	 Missy Franklin, USA	 Berlin, GER	 10-22-11
	 U.S. Open: 	 2:03.62	 Natalie Coughlin, Cal 	 East Meadow, NY	 11-27-01

50 BREASTSTROKE	 World:	 28.80	 Jessica Hardy, USA	 Berlin, GER	 11-15-09
	 American:	 29.58	 Jessica Hardy, USA	 Manchester, GBR	 04-10-08
	 U.S. Open:	 30.01sf	 Jade Edmistone, AUS	 Indianapolis, IN	 10-07-04

100 BREASTSTROKE	 World:	 1:02.70	 Rebecca Soni, USA	 Manchester, GBR	 12-19-09
	 American:	 1:03.98	 Rebecca Soni, USA	 Dubai, UAE	 12-18-10
	 U.S. Open:	 1:04.30	 Tara Kirk, Stanford	 Austin, TX 	 03-09-08

200 BREASTSTROKE	 World:	 2:14.57	 Rebecca Soni, USA	 Manchester, GBR	 12-18-09
	 American:	 2:16.39	 Rebecca Soni, USA	 Dubai, UAE	 12-19-10
	 U.S. Open:	 2:20.70	 Tara Kirk, Stanford	 College Station, TX	  03-20-04

50 BUTTERFLY	 World:	 24.38	 Therese Alshammar, SWE	 Singapore, MAL	 11-22-09
	 American:	 25.65sf	 Christine Magnuson, USA	 Dubai, UAE	 12-16-10
	 U.S. Open:	 25.74	 Anna-Karin Kammerling, SWE 	 East Meadow, NY	 11-23-02

100 BUTTERFLY	 World:	 55.05	 Diane Bui Duyet, FRA	 Istanbul, TUR	 12-12-09
	 American:	 55.59	 Dana Vollmer, USA 	 Berlin, GER	 10-30-10
	 U.S. Open:	 56.34	 Natalie Coughlin, Cal	 East Meadow, NY	 11-22-02

200 BUTTERFLY	 World:	 2:00.78	 Liu Zige, CHN	 Berlin, GER	 11-15-09
	 American:	 2:04.26	 Elaine Breeden, USA	 Stockholm, SWE	 11-07-10
	 U.S. Open:	 2:05.65	 Mary T. Meagher, USA	 Gainesville, FL	 01-02-81
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100 INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY	 World:	 57.74	 Hinkelien Schreuder, NED	 Berlin, GER	 11-15-09
	 American:	 58.65sf	 Ariana Kukors, USA	 Dubai, UAE	 12-16-10
	 U.S. Open:	 58.80	 Natalie Coughlin, Cal	 East Meadow, NY	 11-23-02

200 INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY	 World:	 2:04.60	 Julia Smit, USA	 Manchester, GBR	 12-19-09
	 American:	 2:06.09	 Ariana Kukors, USA	 Dubai, UAE	 12-18-10
	 U.S. Open:	 2:08.11	 Kaitlin Sandeno, Southern Cal	 College Station, TX	 03-18-04

400 INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY	 World:	 4:21.04	 Julia Smit, USA	 Manchester, GBR	 12-18-09
	 American:	 4:25.87	 Julia Smit, Stanford	 Etobicoke, ONT	 11-28-08
	 U.S. Open:	 4:30.12	 Kaitlin Sandeno, USA	 Indianapolis, IN	 10-07-04

200 FREESTYLE RELAY	 World:	 1:33.80	 NED	 Rijeka, CRO	 12-12-08
		  (Hinkelien Schreuder, Inge Dekker, Ranomi Kromowidjojo, Marleen Veldhuis)
	 American:	 1:37.27	 Georgia	 College Station, TX	  03-18-04
		  (Kara Lynn Joyce, Neka Mabry, Paige Kearns, Andrea Georoff)
	 U.S. Open:	 1:37.27	 Georgia	 College Station, TX	  03-18-04
		  (Kara Lynn Joyce, Neka Mabry, Paige Kearns, Andrea Georoff)

400 FREESTYLE RELAY	 World:	 3:28.22	 NED	 Eindhoven, NED	 12-09-08
		  (Hinkelien Schreuder, Inge Dekker, Ranomi Kromowidjojo, 	Marleen Veldhuis)
	 American:	 3:29.34	 USA	 Dubai, UAE	 12-18-10
		  (Natalie Coughlin, Katie Hoff, Jessica Hardy, Dana Vollmer)
	 U.S. Open:	 3:35.07	 USA	 Indianapolis, IN	 10-10-04
		  (Amanda Weir, Kara Lynn Joyce, Lindsay Benko, Jenny Thompson)

800 FREESTYLE RELAY	 World:	 7:35.94	 CHN	 Dubai, UAE	 12-15-10
		  (Chen Qian, Tang Yi, Liu Jjing, Zhu Qianwei)
	 American:	 7:38.42	 USA	 Dubai, UAE	 12-15-10
		  (Katie Hoff, Dagny Knutson, Melissa Franklin, Dana Vollmer)
	 U.S. Open:	 7:47.72	 USA	 Indianapolis, IN	 10-07-04
		  (Dana Vollmer, Rachel Komisarz, Lindsay Benko, Kaitlin Sandeno)

200 MEDLEY RELAY	 World:	 1:46.67	 GER	 Debrecen, HUN	 12-15-07
		  (Janine Pietsch, Janne Schaefer, Annika Mehlhorn, Britta Steffen)
	 American:	 1:49.71	 Arizona	 Indianapolis, IN	 03-17-00
		  (Beth Botsford, Amanda Beard, Amy Bouta, Denali Knapp) 
	 U.S. Open:	 1:49.02	 Auburn	 College Station, TX	  03-19-04
		  (Jenni Anderson, Laura Swander, Margaret Hoelzer,  Eileen Coparropa)

400 MEDLEY RELAY	 World:	 3:47.97	 USA	 Manchester, GBR	 12-18-09
		  (Margaret Hoelzer, Jessica Hardy, Dana Vollmer, Amanda Weir)
	 American:	 3:51.36	 USA	 Manchester, GBR	 04-11-08
		  (Margaret Hoelzer, Jessica Hardy, Rachel Komisarz, Kara Denby) 
	 U.S. Open:	 3:54.95	 AUS	 Indianapolis, IN	 10-09-04
		  (Sophie Edington, Brooke Hanson, Jessicah Schipper, Libby Lenton)

SHORT COURSE YARDS—MEN
(as of October 24, 2011)

50 FREESTYLE	 American:	 18:66	 Nathan Adrian, Cal	 Minneapolis, MN	 03-24-11
	 U.S. Open:	 18.47r	 Cesar Cielo, Auburn/BRA	 Federal Way, WA	 03-27-08
	 NCAA:	 18.47r	 Cesar Cielo, Auburn/BRA	 Federal Way, WA	 03-27-08

100 FREESTYLE	 American:	 41.08	 Nathan Adrian, Cal	 College Station, TX	 03-28-09
	 U.S. Open:	 40.92	 Cesar Cielo, Auburn/BRA	 Federal Way, WA	 03-29-08
	 NCAA:	 40.92	 Cesar Cielo, Auburn	 Federal Way, WA	 03-29-08

200 FREESTYLE	 American:	 1:31.72r	 David Walters, Texas 	 College Station, TX	 03-27-09
	 U.S. Open:	 1:31.20	 Simon Burnett, Arizona/GBR	 Atlanta, GA	 03-24-06
	 NCAA:	 1:31. 72r	 David Walters, Texas 	 College Station, TX	 03-27-09
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500 FREESTYLE	 American:	 4:08.54	 Peter Vanderkaay, Club Wolverine	 Rochester, MI 	 02-09-08
	 U.S. Open:	 4:08.54	 Peter Vanderkaay, Club Wolverine	 Rochester, MI 	 02-09-08
	 NCAA:	 4:08.60	 Peter Vanderkaay, Michigan	 Atlanta, GA	 03-26-06

1000 FREESTYLE	 American:	 8:36.49	 Erik Vendt, Club Wolverine	 Long Beach, CA	 01-18-08
	 U.S. Open:	 8:36.49	 Erik Vendt, Club Wolverine	 Long Beach, CA	 01-18-08
	 NCAA:	 8:44.11	 Chris Thompson, Michigan	 College Station, TX	 03-24-01

1650 FREESTYLE	 American:	 14:26.62	 Chris Thompson, Michigan	 College Station, TX	  03-24-01
	 U.S. Open:	 14:26.62	 Chris Thompson, Michigan	 College Station, TX	  03-24-01
	 NCAA:	 14:26.62	 Chris Thompson, Michigan	 College Station, TX	  03-24-01

100 BACKSTROKE	 American:	 44.60r	 Ryan Lochte, Florida	 Atlanta, GA 	 03-24-06
	 U.S. Open:	 44.60r	 Ryan Lochte, Florida	 Atlanta, GA 	 03-24-06
	 NCAA:	 44.60r	 Ryan Lochte, Florida	 Atlanta, GA 	 03-24-06

200 BACKSTROKE	 American:	 1:36.81	 Ryan Lochte, Daytona Beach	 Atlanta, GA	 12-01-07
	 U.S. Open:	 1:36.81	 Ryan Lochte, Daytona Beach 	 Atlanta, GA 	 12-01-07
	 NCAA:	 1:37.58	 Tyler Clary, Michigan	 College Station, TX	 03-28-09

100 BREASTSTROKE	 American:	 51.56	 Michael Alexandrov, Northwestern	 Minneapolis, MN	 03-15-07
	 U.S. Open:	 50.86	 Damir Dugonjic, Cal/SLO	 College Station, TX	 03-27-09
	 NCAA:	 50.86	 Damir Dugonjic, Cal	 College Station, TX	 03-27-09

200 BREASTSTROKE	 American:	 1:51.74	 Brendan Hansen, Longhorn	 Austin, TX	 03-03-06
	 U.S. Open:	 1:51.40	 Neil Versfeld, Georgia/RSA	 College Station, TX	 03-28-09
	 NCAA:	 1:51.40	 Neil Versfeld, Georgia	 College Station, TX	 03-28-09

100 BUTTERFLY	 American:	 44.18	 Austin Staab, Stanford	 College Station, TX	 03-27-09
	 U.S. Open:	 44.18	 Austin Staab, Stanford	 College Station, TX	 03-27-09 
	 NCAA:	 44.18	 Austin Staab, Stanford	 College Station, TX	 03-27-09

200 BUTTERFLY	 American:	 1:39.65	 Michael Phelps, North Baltimore	 Annapolis, MD	 03-07-10
	 U.S. Open:	 1:39.65	 Michael Phelps, North Baltimore	 Annapolis, MD	 03-07-10
	 NCAA:	 1:40.31	 Thomas Shields, California	 Long Beach, CA	 03-05-11

200 INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY	 American:	 1:40.08	 Ryan Lochte, Daytona Beach	 Atlanta, GA	 11-29-07
	 U.S. Open:	 1:40.08	 Ryan Lochte, Daytona Beach	 Atlanta, GA	 11-29-07
	 NCAA:	 1:40.49	 Bradley Alley, Florida	 College Station, TX	 03-26-09

400 INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY	 American:	 3:35.98	 Tyler Clary, Michigan	 College Station, TX	 03-27.09
	 U.S. Open:	 3:35.98	 Tyler Clary, Michigan	 College Station, TX	 03-27.09
	 NCAA:	 3:35.98	 Tyler Clary, Michigan	 College Station, TX	 03-27.09

200 FREESTYLE RELAY	 American:	 1:15.26	 Stanford	 Minneapolis, MN	 03-24-11
		  (Alex Coville, Austin Staab, Jakob Allen, Aaron Wayne)
	 U.S. Open:	 1:14.08	 Auburn	 College Station, TX	 03-26-09
		  (Jakob Andkjaer, Gideon Louw, Kohlton Norys, Matt Targett)
	 NCAA:	 1:14.08	 Auburn	 College Station, TX	 03-26-09
		  (Jakob Andkjaer, Gideon Louw, Kohlton Norys, Matt Targett)

400 FREESTYLE RELAY	 American	 2:47.02	 Texas	 College Station, TX	 03-28-09
		  (James Feigen, Ricky Berens, Peter Jameson, Dave Walters)
	 U.S. Open:	 2:46.03	 Auburn	 Auburn, AL	 02-21-09
		  (Jakob Andkjaer, Gideon Louw, Kohlton Norys, Matt Targett)
	 NCAA:	 2:46.03	 Auburn	 Auburn, AL	 02-21-09
		  (Jakob Andkjaer, Gideon Louw, Kohlton Norys, Matt Targett)
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800 FREESTYLE RELAY	 American:	 6:10.16	 Texas	 College Station, TX	 03-27-09
		  (Dave Walters, Ricky Berens, Scott Jostes, Michael Klueh) 
	 U.S. Open:	 6:10.16	 Texas	 College Station, TX	 03-27-09
		  (Dave Walters, Ricky Berens, Scott Jostes, Michael Klueh) 
	 NCAA:	 6:10.16	 Texas	 College Station, TX	 03-27-09
		  (Dave Walters, Ricky Berens, Scott Jostes, Michael Klueh) 

200 MEDLEY RELAY	 American:	 1:23.97	 Texas	 College Station, TX	 03-27-09
		  (Scott Jostes, Agustin Magruder, Hill Taylor, James Feigen)
	 U.S. Open:	 1:22.36	 Auburn	 College Station, TX	 03-27-09
		  (Jared White, Michael Silva, Matt Targett, Gideon Louw)
	 NCAA:	 1:22.36	 Auburn	 College Station, TX	 03-27-09
		  (Jared White, Michael Silva, Matt Targett, Gideon Louw)

400 MEDLEY RELAY	 American:	 3:01.91	 Stanford	 College Station, TX	 03-26-09
		  (Eugene Godsoe, Paul Kornfeld, Austin Staab, Alex Coville)
	 U.S. Open:	 3:01.39	 Auburn	 College Station, TX	 03-26-09
		  (Pascal Wollach, Adam Klein, Tyler McGill, Matt Targett)
	 NCAA:	 3:01.39	 Auburn	 College Station, TX	 03-26-09
		  (Pascal Wollach, Adam Klein, Tyler McGill, Matt Targett)

SHORT COURSE YARDS—WOMEN
(as of October 24, 2011)

50 FREESTYLE	 American:	 21.27	 Lara Jackson, Arizona	 College Station, TX	 03-19-09
	 U.S. Open:	 21.27	 Lara Jackson, Arizona	 College Station, TX	 03-19-09
	 NCAA:	 21.27	 Lara Jackson, Arizona	 College Station, TX	 03-19-09

100 FREESTYLE	 American:	 46.85	 Natalie Coughlin, Cal	 Atlanta, GA	 12-01-07
	 U.S. Open:	 46.81	 Arianna Vanderpool-Wallace, Aub	 Gainesville, FL	 02-19-11
	 NCAA:	 46.81	 Arianna Vanderpool-Wallace, Aub	 Gainesville, FL	 02-19-11

200 FREESTYLE	 American:	 1:41.53	 Dana Vollmer, Cal	 Federal Way, WA	 02-25-09
	 U.S. Open:	 1:41.53	 Dana Vollmer, Cal	 Federal Way, WA	 02-25-09
	 NCAA:	 1:41.53	 Dana Vollmer, Cal	 Federal Way, WA	 02-25-09

500 FREESTYLE	 American:	 4:30.47	 Katie Hoff, North Baltimore	 Annapolis, MD	 12-08-07
	 U.S. Open:	 4:30.47	 Katie Hoff, North Baltimore	 Annapolis, MD	 12-08-07
	 NCAA:	 4:32.71p	 Allison Schmitt, Georgia	 Austin, TX	 03-17-11

1000 FREESTYLE	 American:	 9:10.77	 Katie Hoff, North Baltimore	 Annapolis, MD	 12-07-07
	 U.S. Open:	 9:10.77	 Katie Hoff, North Baltimore	 Annapolis, MD	 12-07-07
	 NCAA:	 9:29.49	 Janet Evans, Stanford	 Austin, TX	 03-17-90

1650 FREESTYLE	 American:	 15:24.35	 Katie Hoff, North Baltimore	 Annapolis, MD 	 03-02-08
	 U.S. Open:	 15:24.35	 Katie Hoff, North Baltimore	 Annapolis, MD 	 03-02-08
	 NCAA:	 15:39.14	 Janet Evans, Stanford	 Austin, TX	 03-17-90

100 BACKSTROKE	 American:	 49.97	 Natalie Coughlin, Cal	 Austin, TX	 03-22-02
	 U.S. Open:	 49.97	 Natalie Coughlin, Cal	 Austin, TX	 03-22-02
	 NCAA:	 49.97	 Natalie Coughlin, Cal	 Austin, TX	 03-22-02

200 BACKSTROKE	 American:	 1:49.16	 Elizabeth Pelton, North Baltimore	 Annapolis, MD	 03-03-11
	 U.S. Open:	 1:48.34	 Gemma Spofforth, Florida/GBR	 Auburn, AL	 02-21-09
	 NCAA:	 1:48.34	 Gemma Spofforth, Florida	 Auburn, AL	 02-21-09

100 BREASTSTROKE	 American:	 57.77	 Tara Kirk, Palo Alto Stanford	 Austin, TX	 03-04-06
	 U.S. Open:	 57.77	 Tara Kirk, Palo Alto Stanford	 Austin, TX	 03-04-06
	 NCAA:	 58.06	 Annie Chandler, Arizona	 West Lafayette, IN	 03-19-10
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200 BREASTSTROKE	 American:	 2:04.75	 Rebecca Soni, Southern Cal	 Federal Way, WA	 02-28-09
	 U.S. Open:	 2:04.75	 Rebecca Soni, Southern Cal	 Federal Way, WA	 02-28-09
	 NCAA:	 2:04.75	 Rebecca Soni, Southern Cal	 Federal Way, WA	 02-28-09

100 BUTTERFLY	 American:	 50.01	 Natalie Coughlin, Cal	 Austin, TX	 03-22-02
	 U.S. Open:	 50.01	 Natalie Coughlin, Cal	 Austin, TX	 03-22-02
	 NCAA:	 50.01	 Natalie Coughlin, Cal	 Austin, TX	 03-22-02

200 BUTTERFLY	 American:	 1:49.92	 Elaine Breeden, Stanford	 Federal Way, WA	 02-28-09
	 U.S. Open:	 1:49.92	 Elaine Breeden, Stanford	 Federal Way, WA	 02-28-09
	 NCAA:	 1:49.92	 Elaine Breeden, Stanford	 Federal Way, WA	 02-28-09

200 INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY	 American:	 1:52.31	 Julia Smit, Stanford	 Long Beach, CA	 02-25-10
	 U.S. Open:	 1:52.31	 Julia Smit, Stanford	 Long Beach, CA	 02-25-10
	 NCAA:	 1:52.31	 Julia Smit, Stanford	 Long Beach, CA	 02-25-10

400 INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY	 American:	 3:58.23	 Julia Smit, Stanford	 Long Beach, CA	 02-26-10
	 U.S. Open:	 3:58.23	 Julia Smit, Stanford	 Long Beach, CA	 02-26-10
	 NCAA:	 3:58.23	 Julia Smit, Stanford	 Long Beach, CA	 02-26-10

200 FREESTYLE RELAY	 American:	 1:26.20	 Arizona	 College Station, TX 	 03-19-09
		  (Lara Jackson, Lindsey Kelly, Justine Schluntz, Taylor Baughman)
	 U.S. Open:	 1:26.20	 Arizona	 College Station, TX 	 03-19-09
		  (Lara Jackson, Lindsey Kelly, Justine Schluntz, Taylor Baughman)
	 NCAA:	 1:26.20	 Arizona	 College Station, TX 	 03-19-09
		  (Lara Jackson, Lindsey Kelly, Justine Schluntz, Taylor Baughman)

400 FREESTYLE RELAY	 American:	 3:11.03	 Georgia	 Austin, TX	 03-19-11
		  (Morgan Scroggy, Megan Romano, Melanie Margalis, Allison Schmitt) 
	 U.S. Open:	 3:09.88	 California	 College Station, TX	 03-21-09
		  (Hannah Wilson, Liv Jensen, Erica Daag, Dana Vollmer)
	 NCAA:	 3:09.88	 California	 College Station, TX	 03-21-09
		  (Hannah Wilson, Liv Jensen, Erica Daag, Dana Vollmer)

800 FREESTYLE RELAY	 American: 	 6:53.58	 Georgia	 Gainesville, FL	 02-16-11
		  (Morgan Scroggy, Chelsea Nauta, Melanie Margalis, Allison Schmitt)
	 U.S. Open:	 6:52.69	 California	 College Station, TX	 03-20-09
		  (Sara Isakovic, Hannah Wilson, Liv Jensen, Dana Vollmer)
	 NCAA:	 6:52.69	 California	 College Station, TX	 03-20-09
		  (Sara Isakovic, Hannah Wilson, Liv Jensen, Dana Vollmer)

200 MEDLEY RELAY	 American:	 1:35.03	 California	 Austin, TX	 03-17-11
		  (Cindy Tran, Colleen Fotsch, Caitlin Leverenz, Liv Jensen)
	 U.S. Open:	 1:35.03	 California	 Austin, TX	 03-17-11
		  (Cindy Tran, Colleen Fotsch, Caitlin Leverenz, Liv Jensen)
	 NCAA:	 1:35.03	 California	 Austin, TX	 03-17-11
		  (Cindy Tran, Colleen Fotsch, Caitlin Leverenz, Liv Jensen)

400 MEDLEY RELAY	 American:	 3:28.31	 Arizona	 College Station, TX	 03-20-09
		  (Ana Agy, Annie Chandler, Lara Jackson, Justine Schluntz) 
	 U.S. Open:	 3:28.31	 Arizona	 College Station, TX	 03-20-09
		  (Ana Agy, Annie Chandler, Lara Jackson, Justine Schluntz) 
	 NCAA:	 3:28.31	 Arizona	 College Station, TX  03-20-09
		  (Ana Agy, Annie Chandler, Lara Jackson, Justine Schluntz)

For up-to-date records, please visit the Times Section of usaswimming.org. 

Note:  Short Course Meter times swum in technical suits between October 1, 2009 and December 31, 2009 were rati-
fied for World Records but not recognized as American Records.
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USA SWIMMING NATIONAL AGE GROUP RECORDS
(as of August 23, 2011)

(LONG COURSE - meterS)
10 AND UNDER

	 Yr	 Name	 LSC	 Time 	  Event	 Time	 LSC	 Name	  Yr
	 05	 Lia Neal	 MR	 28.59	 50 m. Free	 27.71	 MN	 Kris Humphries	 95
	 06	 Lia Neal	 MR	 1:02.11	 100 m. Free	 1:02.39	 MN	 Kris Humphries	 95
	 03	 Elizabeth Beisel	 NE	 2:16.37	 200 m. Free	 2:12.18	 PC	 Adam Hinshaw	 04
	 03	 Elisabeth Beisel	 NE	 4:42.40	 400 m. Free	 4:36.22	 PC	 Adam Hinshaw	 04
	 08	 Ella Eastin	 CA	 32.87	 50 m. Back	 32.72	 SD	 Michael Andrew	 10
	 03	 Elizabeth Beisel	 NE	 1:09.96	 100 m. Back	 1:11.01	 FL	 Ryan Murphy	 06
	 04	 Kaylin Burchell	 KY	 36.17	 50 m. Breast	 35.65	 CT	 Matthew Limbacher	 11
	 05	 Annie Zhu	 MR	 1:19.11	 100 m. Breast	 1:18.80	 CT	 Matthew Limbacher	 11
	 07	 Ella Eastin	 CA	 30.56	 50  m. Fly	 30.55	 GA	 Mujahid El-Amin	 96
	 08	 Ella Eastin	 CA	 1:08.81	 100 m. Fly	 1:08.54	 MD	 Michael Phelps	 96
	 03	 Elizabeth Beisel	 NE	 2:31.26	 200 m. I.M.	 2:32.58	 CA	 Collin Gladys	 00
	 11	 Greater Toledo A.C.	 OH	 2:05.70	 200 m. Free Relay	 2:02.73	 PC	 Arden Hills	 84
		  Kelly Metzger,						      Jeremy Szymanowski,
		  Brea Fields,						      Jason Kawakami, 
		  Katie Kreger,						      Jeffrey Piland,
		  Catherine Kight						      Kent Johnson
	 83	 Mission Viejo	 CA	 2:19.30	 200 m. Medley Relay	 2:19.05	 PC	 De Anza Cupertino Aq.	 04
		  Stephanie Rosenthal,						      Ian Yuh,
		  Cecilia Stavros,						      Brandon Conroy,
		  Amanda Wightman,						      Shotaro Ban,
		  Dana Winn						      Adam Hinshaw

11-12
	 Yr	 Name	 LSC	 Time	 Event	 Time	 LSC	 Name	 Yr
	 08	 Missy Franklin	 CO	 26.21	 50 m. Free	 25.51	 CT	 Gregory Pelton	 03
	 08	 Lia Neal	 MR	 56.87	 100 m. Free	 55.45	 WV	 Preston Padden	 10
	 91	 Dee Brown	 OZ	 2:03.38	 200 m. Free	 2:00.88	 FL	 Matthew Hirschberger	 11
	 91	 Dee Brown	 OZ	 4:19.48	 400 m. Free	 4:12.52	 FL	 Matthew Hirschberger	 11
	 10	 Rebecca Mann	 IL	 8:57.07	 800 m. Free	 8:48.59	 FL	 Matthew Hirschberger	 11
	 10	 Rebecca Mann	 IL	 16:55.79	 1500 m. Free	 16:44.67	 FL	 Nicholas Caldwell	 06
	 11	 Keaton Blovad	 OR	 30.16	 50 m. Back	 28.49	 GA	 Seth Beer	 09
	 94	 Beth Botsford	 MD	 1:03.08	 100 m. Back	 1:01.35	 GA	 Seth Beer	 09
	 05	 Elizabeth Beisel	 NE	 2:15.17	 200 m. Back	 2:13.91	 FL	 Ryan Murphy	 08
	 09	 Olivia Anderson	 MN	 33.33	 50 m. Breast	 31.86	 CT	 Anthony Robinson	 92
	 97	 Carly Geehr	 CA	 1:09.87	 100 m. Breast	 1:09.48	 GU	 Maverick Smalley	 00
	 07	 Annie Zhu	 MR	 2:34.28	 200 m. Breast	 2:30.12	 PC	 Sean Mahoney	 01
	 01	 Dana Vollmer	 NT	 28.23	 50 m. Fly	 27.36	 PC	 Justin Lynch	 09
	 00	 Dana Vollmer	 NT	 1:02.49	 100 m. Fly	 58.74	 SE	 Chas Morton	 83
	 03	 Courtney Kalisz	 MD	 2:19.32	 200 m. Fly	 2:14.40	 FL	 Ryan Murphy	 08
	 08	 Missy Franklin	 CO	 2:19.12	 200 m. I.M.	 2:15.42	 SE	 Chas Morton	 83
	 05	 Elizabeth Biesel	 NE	 4:55.35	 400 m. I.M.	 4:54.92	 FL	 Nicholas Caldwell	 06
	 08	 Lake Oswego S. C.	 OR	 1:50.95	 200 m. Free Relay	 1:48.80	 FG	 So. Florida A.C.	 11
		  Grace Carlson,						      Cristian Rossi,
		  Abby Lyons,						      Tristan Celestin,
		  Brie Balsbough,						      Alfredo Mesa,
		  Brenda Cha						      Julien Pinon
	 08	 Lake Oswego S. C.,	 OR	 4:05.53	 400 m. Free Relay	 4:01.06	 FG	 So. Florida A.C.	 11
		  Grace Carlson,						      Cristian Rossi,
		  Abby Lyons,						      Juan Lucas,
		  Brenda Cha,						      Alfredo Mesa,
		  Celia Keany						      Julien Pinon
	 08	 Lake Oswego S. C.	 OR	 2:05.15	 200 m. Medley Relay	 2:01.10	 FG	 So. Florida A.C. 	 11
		  Grace Carlson,						      Juan Lucas,
		  Brie Balsbough, 						      Tristan Celestin, 
		  Brenda Cha,						      Julien Pinon,
		  Abby Lyons						      Cristian Rossi
	 95	 Cincinnati Marlins	 OH	 4:37.22	 400 m. Medley Relay	 4:29.66	 FG	 South Florida A.C.	 11
		  Tami Ransom, 						      Juan Lucas,
		  Tricia Rye,						      Tristan Celestin,
		  Lesley Meade,						      Julien Pinon,
		  Katie Greiner						      Alfredo Mesa
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13-14
	 Yr	 Name	 LSC	 Time	 Event	 Time	 LSC	 Name	 Yr
	 09	 Missy Franklin	 CO	 25.23	 50 m. Free	 23.50	 FL	 Caeleb Dressel	 11
	 09	 Missy Franklin	 CO	 54.03	 100 m. Free	 51.59	 AR	 Noel Strauss	 87
	 78	 Cynthia Woodhead	 CA	 1:58.53	 200 m. Free	 1:53.52	 PC	 Tom Kremer	 09
	 78	 Cynthia Woodhead	 CA	 4:07.15	 400 m. Free	 3:57.61	 SE	 Evan Pinion	 09
	 78	 Cynthia Woodhead	 CA	 8:29.35	 800 m. Free	 8:08.75	 SE	 Evan Pinion	 09
	 84	 Michele Richardson	 FG	 16:12.57	 1500 m. Free	 15:31.03	 CA	 Jesse Vassallo	 76
	 09	 Missy Franklin	 CO	 1:00.50	 100 m. Back	 57.76	 FL	 Ryan Murphy	 10
	 09	 Missy Franklin	 CO	 2:09.16	 200 m. Back	 2:02.78	 CA	 Aaron Piersol	 98
	 96	 Amanda Beard	 CA	 1:08.09	 100 m. Breast	 1:04.74	 GU	 Anthony Robinson	 94
	 96	 Amanda Beard	 CA	 2:25.75	 200 m. Breast	 2:20.48	 GA	 Joseph Bentz	 10
	 09 	 Kendyl Lee Stewart	 SI	 59.51	 100 m. Fly	 54.80	 PC	 Justin Lynch	 11
	 79	 Mary T. Meagher	 KY	 2:07.01	 200 m. Fly	 1:59.02	 MD	 Michael Phelps	 00
	 09	 Missy Franklin	 CO	 2:12.73	 200 m. I.M.	 2:06.50	 MD	 Michael Phelps	 00
	 04	 Katie Hoff	 MD	 4:39.82	 400 m. I.M	 4:24.77	 MD	 Michael Phelps	 00
	 06	 Sun Devil Aquatics	 AZ	 1:47.86	 200 m. Free Relay	 1:41.34	 OR	 Lake Oswego S. C.	 08
		  Haley Krakoski,						      Daniel Chen,
		  Tinsley Andrews,						      Nick Bode,
		  Emily Christiansen,						      Alex Lyons,
		  Traycie Swartz						      Gunnar Wolfe
	 07	 Sun Devil Aquatics	 AZ	 3:55.38	 400 m. Free Relay	 3:40.75	 IL	 Wildcat Aquatics	 09
		  Haley Krakoski,						      Andrew Jovanovic,
		  Traycie Swartz,						      BrianWalsh,
		  Emily Christiansen,						      Kevin Tom,
		  Tinsley Andrews						      Stephen Shull
	 09	 Dynamo Swim Club	 GA	 8:33.25	 800 m. Free Relay	 8:04.91	 CA	 Mission Viejo Nad.	 10
		  Taylor Schick,						      Matthew Chalcarz,
		  Nicole Stafford,						      Patrick Early,
		  Jamie Christy,						      Connor Dobbs,
		  Hayley Durmer						      Janardan Burns
	 11	 Aquajets Swim Team	 MN	 2:00.13	 200 m. Medley Relay	 1:53.28	 CA	 Irvine Aquazot S.T.	 08
		  Heidi Katter,						      Christopher Wong,
		  Olivia Anderson,						      Alex Kang,
		  Bre Thorne,						      Jared Namba,
		  Courtney Evensen						      Michael Hauss
	 08	 North Baltimore A. C.	 MD	 4:20.82	 400 m. Medley Relay	 4:06.98	 CA	 Irvine Novaquatic	 98
		  Elizabeth Pelton,						      Aaron Piersol,
		  Jordan Surhoff,						      Jeff  Heinz,
		  Camryne Morris,						      Michael Cavic,
		  Natalie Beale						      Bryan Neff
							       VA	 Nova of VA Aquatics
								        David Wren,
								        Jordan Arencibia,
								        Ian Vogt,
								        Gaites Brown	 04

15-16
	 Yr	 Name	 LSC	 Time	 Event	 Time	 LSC	 Name	 Yr
	 11	 Missy Franklin	 CO	 25.26	 50 m. Free	 22.72	 PC	 Shayne Fleming	 08
	 11	 Missy Franklin	 CO	 53.63	 100 m. Free	 50.24	 OH	 Joe Hudepohl	 90
	 11	 Missy Franklin	 CO	 1:55.06	 200 m. Free	 1:49.48	 ME	 Ian Crocker	 98
	 88	 Janet Evans	 CA	 4:05.45	 400 m. Free	 3:50.68	 CC	 Larsen Jensen	 02
	 88	 Janet Evans	 CA	 8:17.12	 800 m. Free	 7:52.05	 CC	 Larsen Jensen	 02
	 88	 Janet Evans	 CA	 15:52.10	 1500 m. Free	 15:03.91	 MR	 Bobby Hackett	 76
	 11	 Missy Franklin	 CO	 59.18	 100 m. Back	 55.02	 PV	 Jack Conger	 11
	 11	 Missy Franklin	 CO	 2:05.10	 200 m. Back	 1:57.03	 CA	 Aaron Piersol	 00
	 00	 Megan Quann	 PN	 1:07.05	 100 m. Breast	 1:02.29	 CT	 Christopher Higgins	 09
	 92	 Anita Nall	 MD	 2:25.35	 200 m. Breast	 2:14.67	 IL	 Matthew Elliott	 09
	 81	 Mary T. Meagher	 KY	 57.93	 100 m. Fly	 52.98	 MD	 Michael Phelps	 01
	 81	 Mary T. Meagher	 KY	 2:05.96	 200 m. Fly	 1:54.58	 MD	 Michael Phelps	 01
	 05	 Katie Hoff	 MD	 2:10.41	 200 m. I.M.	 2:00.86	 MD	 Michael Phelps	 01
	 08	 Elizabeth Beisel	 NE	 4:32.87	 400 m. I.M.	 4:15.20	 MD	 Michael Phelps	 01
	 09 	 Aquajets Swim Team	 MN	 1:46.41	 200 m. Free Relay	 1:37.12	 OR	 Lake Oswego S.C.	 09
		  Tess Behrens,						      Daniel Chen,
		  Hailey Szews,						      Andrew Heymann,
		  Taylor Foster,						      Nick Bode,
		  Rachel Bootsma						      Gunnar Wolfe
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	 02	 Dallas Mustangs	 NT	 3:51.58	 400 m. Free Relay	 3:31.43	 CA	 Aquazot Swim Club	 10
		  Codie Hansen,						      Michael Hauss,
		  Jennifer Blackman,						      Christopher Wong,
		  Kenley Woods,						      Logan Redondo,
		  Candace Blackman						      Joshua Smith
	 09	 Nova of Virginia	 VA	 8:18.64	 800 m. Free Relay	 7:39.77	 CA	 Aquazot Swim Club	 10
		  Rachel Naurath,						      Logan Redondo,
		  Alison Haulsee,						      Christopher Wong,
		  Alaina Brown,						      Joshua Smith,
		  Allison Titley						      Michael Hauss
	 08	 Bluefish Swim Club	 NE	 1:58.25	 200 m. Medley Relay	 1:46.76	 CA	 Irvine Novaquatic	 00
		  Elizabeth Beisel,						      Aaron Piersol,
		  Laura Sogar,						      Nicholas Yu,
		  Alex Forrester,						      Michael Cavic,
		  Alex Frasiers						      Eric Quillen
	 09	 Aquajets Swim Team	 MN	 4:12.42	 400 m. Medley Relay	 3:52.66	 OR	 Tualatin Hills S.C.	 09
		  Rachel Bootsma,						      Aaron Young,
		  Abby Duncan,						      Gabriel Rooker,
		  Meghan Cummings,						      Neil O’Halloran,
		  Tess Behrens						      Steven Ung

17-18
	 Yr	 Name	 LSC	 Time	 Event	 Time	 LSC	 Name	 Yr
	 04	 Kara Lynn Joyce	 MI	 25.00	 50 m. Free	 22.47	 PC	 Shayne Fleming	 09
	 08	 Katie Hoff	 MD	 54.28	 100 m. Free	 49.05	 MD	 Michael Phelps	 04
	 08	 Allison Schmitt	 MI	 1:55.92	 200 m. Free	 1:45.99	 MD	 Michael Phelps	 03
	 08	 Katie Hoff	 MD	 4:02.20	 400 m. Free	 3:46.08	 CA	 Larsen Jensen	 04
	 89	 Janet Evans	 CA	 8:16.22	 800 m. Free	 7:48.09	 CA	 Larsen Jensen	 03
	 07	 Kate Ziegler	 PV	 15:42.54	 1500 m. Free	 14:45.29	 CA	 Larsen Jensen	 04
	 11	 Rachel Bootsma	 MN	 59.65	 100 m. Back	 54.47	 CA	 Aaron Piersol	 02
	 11	 Elizabeth Beisel	 NE	 2:07.82	 200 m. Back	 1:55.15	 CA	 Aaron Piersol	 02
	 09	 Kasey Carlson	 PC	 1:05.75	 100 m. Breast	 1:01.55	 MA	 Brendan Hansen	 00
	 00	 Amanda Beard	 AZ	 2:25.35	 200 m. Breast	 2:13.11	 NE	 Nicholas D’Innocenzo	 09
	 10	 Felicia Lee	 MD	 58.41	 100 m. Fly	 51.10	 MD	 Michael Phelps	 03
	 08	 Kathleen Hersey	 GA	 2:06.96	 200 m. Fly	 1:53.93	 MD	 Michael Phelps	 03
	 06	 Katie Hoff	 MD	 2:10.05	 200 m. I.M.	 1:55.94	 MD	 Michael Phelps	 03
	 11	 Elizabeth Beisel	 NE	 4:31.78	 400 m. I.M.	 4:09.09	 MD	 Michael Phelps	 03
	 04	 Florida Atlantic S.T.	 FG	 1:47.57	 200 m. Free Relsy	 1:34.54	 CA	 Redlands Swim Team	 08
		  Leane Darling,						      Joseph Hale,
		  Amanda Slaight,						      Tyler Harp,
		  Natlie Pike,						      Michael Perry,
		  Rhiannon Jeffrey						      Karl Krug
	 04	 Dallas Mustangs	 NT	 3:52.25	 400 m. Free Relay	 3:26.15	 ST	 Longhorn Aquatics	 04
		  Jennifer Blackman,						      Caleb McDermott,
		  Codie Hansen,						      Daniel Rohleder,
		  Katie Roberts,						      Michael Klueh,
		  Candace Blackman						      Garrett Weber-Gale
							       ST	 Alamo Area Aquatics	 11
								        Luke Shaw,
								        Fredrick Lemaistre,
								        Tyler Stevenson,
								        John Murray 
 	 11	 Palo Alto Stanford Aq.	 PC	 8:10.38	 800 m. Free Relay	 7:32.18	 ST	 Longhorn Aquatics	 04
		  Jasmine Tosky,						      Caleb McDermott,
		  Madeline Schaefer,						      Michael Klueh,
		  Rachael Acker,						      Daniel Rohleder,
		  Alicia Grima						      Garrett Weber-Gale
	 11	 Aquajets Swim Team	 MN	 1:57.57	 200 m. Medley Relay	 1:44.93	 CA	 Las Vegas Gold	 89
		  Katie Bootsma,						      Doug King,
		  Abby Duncan,						      Tyler Mayfield,
		  Rachel Bootsma,						      Keith Dennison,
		  Chandra Yueh						      Alex Federov
	 09	 Carmel Swim Club	 IN	 4:12.78	 400 m. Medley Relay	 3:46.39	 ST	 Circle “C” Swimming	 03
		  Jessica Hammes,						      Caleb McDermott,
		  Lauren Stauder,						      Christian Schurr,
		  Patricia Regan,						      Daniel Rohleder,
		  Megan Detro						      Garrett Weber-Gale

15 - 16 (continued)
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15 – 18 Relays
	 Yr	 Name	 LSC	 Time	 Event	 Time	 LSC	 Name	 Yr
	 10	 Palo Alto Stanford Aq.	 PC	 1:44.65	 200 m. Free Relay	 1:34.54	 CA	 Redlands Swim Team	 08
		  Madeline Schaefer, 						      Joseph Hale,
		  Jasmine Tosky,						      Tyler Harp,
		  Rachael Acker,						      Michael Perry,
		  Camille Cheng						      Karl Krug
	 10	 Colorado Stars	 CO	 3:45.50	 400 m. Free Relay	 3:26.15	 ST	 Alamo Area Aquatics	 11
		  Caroline Piehl,						      Luke Shaw,
		  Kelly Naze,						      Fredrick Lemaistre,
		  Jordan Mattern,						      Tyler Stevenson,
		  Missy Franklin						      John Murray
	 10	 Colorado Stars	 CO	 8:07.45	 800 m. Free Relay	 7:31.06	 PC	 Palo Alto Stanford Aq.	 09
		  Jordan Mattaern,						      Nicholas Trowbridge,
		  Caroline Piehl,						      Adam Hinshaw,
		  Kelly Naze,						      Matthew Murray,
		  Missy Franklin						      Benjamin Hinshaw
	 09	 Aquajets Swim Team	 MN	 1:54.46	 200 m. Medley Relay	 1:46.78	 NC	 Mecklenburg Aquatic Club	 05
		  Rachel Bootsma,						      Sean Patton,
		  Abigail Duncan,						      Casey Beckwith,
		  Meghan Cummings,						      Ricky Berens, 
		  Tess Behrens						      Matthew Patton
	 09	 Aquajets Swim Team	 MN	 4:08.67	 400 m. Medley Relay	 3:47.75	 WI	 Schroeder YMCA  S.T.	 08
		  Rachel Bootsma,						      Mitchell Friedemann,
		  Abigail Duncan,						      William Colbert,
		  Meghan Cummings,						      Victor Leclere,
		  Tess Behrens						      Bert Cebertowicz
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USA SWIMMING NATIONAL AGE GROUP RECORDS
(as of October 23, 2011)

(Short COURSE - Yards)
10 AND UNDER

	 Yr	 Name	 LSC	 Time	 Event	 Time	 LSC	 Name	 Yr
	 05	 Lia Neal	 MR	 24.90	 50 yd. Free	 24.46	 SD	 Michael Andrew	 10
	 99	 Chelsea Nauta	 FL	 55.23	 100 yd. Free	 54.10	 SD	 Michael Andrew	 10
	 08	 Ella Eastin	 CA	 1:59.00	 200 yd. Free	 1:57.94	 WI	 Mitchell Stoehr	 03
	 05	 Christina Papadopoulos	 FL	 5:16.52	 500 yd. Free	 5:14.24	 SE	 Jackson DeFore	 09
	 03	 Cindy Tran	 CA	 27.81	 50 yd. Back	 28.58	 SD	 Michael Andrew	 10
	 92	 Beth Botsford	 MD	 1:01.71	 100 yd. Back	 1:00.86	 SD	 Michael Andrew	 10
	 04	 Kaylin Burchell	 KY	 31.82	 50 yd. Breast	 31.60	 CT	 Matthew Limbacher	 11
	 05	 Annie Zhu	 MR	 1:09.79	 100 yd. Breast	 1:08.53	 SD	 Michael Andrew	 10
	 07	 Ella Eastin	 CA	 27.27	 50 yd. Fly	 26.58	 MI	 Camden Murphy	 10
	 07	 Ella Eastin	 CA	 59.82	 100 yd. Fly	 59.97	 IA	 Zachary Ferguson	 92
	 07	 Ella Eastin	 CA	 1:01.50	 100 yd. I.M.	 1:01.31	 SD	 Michael Andrew	 10
	 08	 Ella Eastin	 CA	 2:15.00	 200 yd. I.M.	 2:12.29	 SE	 Chas Morton	 82
	 10	 First Colony Swim T.	 GU	 1:49.87	 200 yd. Free Relay	 1:48.69	 CA	 Canyons Aquatic Club	 04
		  Peyton Quattlebaum,						      Bob Hwang,
		  Ashley Harmon,						      Riley Mita,
		  Bryanna Vasquez,						      Jonathan Hwang,
		  Claire Donovan						      Alex Ngan
	 09	 Rockville Montgomery	 PV	 2:02.82	 200 yd. Medley Relay	 2:02.48	 GU	 Blue Tide Aquatics	 98
		  Eliya Harnood,						      Eric Mai, 
		  Dorit Song,						      Paul Kornfeld,
		  Sydney Hirsch,						      Scott Sorge,
		  Claudia Gibson						      Kevin Leckey

11-12
	 Yr	 Name	 LSC	 Time	 Event	 Time	 LSC	 Name	 Yr
	 99	 Amanda Weir	 GA	 23.15	 50 yd. Free	 22.17	 IL	 Andrew Jovanovic	 07
	 08	 Missy Franklin	 CO	 50.27	 100 yd. Free	 48.25	 IL	 Andrew Jovanovic	 07
	 09	 Kylie Stewart	 GA	 1:49.64	 200 yd. Free	 1:46.23	 PC	 Nicholas Silverthorn	 08
	 77	 Cynthia Woodhead	 CA	 4:49.51	 500 yd. Free	 4:41.54	 PC	 Nicholas Silverthorn	 08
	 05	 Chloe Sutton	 SE	 9:57.33	 1000 yd. Free	 9:38.50	 FL	 Matthew Hirschberger	 11
	 05	 Chloe Sutton	 SE	 16:34.13	 1650 yd. Free	 16:17.80	 FL	 Nicholas Caldwell	 06
	 08	 Janet Hu	 PV	 25.76	 50 yd. Back	 25.14	 GA	 Seth Beer	 09
	 08	 Janet Hu	 PV	 55.68	 100 yd. Back	 54.20	 FL	 Ryan Murphy	 08
	 10	 Kathleen Baker	 NC	 55.68r
	 09	 Kylie Stewart	 GA	 1:59.49	 200 yd. Back	 1:55.21	 FL	 Ryan Murphy	 08
	 10	 Olivia Anderson	 MN	 29.23	 50 yd. Breast	 28.24	 MR	 Chris Miller	 94
	 10	 Olivia Anderson	 MN	 1:02.86	 100 yd. Breast	 1:00.84	 MR	 Chris Miller	 94
	 07	 Annie Zhu	 MR	 2:16.16	 200 yd. Breast	 2:13.52	 MA	 Tanner Kurz	 06
	 10	 Ella Eastin	 CA	 24.87	 50 yd. Fly	 24.14	 IL	 Andrew Snabes	 03
	 10	 Ella Eastin	 CA	 55.51	 100 yd. Fly	 51.85	 SE	 Chas Morton	 84
	 09	 Madison Wright	 MI	 2:00.00	 200 yd. Fly	 1:57.62	 IL	 Andrew Snabes	 03
	 10	 Kathleen Baker	 NC	 57.62	 100 yd. I.M.	 55.56	 MA	 Tanner Kurz	 06
	 08	 Clara  Smiddy	 FG	 2:03.50	 200 yd. I.M.	 1:56.61	 SE	 Chas Morton	 84
	 01	 Jenny Forster	 OH	 4:20.04	 400 yd. I.M.	 4:11.77	 PC	 Nicholas Silverthorn	 08
	 10	 Aquajets Swim Team	 MN	 1:39.35	 200 yd. Free Relay	 1:36.80	 GU	 Eagle Swimming Assoc.	 10
		  Heidi Katter,						      David Morejon,
		  Bre Thorne,						      Nick Rudy,
		  Kaia Grobe,						      Jonathan Del Real,
		  Courtney Evensen						      Matthew Kraemer
	 11	 Irvine Novaquatics	 CA	 3:37.71	 400 yd. Free Relay	 3:32.50	 IA	 Black Hawk Area S.T.	 02
		  Courtney Mykkanen,						      Nathan Hohnstein, 
		  Taylor Newton,						      Jordan Stokes,
		  Carly Perri,						      Charles Christensen, 
		  Aislinn Light						      Nicklaus Cordes
	 10	 Aquajets Swim Team	 MN	 1:47.52	 200 yd. Medley Relay	 1:48.37	 IA	 Black Hawk Area S.T.	 02
		  Bre Thorne,						      Nicklaus Cordes,
		  Olivia Anderson,						      Nathan Hohnstein, 
		  Heidi Katter,						      Jordan Stokes,
		  Courtney Evensen						      Jordan Wessels
	 10	 Aquajets Swim Team	 MN	 3:55.61	 400 yd. Medley Relay	 3:53.04	 CA	 Aquazot Swim Club,	 09
		  Heidi Katter,						      Thomas Smith,
		  Olivia Anderson,						      Ken Takahashi,
		  Bre Thorne,						      Justin Hanson,
		  Courtney Evensen						      Matthew Wong
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13-14
	 Yr	 Name	 LSC	 Time	 Event	 Time	 LSC	 Name	 Yr
	 82	 Dara Torres	 CA	 22.44	 50 yd. Free	 20.79	 WI	 Kyle Bubolz	 01
	 10	 Missy Franklin	 CO	 47.94	 100 yd. Free	 45.21	 PN	 Edward Kim	 10
	 10	 Missy Franklin	 CO	 1:44.55	 200 yd. Free	 1:38.94	 PC	 Nick Silverthorn	 10
	 78	 Cynthia Woodhead	 CA	 4:39.94	 500 yd. Free	 4:26.73	 FL	 Alexander Katz	 11
	 84	 Michele Richardson	 FG	 9:33.39	 1000 yd. Free	 9:07.95	 FL	 Nicholas Caldwell	 08
	 81	 Tiffany Cohen	 CA	 15:54.86	 1650 yd. Free	 15:14.17	 MA	 Arthur Frayler	 08
	 10	 Missy Franklin	 CO	 53.16	 100 yd. Back	 49.20	 GU	 Gray Umbach	 09
	 10	 Missy Franklin	 CO	 1:51.07	 200 yd. Back	 1:46.67	 FL	 Ryan Murphy	 09
	 98	 Megan Quann	 PN	 1:01.29	 100 yd. Breast	 56.36	 MA	 Tanner Kurz	 07
	 03	 Katie Hoff	 MD	 2:12.08	 200 yd. Breast	 2:01.17	 PC	 Curtis Ogren	 10
	 06	 Felicia Lee	 MD	 53.44	 100 yd. Fly	 48.98	 MR	 Michael Domagala	 10
	 09	 Kendyl Lee Stewart	 SI
	 79	 Mary T. Meagher	 KY	 1:56.58	 200 yd. Fly	 1:48.24	 NC	 Ricky Berens	 03
	 10	 Missy Franklin	 CO	 1:57.70	 200 yd. I.M.	 1:48.08	 GU	 Gray Umbach	 09
	 04	 Katie Hoff	 MD	 4:08.44	 400 yd. I.M.	 3:54.23	 PC	 Curtis Ogren	 10
	 07	 Sun Devil Aquatics 	 AZ	 1:34.70	 200 yd. Free Relay	 1:27.35	 IA	 Black Hawk Area S. T.	 04
		  Traycie Swartz,						      Nicklaus Cordes,
		  Haley Krakoski,						      Nathan Hohnstein,
		  Tinsley Andrews,						      Charles Christensen,
		  Emily Christiansen						      Jordan Wessels
	 06	 North Baltimore A.C.	 MD	 3:26.81	 400 yd. Free Relay	 3:11.42	 IA	 Black Hawk Area S. T.	 04
		  Felicia Lee,						      Nicklaus Cordes,
		  Laura Harris,						      Nathan Hohnstein,
		  Andrea Staub,						      Charles Christensen,
		  Elizabeth Pelton						      Jordan Wessels
	 06	 North Baltimore A.C.	 MD	 7:29.39	 800 yd. Free Relay	 7:05.66	 NT	 City of Plano Swimmers	 08
		  Felicia Lee,						      Seth Stubblefield,
		  Laura Harris,						      Cole Brewer,
		  Elizabeth Pelton,						      Zach Walters,
		  Andrea Staub						      Edward Hunt
	 08	 Lake Oswego S.C.	 OR	 1:45.11	 200 yd. Medley Relay	 1:38.51	 IA	 Black Hawk Area S. T.	 04
		  Karen Turner,						      Nicklaus Cordes,
		  Amy Wiley,						      Nathan Hohnstein,
		  Sarah Feil,						      Charles Christensen,
		  Kemy Lin						      Jordan Wessels
	 06	 North Baltimore A.C.  	 MD	 3:46.44	 400 yd. Medley Relay	 3:33.95	 PV	 Rockville Montgomery	 09
		  Elizabeth Pelton,						      Garrett Powell,
		  Andrea Staub,						      Collin Stanhope,
		  Felicia Lee,						      Jack Conger,
		  Laura Harris						      Matthew Gibson

15-16
	 Yr	 Name	 LSC	 Time	 Event	 Time	 LSC	 Name	 Yr
	 11	 Kristen Vredeveld	 SE	 22.17	 50 yd. Free	 20.14	 WI	 Kyle Bubolz	 03
	 08	 Dagny Knutson	 ND	 47.80	 100 yd. Free	 43.83	 OH	 Joe Hudepohl	 90
	 08	 Dagny Knutson	 ND	 1:42.81	 200 yd. Free	 1:36.05	 MA	 Matthew Belecanech	 09
	 06	 Katie Hoff	 MD	 4:34.21	 500 yd. Free	 4:18.12	 MD	 Michael Phelps	 02
	 05	 Kate Ziegler	 PV	 9:25.51	 1000 yd. Free	 8:49.97	 CA	 Jeff Kostoff	 82
	 05	 Kate Ziegler	 PV	 15:40.89	 1650 yd. Free	 14:52.39	 CA	 Jeff Kostoff	 82
	 10	 Rachel Bootsma	 MN	 51.53	 100 yd. Back	 47.72	 NC	 Kip Darmody	 09
	 10	 Elizabeth Pelton	 MD	 1:50.72	 200 yd. Back	 1:43.16	 PV	 Jack Conger	 10
	 00	 Megan Quann	 PN	 59.80	 100 yd. Breast	 54.38	 CA	 Cody Miller	 08
	 07	 Caitlin Leverenz	 AZ	 2:08.11	 200 yd. Breast	 1:56.46	 CA	 Cody Miller	 08
	 10	 Kendyl Lee Stewart	 SI	 52.43	 100 yd. Fly	 47.10	 CA	 Michael Cavic	 01
	 81	 Mary T. Meagher	 KY	 1:52.99	 200 yd. Fly	 1:42.10	 MD	 Michael Phelps	 02
	 08	 Dagny Knutson	 ND	 1:54.03	 200 yd. I.M.	 1:46.30	 MD	 Michael Phelps	 02
	 08	 Dagny Knutson	 ND	 4:00.62	 400 yd. I.M.	 3:42.08	 MD	 Michael Phelps	 02
	 09	 Palo Alto Stanford Aq. 	 PC	 1:32.21	 200 yd. Free Relay	 1:24.88	 CA	 Claremont Club	 10
		  Madeline Schaefer,						      Kevin Coan,
		  Jasmine Tosky,						      Jason Haney,
		  Sarah Liang,						      Kyle Coan,
		  Julia Ama						      Michael Haney
	 07	 Longhorn Aquatics	 ST	 3:20.84	 400 yd. Free Relay	 3:03.10	 NT	 City of Plano	 08
		  Mary Beck,						      Paul Leonhardt,
		  Jessica Rodriquez,						      Kyle McIntee,
		  Samantha Tucker,						      Zachary Walters,
		  Allyson Sweeney						      Seth Stubblefield
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15 - 16 (continued)
	 10	 North Baltimore Aq. Cl.	 MD	 7:18.32	 800 yd. Free Relay	 6:41.72	 PC	 Santa Clara Swim Club	 10
		  Camryne Morris,						      Michael Nunan,
		  Natalie Beale,						      Samuel Shimomura,
		  Kelly Offutt,						      Stephen Shilling,
		  Kendall Surhoff						      Ian Burns
	 09	 Aquajets Swim Team	 MN	 1:39.63	 200 yd. Medley Relay.	 1:34.83	 OR	 Multnomah Ath. Club	 11
		  Rachel Bootsma,						      Andre DeNegri,
		  Abby Duncan,						      Kyle Dalrymple,
		  Meghan Cummings,						      Max Bley-Male,
		  Tess Behrens						      Carson Brindle
	 09	 Aquajets Swim Team	 MN	 3:41.67	 400 yd. Medley Relay	 3:25.26	 IL	 New Trier Swim Club	 11
		  Rachel Bootsma,						      Jack Mangan, 
		  Abby Duncan,						      David Tao,
		  Meghan Cummings,						      Reed Malone,
		  Tess Behrens						      Jonathan Grodecki

17-18
	 Yr	 Name	 LSC	 Time	 Event	 Time	 LSC	 Name	 Yr
	 09	 Liv Jensen	 PC	 21.94	 50 yd. Free	 19.43	 CA	 Anthony Ervin	 00
	 08	 Karlee Bispo	 PC	 47.96	 100 yd. Free	 42.34	 MA	 David Nolan	 11
	 09	 Dagny Knutson	 ND	 1:42.61	 200 yd. Free	 1:33.28	 PC	 Troy Dalbey	 87
	 07	 Katie Hoff	 MD	 4:30.47	 500 yd. Free	 4:12.33	 MD	 Michael Phelps	 04
	 07	 Katie Hoff	 MD	 9:10.77	 1000 yd. Free	 8:48.57	 CA	 Jeff Kostoff	 83
	 08	 Katie Hoff	 MD	 15:24.35	 1650 yd. Free	 14:38.22	 CA	 Jeff Kostoff	 84
	 11	 Rachel Bootsma	 MN	 50.76	 100 yd. Back	 45.49	 MA	 David Nolan	 11
	 11	 Elizabeth Pelton	 MD	 1:49.16	 200 yd. Back	 1:40.53	 SE	 Max Murphy	 09
	 11	 Breeja Larson	 GU	 58.51	 100 yd. Breast	 52.56	 CA	 Nolan Koon	 09
	 11	 Breeja Larson	 GU	 2:06.18	 200 yd. Breast	 1:53.78	 CA	 Nolan Koon	 09
	 01	 Natalie Coughlin	 PC	 51.18	 100 yd. Fly	 44.91	 CA	 Thomas Shields	 10
	 07	 Elaine Breeden	 PC	 1:52.99	 200 yd. Fly	 1:41.52	 CA	 Thomas Shields	 10
	 07	 Katie Hoff	 MD	 1:53.77	 200 yd. I.M.	 1:41.39	 MA	 David Nolan	 11
	 07	 Katie Hoff	 MD	 4:00.66	 400 yd. I.M.	 3:41.45	 FL	 Ryan Lochte	 03
	 11	 Aquajets Swim Team	 MN	 1:32.27	 200 yd. Free Relay	 1:21.94	 CA	 Redlands Swim Team	 08
		  Heather Arseth,						      Joseph Hale,
		  Abigail Duncan,						      Tyler Harp,
		  Chandra Yueh,						      Michael Perry,
		  Rachel Bootsma						      Karl Krug
	 81	 Mission Viejo	 CA	 3:19.55	 400 yd. Free Relay	 2:58.33	 AZ	 Ford Aquatics	 09
		  Marybeth Linzmeier, 						      Geordon Price,
		  Julie Williams,						      Herbie Behm,
		  Sue Habernigg,						      Nick Popov,
		  Cynthia Woodhead						      Anthony Chiaro
	 81	 Mission Viejo	 CA	 7:12.62	 800 yd. Free Relay	 6:34.84	 NC	 Mecklenbury A.C.	 09
		  Marybeth Linzmeier, 						      Thomas Santoli,
		  Sue Habernigg,						      Ben Correll,
		  Julie Williams,						      J.T. Stilley,
		  Sherri Hanna						      Mack Montgomery
	 11	 Nova of Virgina,	 VA	 1:43.02	 200 yd. Medley Relay	 1:30.71	 VA	 Poseidon Swimming	 09
		  Elisabeth Worrell,						      Samuel Rairden,
		  Rebecca Rainer,						      Stuart Ferguson,
		  Alison Haulsee,						      Chris Borysewicz,
		  Katherine Bassett						      Alexander Aceino	
	 11	 Aquajets Swim Team	 MN	 3:39.21	 400 yd. Medley Relay	 3:18.50	 SE	 Nashville Aquatic Club	 07
		  Rachel Bootsma,						      Hayes Johnson,
		  Abigail Duncan,						      Curtis Lovelace,
		  Elaine Boosalis,						      Jordan Slaughter,
		  Heather Arseth						      Jackson Wilcox
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15 – 18 Relays
	 Yr	 Name	 LSC	 Time	 Event	 Time	 LSC	 Name	 Yr
	 09	 Palo Alto Stanford Aq.	 PC	 1:32.21	 200 yd. Free Relay	 1:21.94	 CA	 Redlands Swim Team	 08
		  Madeline Schaefer,						      Joseph Hale,
		  Jasmine Tosky,						      Tyler Harp,
		  Sarah Liang,						      Michael Perry,
		  Julia Ama						      Karl Krug
	 10	 Palo Alto Stanford  Aq.	 PC	 3:16.58	 400 yd. Free Relay	 2:58.33	 AZ	 Ford Aquatics	 09
		  Madeline Schaefer,						      Geordon Price,
		  Julia Ama,						      Herbie Behm,
		  Alicia Grima,						      Nick Popov,
		  Jasmine Tosky						      Anthony Chiaro
	 10	 North Baltimore A. C.	 MD	 7:13.03	 800 yd. Free Relay	 6:34.84	 NC	 Mecklenburg A. C.	 09
		  Elizabeth Pelton,						      Thomas Santoli,
		  Willa Wang,						      Ben Correll,
		  Natalie Beale,						      J.T. Stilley,
		  Camryne Morris 						      Mack Montgomery
	 10	 Aquajets Swim Club	 MN	 1:39.40	 200 yd. Medley Relay	 1:30.71	 VA	 Poseidon Swimming	 09
		  Rachel Bootsma,						      Samuel Rairden,
		  Abby Duncan,						      Stuart Ferguson,
		  Hailey Szews,						      Chris Borysewicz,
		  Tess Behrens						      Alexander Aceino
	 10	 Aquajets Swim Club	 MN	 3:38.56	 400 yd. Medley Relay	 3:18.50	 SE	 Nashville Aquatic Club	 07
		  Rachel Bootsma,						      Hayes Johnson,
		  Abby Duncan,						      Curtis Lovelace,
		  Hailey Szews,						      Jordan Slaughter,
		  Tess Behrens						      Jackson Wilcox






